=

ey

- -
Exar

S
S

=

i
&
o
e
¥
1A
L)
oK




£l

i
'
AN 5{4 MZNZNZAZNZNZNLNZNZNZNZNZ VA2 SUAL

TISZISZIS ZISZIS 7S D ZIS VIS VIN VIS VIS YIS VIS VIS NS YIS VDS

Y AV
A 7
3% NATIONAL ARCHIVES LIBRARY. 3}
S Ay,
&L GOVERNMENT OF INDIA &
g ; -y

\| Al
S - NEW DELHI. Sk
2 2%
7>

! all N 3 .
o CallNo _a5c &y %
7 B s Sk

; :
v, " Book No, S
< ' &
S\ e
<“.;. WLALAZAZAZAZ AL A AL A AL AL A AL AL AV AL
TN TR ZISTISZIS ZiS ZIS ZIN 715 ZIS 718 7iS ZIN ZIS 7IS 7S 74 7 73S



AGGR, 2104
2049

CENTRAL. éoVERNMENT '
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
(INCLUDING PROFORMA COMMERGIAL ACCOUNTS)

| (CIVIL)

1959-60

'i
gy
vk AND i

THE AUDIT REPORT, 1961

PART 1

- AUDIT REPORT AND CERTIFICATE

Brice Ry, 240 o7y 4 she



ARRS
' Chrrr ity s

{ ',;‘;-.‘chm
o TR AN

.Iv,. g

e
f 8
i
; o
4 f

! ‘d ;v'_ L ‘ ¢
Xw l\: &‘ | ¥ ? |v’, P
i

s w_@:\f,”é;bﬁ Y '”é

.

NI i
s

[l Al W Lkt -,.I:‘\A‘.
USSR Al L

SR




GRS S

AT ARG, mw:y{&z‘ /544/)/& afkeT BT

- NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF INDIA :

PRESERVATION BRANCH

frer Y arda g ;.,ﬁg-g é'w(-/;/!f,m s oo Aecacnls
Received Reference . A / 2‘- == D) Lo all £
Cored | §5 $-Ga [l |
y ST Dopoif- e Ly IR R T ST AR T AR i
AT & 37 AT | No. of pages o Pagmated by (/?/zw »,
Given Out | ={lc il
28 /92, ﬂ%TTdﬁmw:—-
AT & A1S 199 A Ay |V OTK Gone - a0 4 _
RIEY (G L) é 76* N% @{_,L
Received back after ' ;
repairs
dleH a arere AT FIR AT D foeg aied at & w9 FF 9D
Returned FEATET ST geaTEt
: Signature of Signature of Signature of
Repairer Binder- Checker

M/B/(D)207DofArchive—20,000—12-1 1-63—GIPS



ERRATA

Reference For Read

Page 5, Para 4, sub-para 4, table—

Col. 2. Appropiriations  Appropriations
Page 6, Grant No. 60, Col. 3 759 ,95,471 7,95595,47 1
Grant No. 68, Col. 2 . 21, 3,000 21,53,000
Grant No. 69, explanation— : '
line 6. (Rs. 6, 7,000) (Rs. 6,47,000)
Page 7, Grant No. 128, Col. 2 20,20,00, 00 20,20,00,000
Page 9, Serial No. 9, explanation, -
line 2. pe ty petty
Page 36, line 11 MNISTRY MINISTRY
Para 36, line 20 f ,160,000 1,160,000
ige 48, Para 53, Table, Col. (5) 60,78 , 60,783
. age §5, line 7 has have
Page 75, Para 76, last item 5,12,5 8 5,12,518
Page 84, Grant No. 14, Col. 5 30; 3,53,369 30,83,53,369
Page 87, Grant No. 56, Col. 6 — 0,39,995 — 50,39,995
Page 91, line 13, Col. 2 10 —Capital 107—Capital
Outlay, etc. Outlay, etc.
Page 102, Item (c), Col. 6 transi transit
Page 106, Grant No. 46, Col. 1 Aff irs Affairs




Uﬂqq S ; | é/ ke -;) g)
NeTa / z/ ﬁ

= Lﬁg.,)

CENTRAL GOVERNM ENT
APPROPRIATION A‘CCOU‘NTS.
(INCLUDING PROFORMA COMMERCIAL AGdOUN S)
| (CLVIL)

1959-60

AND

THE AUDIT REPORT, 1961

PART 1

AUDIT REPORT AND CERTIFICATE _



TABLE OF CONTENTS
PArRT I—AUuDIT REPORT

Reference to

Paragraph Page

INTRODUCTION ! 4 i G 5 b 4 5 3 1 1

SECTION I

A—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—

General Results of Appropriation Audit v : 3 2

2

Unnecessary/Excesswe Supplementary Grants and Appro-
priations 3 3
Savings in Grants and Appropnatlons . . 4 4
Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropnanons 5 9
Control over expenditure 9 5 4 3 6 10
Overbudgeting and irregular re-appropriations - 3 4 6(7) I0

Surrenders made in excess of total savmgs in Voted Grants
and Charged Appropriations . 2 6(17) 10
Surrenders made in ssute of excesses g X ! 5 6(277) II

B_FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.—
Summary of the cases of losses, writes off, etc. . . 7 11
Ministry of Commerce and Industry. 4 . 4 i 8—15 II
Ministry of External Affairs . 5 e g8 s 2 16 17
Ministry of Finance ; 2 3 { 2 : 17—I19 18
Ministry of Food and Agrlculture : : : ; : 20-—23WoT
Mlmstry of Health . 5 5 o . s 5 5 24 - 25
Ministry of Home Affairs. A % 5 A 5 2 25—26 26
Ministry of Rehabilitation d : : . : 5 27 27
Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel . 4 ; ' y 28—35 27
Ministry of Transport and Communications 3 o g 36—38 36
Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply . 3 > 5 39—s9 38
SECTION II
STATE ENTERPRISES—
HeaVy Electricals Limited

Nahan Found 60 55
ry Limited . ¢ 61 58
S:::?al]?esriﬁ?:l Industries Corporauon lelted ! 62 59
5 ers and Chemicals Limited § 3 i 63 60

tate Trading Corporation of India Limited 64 62



(i)

Reference to

- Paragraph Page
STATE ENTERPRISES—contd.

Industrial Finance Corporation of India : 3 5 65 64
National Coal Development Corporation Limited 5 3 66 65
Hindustan Steel Limited . 4 3 : . d 5 67 66
Hindustan Shipyard Limited . 5 3 5 5 6 68 69
Indian Airlines Corporation . % 5 ABRR AL S 5 69 70
Hindustan Housing Factory Limited o 5 4 ’ 70 70

SECTION III

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST—

Defects in the maintenance of accounts of furmture, etc. in

Indian Missions abroad . . 71 72
Use of the V.I.P. Flight of the Indxan A1r Force : S 7> 73
Investment in International Finance Corporation 5 2 73 74
Clearance of Outstanding Objections . ‘ . 5 74 74
Disposal of Inspection Reports . . . 5 : 75 74
Contributions to International Organisations 5 2 5 76 75
Non-maintenance of Block Accounts of the assets 77 76
Relief and Rehabilitation of Displaced Persons . 5 78 76
Ad-hoc settlement of subsidy with Railways y 79 78
Compensation to Officers and Crews of ships for War In;urle!

and for War damages to their effects. . 80 79
Non-preparation of Capital and Revenue A<counts of Resx—

dential buildings . o o 81 80
Non-maintenance of detailed accour.ts of matcrmls 4 3 82 81
Grand Summary of Appropriation Accounts 83

ANNEXURE A.—Summary of cases of losses, writes off, etc.

96

ANNEXURE B.—Statement showing by Grants and Approprnatxons,

the total actual recoveries, etc. 104



PART I
AUDIT REPORT, 1961
INTRODUCTION

The Report deals with major cases involving financial irregularities,
losses and wasteful and nugatory expenditure relating to the accounts
of 1959-60. A few cases relating to the subsequent period, noticed
during current audit have also been brought into this report. Simi-
larly, a few irregularities of the preceding years, which could not be
reported earlier, as final decisions on these were pending, have now
been incorporated in this report. LS

Out of 132 grants"voted by Parlizment for the year 1959-60, savings
aggregating Rs. 92 crores (7 per cent. of the total voted grants) occur-
red in 123 grants. Supplementary grants totalling Rs. 95-7 crores
were voted by Parliament in September and December, 1959 and
March, 1960. But, the entire supplementary grants totalling over a
crore of rupees taken under four granis and bulk of supplementary
grants under other eight grants remained unutilised. These lapses

show that estimates are prepared without properly assessing spending
capacity.

The report brings out losses and extra expenditure aggregating

over Rs. 30 lakhs, due to irregularities in the contracts entered into
by the Iron and Steel Controller.

Provisional payments aggregating several crores of rupees made
against contracts entered into by the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals during the period 1942 to 1958 still await finalisation,

. Acceptance of sub-standard works by the Central Public Works
Department without detailed technical investigations involved
Government in additional expenditure of over Rs, 6 lakhs in rectifying

the defects therein; only a penalty of Rs. 7,317 was levied against the
contractor.

The report brings out loss of revenue aggregating about Rs. 2 lakhs
due to defective planning and execution of residential works. Such
cases have also been mentioned in earlier Audit Reports but they con-
tinue to occur despite this.

In one case delay in the supply of drawings and designs for the
Construction of a building re

sulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1-85
lakhs,



2 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Silver Refinery Plant installed in December, 1958 has not yet been
commissioned due to repeated failures of the furnace crucibles sup-
plied or made by the suppliers of the plant. ~ This has resulted in
infructuous expenditure.totalling Rs. 10,47,421 up to January, 1961.

Manufacture of shoes for foreign Governments without getting the
samples accepted by them 1esu1ted in their rejection valuing about

" Rs. 10-20 lakhs.

Non-utilisation of the available gas produced by the Coke Oven
Plant at Sindri Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd., to the full extent has
resulted in loss of about Rs. 6-6 lakhs during February, 1956 to March,
1958.

The defective design of the Turbo Blower at Durgapur Steel Plant
has involved recurring extra cost of about Rs. 8 lakhs per year in
blowing out the surplus air.

The report brings out continued losses (which have aggregated to
Rs. 13:06 lakhs during 1955-56 to 1958-59) in the Wood Works Depart-
ment of the Hindustan Housing Factory since the Company was
taken over by the Government on 16th August, 1955.

SECTION I

A.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

2. General Results of Appropriation Audit—The following state-
ment compares the total Grants or Approprlatlons for 1959-60 with
the total dlsbursementb —

(In thousands of ¢ upees)

Particulars Charged Voted Total

1. Schedule to Original Appropriation -
No. 2 Act, 1959:

(@) Voted by Parliament . . 3k 125;37,50,46 12,37,50,46

(b) Appropriations to meet expendi-
ture charged on the Consoli-
dated Fund of India 5 59,68,51,18 " 59,68,51,18

2. Schedules to Supplementary Appro-
priation (Nos. 6 & 8) Acts, 1959 and
the Appropriation Act, 1960 (No.
3 of 1960):

(a) thed by Parliament 5 A s 95,70,93 : 95,70,93

(b) Appropriations to meet expendi-
ture charged on the Consolidated
Fund of India : : : 6,37,68 6 6,37,68




PART I—AUDIT REPORT 3

(In thousands of rupees)

Particulars Charged Voted Total

3. Net aggregate Grants or Appropria- = ;
tions B SR e 5974>88,86  13,33,21,39  73,08,10,25

4. Aggregate Disbursements =~ . . 5810545570 12,42;93,66 ' 70,53,39,36
5.'Less (—) More (+) than granted .  —1,64,43,76 —00,27573|  —2,54,70,89
6. Percentage of 5 to 3 . 4 3 —2:75 —6-77 —3-48

3. Unnecessary/Excessive Supplementary Grants and Appropria-
tions.—The funds obtained by Supplementary Grants/ Appropriations
in a number of cases prox;ed unnecessary or largely in excess of re-
quirements. These were obtained mostly in March, 1960 and resulted
in large savings under the grants as a whole. In some cases, the sav-
ings were surrendered partly. The statement below summarises the
position: — -

No. and Name of the Original ~ Supplementary Grant/ Amount
Grant/Appropriation Grant/ *  Appropriation Saving surrendered
Appropriation  (Amount and in March,
month in 1960
which i
obtained)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

A—Entirely unnecessary Supplementary Grants and Appropriations

34—Miscellaneous Ad-
justments between
the Union and State
Governments 5 18,08,000 1,71,000 4513,521 Nil
March, 1960

53—Privy Purses and
Allowances of In-
dian Rulers (Charged) 5,36,78,000 3,19,000 8,58,638 40,700
March, 1960

79—Scientific Research
and Cultural Affairs  13,06,98,000 34,62,000 80,70,801 58,09,712
March, 1960

107—Capital Outlay of
the Ministry = of
Commerce and In-

dustry - 16,25,35,000  13,50,000 64,384,033

September, 1959 59:45,600

134~}({?apita1 Outlay ‘on

oads . . 16,50,00,000 50,00,000 88,90,004

1
March, 1960 #3400

et e L R




4 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Supplementary X Amount
No. and Name of the Original Grant/ Saving surrendered
Grant/Appropriation Grant/ Appropriation in March,
Appropriation (Amount and 1960
month in which
obtained)
Rs. o Rs; Rs. Rs.
B—Partially sary Suppl y Grants
18—External Affairs . 9,76,16,000 68,12,000 1§,08,483 Nil

(Rs. 10,00,000
in September, 1959
and Rs.
58,12,000 in
March, 1960).

21—Ministry of Finance  1,48,05,000 6,20,000 2,49,306 30,000
March, 1960

38—Agriculture < 10,04,83,000  1,51,02,000 1,49,66,336  1,44,57,562
March, 1960

91—Aviation 5 75095375000 5,23,81,000 1,09,28,233 50,80,000
March, 1960

94—Miscellaneous De-
partments and
Other Expenditure
under the Minis-
try of Transport
and Communica-
tions . s 5 1,71,17,000 15,00,000 6,37,729 521,525
March, 1960

96—Supplies 5 2,82,75,000 16,92,000  15,04,321 . 1I1,00,000
. March, 1960

118—Loans and Advan-
ces by the Central
Government . 2,11,99,96,000 16,00,00,000 8,98,80,862 8,65,89,500
March, 1960

129—Capital Outlay of
the Ministry . of
Scientific Research
and Cultural Affairs 2,37,85,000 34,62,000 1,89,076 Nil
March, 1960

4. Savings in Grants and Appropriations.—Savings aggregating
Rs. 260 crores occurred under 123 and 29 Grants and Appropriations
out of 132 and 36 Grants and Appropriations respectively. The com-
parative position regarding the aggregate savings in the last three
years is as follows: —

Year Amount
1957-58 . . s . Rs. 2,25 crores -
198B-30Cricry SR o o AREEAMASE . g

1959 60 . . : o Rs. 2,60 5



PART I—AUDIT REPORT S

It is clear from these figures that overbudgeting has been a regular
feature for the last fe'w years.

The extent of utilisation of the provision obtained under “Reve-

nue”, “Capital” and “Loans and Advances etc.” is summarised
below: —

(In thousands of rupees)

Original and Supple- Expenditure  Saving Percentage
mentary Grant/ of saving
Appropriation

Expenditure on Revenue
Account . S 8,10,30,26 7576536513 33,9413 42

» Capital Expenditure out-
side the Revenue Ac-

count . . . .5:98:43372 5553572537 44571535 7:8
Disbursements of Loans
and Advances 5 58,99,36,27 57523,30,86 1,76,05,41 3

Some of the important cases of large savings under Grants and
Appropriations and brief reasons therefor are given below: —

Original and

No. and Name Supplementary Expenditure Saving Percentage
of Grant Grant/
Appropiriations
@) (2 3 4) (s)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted Grants
3—Salt 745,26,000 66,25,009 8,00,991 10°79

6—Ministry of Com-
munity Development

and Co-operation . 27,40,000 23,34,887 4,05,113 14°79
Mainly, vacancies and less expenditure on contingencies.
I13—Ministry of Educa-
tion : 59,43,000 ' 47,31,823 12,11,177 20.38

Mainly, decentralisation of work pertaining to scheduleci
] castes scholarships and economy measures. i
22—Customs 3,96,57,000 3557,26,401 39,305,599 9.91
Mainly, non-filling of vacant posts as a measure of economy (Rs. 6
¢ 0,500
non-purchase of two motor _ launches, apparatus yax(1d eq’gi;;rsnexk
(Rs. 3,29,000) and less charges paid to the Union Excise Department due to
less expenditure on rewards, law charges, etc. (Rs. 24,83,633).
1AGCR—2 ;



c PART I—AUDIT REPORT

(1) ©) 3) 4) )
; Rs. Rs. Rs.
26—Stamps . 2,78,75,000 2,22,46,270 56,28,730 20419

Mainly, unexpected fall in the demands for several varieties of stamps
(Rs. 29,62,000), non-receipt of supplies of unwatermarked Banderol and
stamp and cheque paper (Rs. 25,95,700).

32—Miscellaneous De-
partments and Other
Expenditure under
-the Ministry of
Finance © 44,00,24,000  31,82,48,619  12,17,75,381 27.67

44—Public Health . 16,53,07,000  14,38,63,003 2514543,997 12497

Mainly, less assistance to State Governments (Rs. 80,56,000 ) non materialisa-
tion of schemes and vacancies (Rs. 22,53,300), non-finalisation of purchase
of insecticides (Rs. 22,43,700), non-finalisation of purchase of contraceptives
(Rs. 12,81,100), less receipt of D.D.T. from U.S.A. (Rs. 32,26,100) and
less receipt of fresh proposals from private institutions (Rs. 6,36,800).

59—Laccadive, Minicoy
and Amindivi Is- :
lands . 6 : ,  18,83,000 11,65,249 75175751 38.12

Mainly, (i) delay in procurement of engines for boats required for develop-
ment of fishery schemes (Rs. 1,79,320), (#) non-completion of survey
work relating to blasting of rocks (Rs. 2,00,000), (77) the Co-operative
Societies Act, not extended to the Islands as anticipated (Rs. 1,06,000)
and (¥v) non-adjustment of cost of stores, medicines etc. (Rs. 38,957).

*60—Miscellaneous De-
partments and
Expenditure under
the Ministry of
Home Affairs - 11,66,05,000 7597:95,471 3570509,529 31.74

Mainly, non-receipt of ﬁrc-ﬁght'ing equipment for which indents were placed
on the D.G.S.& D ; non-receipt of claims from State Governments ; non-
Implementation of certain schemes for welfare of backward classes, etc.

68—Chief Inspector of
~ Mines. .. 21,73,000 15,46,143 6,06,857 28.19

Mainly, non-availability of suitable candidates for technical posts and non-
receipt of equipment from abroad, g

69—Miscellaneous De-
partments and
Other Expenditure
under the Ministry
of Labour : and .
Employment © 10,52,64,000  7,87,03,615 2,65,60,385 25.23

Mainly, non-finalisation of formalities for construction of houses for miners
and non-receipt of the registered lease deeds of land (Rs. 89,43,350), less
expenditure by State Governments on schemes for training of craftsmen,
displaced persons, etc, resulting in less share of the Central Government
(Rs. 1,03,59,700), non-purchase of typewriters and calculation machines
and non-payment of grant to I.S.I. (Rs. 6,17,000) and non-procurement
of equipment from abroad (Rs. 7,66,300).

’



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 7/

(1) @ 3) (4) (s)

78—Zoological Survey 11,35,000 6,775717 45575283 £0.29"

Mainly; non-filling up of technical posts due to recruitment difficulties (Rs.
2,85,690), non-availability of accommodation for opening of the regional
stations (Rs. 99,577) and non-receipt of debits etc. (Rs. 34,949).

112—Capital- Outlay on
the India Security

Press . ! 3 11,00,000 1,36,953 9,63,047 . 87.55

Mainly, delay in the construction of labour colony, staff quarters and hos-
pital.

114—Capital Outlay

on" Mints . 48,554,000 11,51,868 37,02,132 76.27

Mainly, (¢) non-utilisation of provision (Rs. 22,05,000) retained for acquisi-
tion of land for construction of residential quarters for the staff of the Govern-
ment of. India Mint, Bombay (payment for land acquired was actually made
at the end of the year 1958-59 after the budget estimates for 1959-60 were
finalised), (¢7) unavoidable delays in the issue of administrative approval for
and slow progress of work in the construction of quarters (Rs. 7,84,320)
and (i) non-receipt of plant and machinery from abroad (Rs. 6,18,222).

118—Loans and Ad-
vances by the

Central Government 2,27,99,96,000 2,19,01,15,138  8,98,80,862

3.94
119—Capital OQutlay )
on Forests . 13,97,000 4,61,073 9,355,927 67.00
Mainly, non-finalisation of purchase of one tug and three barges.
121—Capital Outlay of
the Ministry  of
Food and  Agri-
culture . 45,03,54,000  40,31,49,799  4,72,04,201 10.48

Mainly, less receipt of equipment under aid programme ‘Rs. 83,93,371), fall
in indigenous production, short supply by S.T.C. and reduced cost of fer- .
tilizers (Rs. 2,94,90,780), non-finalisation ¢f contract by C.P.W.D. (Rs.
0,41,616) and slow, progress of construction work (Rs. 11,31,000).’ :

128—Capital Outlay of
the Ministry of
Rehabilitation g 20,20,00,” 00

14,87,30,791  5,32,69,209 26437

Mainly, slow progress of work and low inflow of di - i .
Danciakaranya et of displaced persons in the



8 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

(1) (€) 3) (€)) ()

130—Capital Outlay of
the Ministry  of
Steel, Mines and
Fuel . . .  43,86,22,000 36,08,65,008  7,77.56,992 17.73

Mainly, () conversion of the Oil and Natural Gas Commission into a statutory
commission (Rs. 32,54,126), (#) reduction in contribution to the Indo-
Stanvac Petroleum Project due to curtailment in the field survey etc. by the
Oil Company (Rs. 19,30,061), (i) delays in delivery .of drilling rigs and
other equipment, spare parts, etc. and non-payment for some items (Rs.
2,70,00,000) (#v) non-utilisation of provision made for the Kiruburu Iron
Ore Project, due to late decision regarding appointment of foreign consultants
(Rs. 47,62,000), (v) delay in finalisation of contracts and receipt of equip-
ment for the works in the Indian Refineries, Ltd. (Rs. 80,00,cC0) and
(vi) non-acquisition of land for the National Coal Development Corporation
(Rs. 34,61,218).

133—Capital Outlay on
Ports . . a 3,03,50,000  ,1,85,63,724 1,17,86,276 38.83

138—Other Capital Out-
lay of the Ministry
of Works, Housing
and Supply . : 7514,97,000 4,80,76,184 2,34,20,816 32.76

Mainly, non-materialisation of proposal to convert Janpath Hotel into a limited
company (Rs. 48,72,500) lesser expenditure by State Governments on
Industrial Housing and Slum clearance schemes (Rs. 1,28,09,000) and
delay in the sanction of projects by State Governments (Rs. 40,15,000).
Charged Appropriations

97—Other Civil Works 28,23,000 19,855,037 8,37,963 29.68

118—Loans and Ad-
vances by the Cen-
tral Government . 3,72,68,99,000 2,95,46,09,330 17,22,89,670 5.51

Repayment of Debt . §3,58,67,32,000 52,08,83,61,273 1,49,83,70,727 2.80

It will be noticed that in the Ministry of Health which deals with
an important Social Service, large savings (Rs. 2-14 crores) have re-
sulted due mainly to non-finalisation of the Schemes. The savings
were, however, slightly lower than those in the previous year. The
Ministry of Home Affairs was another Ministry which showed large
savings (Rs. 3-70 crores), some of which were due to non-implementa-
tion of schemes for Welfare of Backward Classes. Non-implementa-
tion of housing schemes for Miners by the Central Government and
less expenditure on schemes for training of craftsmen, displaced per-
sons, ete. by the State Governments accounted for savings of nearly
Rs. 2 crores under Grant No. 69. Grant No. 130 showed savings of
Rs. 4-17 crores due to delays in progress of oil exploration schemes
and certain mining projects. Slow progress in Industrial Housing



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 9

Projects and Slum clearance Schemes alsy resulted in savings of about
Rs. 1-3 crores under Gran® No. 138. The Grants Nos. 32, 44, 60, 69,
118, 121, 128, 130, 133 and 138 and charged Appropriations “Loans and
Advances by the Central Government’ and “Repayment of Debt”
mentioned above were responsible for about 84 per: cent: of the total
saving of Rs. 260 crores. ‘

5. Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations.—There
was excess of expenditure over nine Voted Grants and five Charged
Appropriations during 1959-60 as against excess over eleven Voted
Grants and four Charged Appropriations in 1958-59. These excesses
are detailed below and require to be regularised under Article 115 of
the Constitution: — ;

Original and

Serial No. and Name of Grant Supplementary Actual Excess
No. rant/ Expenditure
Appropriation
1 2 3 4 5

(A) Voted Grants
Rs. Rs. Rs.
I. 2.—Industries 5 5 3 29,71,22,000  29,78,10,089 6,88,089

Mainly, adjustment of debits pertaining to previous years.

2. 31.—Superannuation Allowances

and Pensions . 8 6 4,10,71,000 4,17,46,986 6,755,986
Provision based on trend of actuals proved inadequate.
3. s51.—Census : : . 33,58,000 36,86,039 3,28,039
4. ss.—Himachal Pradesh . .  5,82,91,000  6,11,04,929 28,13,929

Mainly, omission to provide funds.
S. 57.—Manipur 3 : . 2,33,89,000  2,39,72,467 55835467

Mainly, inaccurate estimate (Rs. 2,20,963) and undertaking of additional
schemes at the fag end of the year (Rs. 2,23,128).

6. 93.—Communications (including
National Highways) . 5 6,92,90,000 . 7,07,57,462 14,67,462

7. 97.—Other Civil Works . . 28,90,60,000  29,95,53;929 1,04,93,929

8. 111.—Capital Outlay of the Mi-
nistry of External Affairs . 78,566,000 82,17,713 3,51,713

Unanticipated adjustment for cost of rice supplied late in the year and late
receipt of demand from the outposts.

9. 122.—Capital Outlay of the Minis-

try ‘of Health . . : 12,47,97,000  12,57,27,482 0,30,482

More local purchase of stores to build u
debits and pe ty excesses under various
ty savings under various sub-heads.

D stock, adjustment of unanticipated
sub-heads ; partly counterbalanced

2]



16 . PART T—AUDIT REPORT

Rs. Rs. Rs.

: (B) Charged Appropriations.
I. 35.—Pre-partition Payments - . 537,000 7,655403 2,28,403

2. Interest on Debt and other Obli-
gations and Reduction or

Avoidance of Debt . . 1,72,21,88,000 1;75,25,27,025 3,03,39,025
3. 55.—Himachal Pradesh . ¥ 2,17,000 " 2,17,207 207

2 Provision made under voted section.
4. 115.—Commuted value of Pensions 353,000 4,32,685 795685

Mainly, belated receipt of final orders regarding classification.

5. 137.—Capital Outlay on Buildings 49,000 50,151 1,151

—=)

6. Control over Expenditure—(i) Overbudgeting and irregular
feappropriations.—Cases of overbudgeting and instances of reappro-
priations which proved excessive or unnecessary have been mentioned
in the Notes below the Appropriation Accounts of the Grants or
Appropriations concerned.

(ii) Surrenders made in excgss of total savings in Voted Grants
and Charged Appropriations.—-

No. and Name of Grant or Appropriation Amount of Amount of

savings . surrenders
3—Salt (Charged) . .. . . . . . 36,219 62,500
13—Ministry of Education . . . . . 12,11,177 12,37,700
16.—Tribal Areas . . . . . . . 545645104 54,78,700
23—Union Excise Duties . . . . . 14,05,517 17,68,200
'26—Stamps L e . . . : . . 56,28,730 56,455,200
Grants-in-aid to States . ¢ . 5 . 6,12,235 6,15,000

41.—Miscellaneous Departments and Other expendi-
diture under the Ministry of Food and Agri-

culture . . . . . . . 34,50,737 66,6
74—Ministry of Scientific Research and Cultural i e
GAfflairg e . . . . J J G 33:013 894,000
82—Geological Survey 5 o . o SR 95,83,70 2
84—Miscellaneous Departments and .Other Expenditure s 95202735
under the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel . 1,63,414 37,506,074
85—Ministry of Transport and Communications 3 2,38,977 2,44,500
Staff, Household and Allowances of the President . 317,443 4>22,900
117;0ther Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Finance 14,91,81,338 ~ 14,92,53
118—Loang an‘cii Advances by the Central Government et R0 T8
(Charged) : 2k el : . . - 17,22,89,670  18,67,32,900
130—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Steel, Mines and eI Sodes
Tl e R R Rl L TR, 7577,56:992  7,83,70,043




PART I—AUDIT REPORT II

(iii) In the following cases, funds were surrendered although there
were excesses over the final grant/appropriation: —

x
No. and Name of the Grant or Appropriation -Excess over Amount of
the final - surrender
grant/appropriation
35—Prepartition Payments (Charged) 5 S A 2,28,403 82,800
97—Other Civil Works . S . . . 1,04,935929 81,781
111—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of External Affairs 3,51,713 8,26,300 :

(i) and (iii) seem to indicate that the technique of surrenders out
of the grants and appropriations is defective and needs rgctiﬁcation.

B.—FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.

7. A summary of the cases of the losses, writes off, etc. mentioned
below the grants concerned is given in Annexure A to this volume.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

8. Delay and irregularities in connection with India’s participation
in an International Fair—India participated in an International
Fair held at Djakarta from 18th August, 1955 to 18th September,
1955. The decision to hold the Fair had been brought to the notice
of the Indian Embassy at Djakarta on 1st November, 1954 by the
Organisers, but it was only on 3rd May, 1955 that the Embassy for-
Warded their recommendations to the Ministry. The latter communi-
Cated their decision to take part in the Fair on 13th June, 1955 and
the sanction for the expenditure, the plan for the pavilion and
Other instructions were issued by the Ministry in the beginning of
July, 1955. The consignments of exhibits from India reached
Djakarta on 19th August, 1955 and were cleared through the customs
only on 28th August, 1955. The cumulative effect of the delays at*
Various stages was that the construction of the pavilion had to be
Tushed through and the full benefit of competitive rates for the work
could not be derived. Eventually, the Indian pavilion was com-
Pleted and opened only on 3rd September, 1955, 16 days after the
Commencement of the Fair. One of the ibits i is
Play, a rice mill, took about a fortnight tsx}?;bilrtstlillt? Gy
demonstration for hardly 10 days. It is thus h Sdla i (ko
full benefits of participation in th.e Fair 5 i o hauae

were realised.



12 PART T1---AUDIT REFORT

During the local audit of the accounts of the Embassy, in June,
1960, the followmg irregularities were also noticed:—

(i) Four contractors had quoted for the work of construction of
the pavilion, but the -quotations of only two, which were for
Rs. 3,16,667 and Rs. 2,58,646, were considered; the other two con-
_tractors were considered unreliable. The first quotation included
the cost of making show cases (Rs. 62,500), while the second one did
not include this item. Although, the second quotation was thus
actually higher, it was accepted without any recorded reasons
therefor.

(ii) An éxpenditure of Rs. 3,24,555 was incurred on the construc-
tion of the pavilion, making show cases and furniture, installation
of electrical equipment, etc. The expenditure on making the show
cases was Rs. 9,829. After the Fair, the entire pavilion, including
the show cases, furniture and electrical equipment, was disposed of
for Rs. 23,333 only. The question of utilisation of the show-cases and
electrical equipment for future Trade Fairs does not seem to have
been considered.

(iii) Goods worth Rs. 9,700 were sold on-ecredit to a representative
of an Indonesian firm (without Government sanction) on the basis
of an undertaking that payment would be made when goods were
sold by him. The amount due from him has not been recovered so
far (June, 1960).

(iv) Goods purchased on Government account and valued at
Rs. 23.500 were also received for display in the Fair. Many of these
items were not entered in the Stock register. No proper account of
the sales was also kept. In the absence of these records, the dis-
posal of all the articles could not be verified. Though more than 5
years have elapsed after the Fair, the results of physical verification
of the stock in the Mission are still awaited.

9. Extra expenditure in direct hiring of accommodation.—The |

Development Commissioner, Small Scales Industries hired in April,
1956 directly a private accommodation at New Delhi with effect

from 2nd May, 1956 on a rental of Rs. 1,600 per mensem plus house

tax @ 10 per cent. and also the difference between the lease money
payable for residential accommodation and office accommodation.
Having agreed to these conditions in a letter issued to the owner
of the building, the Commissioner asked the Estate Office to enter
into a formal agreement with the land-lord on these terms. The

latter referred the matter to the Ministry of Works, Housing and ‘



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 13

Supply who held that the action of the Department in making a
direct deal was not correct under the prescribed procedure and that,
as the construction of building had been completed on 11th June,
1956, it attracted the provisions of the Rent Control Act, 1952 requir-
ing fixation of rent by the Rent Controller. The Law Ministry held
that the Development Commissioner’s letter to the owner did not
create a legally binding contract as it had not been issued in the
name of the President, as required under Artticle 299 of the Consti-
tution, and that it had not been signed by an officer authorised under
the Notifications issued thereunder. As such, the provisions of the
Rent Control Act could not be invoked. It was, therefore, suggested
that the premises should be vacated immediately and a rent per
annum equal to .75 per cent. of the capital cost of construction
(being the reasonable rent sustainable in law) might be offered to
the land-lord for the period of occupancy and that in case the owner
filed a suit, it should be defended. This advice was, however, not
accepted by the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply in consulta-
tion with Finance as, according to them, it might not be desirable
to have recourse to the suggestion made by the Law Ministry in
view of the commitment already made.

The building was ultimately vacated on 31st October, 1957 and a
total payment of Rs. 33,286, according to the terms originally agreed
in April, 1956 (comprising rent Rs. 28,749, house tax Rs. 2,587 and
additional ground rent Rs. 1,950) was eventually made in December,
1957, July, 1958 and March, 1960 for the period of actual occupancy
Assuming Rs. 813 per month as the reasonable rent (@ 7% per

cent. of the capital cost of Rs. 1,30,000) an extra expenditure of about
Rs. 18,700 was caused to Government. i

10. Irregularities in disbursement of grants/loans to a private
institution—On 10th November, 1954, an Institution (registered on
8th December, 1954 under the Societies Registration Act) applied to
the erstwhile All India Khadi and Village Industries Board for pay-
ment of grants and loans in connection with the development of
certain Village Industries. Although the Institution was a new one
and had no funds of its own, the Board approved the Schemes without
as:,certaining the capacity of the Institution to implement them and
disbursed during the period December, 1954 to April 1955 grants
and loans aggregating Rs. 52,162 and Rs. 55,063 respe‘ctively. The



14 ' PART I—AUDIT REPORT

grants and loans were subject, inter alic, to the following terms and
conditions:—

(i) The loans would be repayable within the “period of 12
months to 5 years depending upon the nature of the
scheme and (except for a sum of Rs. 8,000 which was
interest free) would carry interest @ 3 per cent. per
annum.

- (ii) Statements of accounts duly certified by qualified Auditors
- and showing the manner of utilisation of grants and loans
should be furnished by the Institution.

(iii) The assets created out of grants would be the property
of the Board. '

The Institution expressed its inability in May, 1955 to implement
some of the approved schemes. Accordingly, at the instance of the
Board, the institution paid grants and loans to the extent of
Rs. 21,475 and Rs. 23,465 respectively to another institution.
In July, 1955 the auditors who audited the accounts of the institu-
tion, pointed out the umsatisfactory financial position of the insti-
tution. In October, 1955 the Board also received an adverse report
from a responsible person against the state of affairs of the institu-
tion. In spite of all these adverse factors, the Board disbursed
further grants and loans amounting to Rs. 6,000 (Rs. 3,000 each) to
the institution in March, 1956.

Due fo heavy losses, the institution was closed down on 5th
September, 1957 and the entire amount of loan viz. Rs. 34,598 and
a grant of Rs. 2,460 (spent on unauthorised objects out of the balance
grant of Rs. 33,687) is recoverable from the institution,

In July, 1959, the Khadi and Village Industries Commission
(which had succeeded the Board from 1st April, 1957) persuaded
another institution to take over the assets of the defunct institution
(including buildings and other capital assets created by it at a cost
of Rs. 28,852 out of grants received from the Board) at a price of
Rs. 18,438 to be treated as loan repayable by the institution to which
the successor institution has agreed. The Commission has thus
suffered a loss of Rs. 45,012 as a result of injudicious disbursement
of grant/loan to the institution from time to time. The loss is yet
to be regularised.

11. Purchase of Khadj for  Government requirements.—(A)
Pursuant to arrangements approved by Government in October,



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 15

1953, all Government requirements of Khadi are planned by the
Director General of Supplies and Disposals, on the All India Khadi
and Village Industries Commission at prices quoted by the latter
(without independent verification as to their reasonableness or
resorting to the normal system of purchase by -open tenders). The
Corhmission in turn allocates the demand amongst the certified
Khadi Institutions according to their individual capacity etc. and
pays them at rates fixed by the Commission in accordance with its
rules after deducting the usual wholesale trade discount. As a
working arrangement, the Commission had agreed that this scheme
would be run on ‘no profit, no loss’ basis and that any profit accruing
thereunder would be passed on to Government consignees through
the Director General, Supplies and Disposals.

In respect of supplies made during 1954—59, the Commission
made a profit of about Rs. 21 lacs (after meeting their overhead
charges). Out of this, an amount of Rs. 2-78 lacs only has been
passed on to the Director General, Supplies and Disposals till now.
For the balance the Commission is contending that it need not be
refunded to Government, on the plea that it would not be appro-
priate to treat this scheme as separate from the Commission’s other
trading activities and that the overall working results over a period
of years of all the trading schemes should, for this purpose, be taken
into account. The retention of this profit does not appear to be justi-
fied, when the Scheme was intended to run on ‘no profit, no loss’
basis and the purchases by the Government are made on wholesale
basis at rates fixed by the Commission.

(B) Under the Certification Rules of the Commission, the Com-
mission is entitled to receive wholesale trade discount @ 9% per
cent. from the selling Institutions (even in respect of purchases made
from them for supplies to Government). In respect of the period
prior to 1st October, 1958 the Commission had obtained a reduced
‘.r.rade discount- of 6% per cent. only for which adequate justification
1s not. forthcoming. The additional benefit which has thus been
granted to the Institutions and which should have normally increased

the figure of Rs. 21 lakhs mentioned under ‘A’ above is estimated at
about Rs. 10 lacs.

(C) Though the purchases made by the Commission for supplies
to Government indentors were treated as “wholesale” for the purpose
of earning wholesale trade discount and for the purpose of payment
of rebate to the consumers, yet these sales were treated as “;‘etail"



16 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

for the purpose of sale subsidy. The Institutions were thus paid
by the Commission sale subsidy @ 3 nP. per rupee in contraven-
tion of Government orders. The total overpayment to the various
Institutions from the inception of the Scheme to the end of 1959-60
on ‘this account works out to about Rs. 14 lacs. :

12. Irregularities in the disbursement of grants and loans.—The
erstwhile All India Khadi and Village Industries Board disbursed
in 1956, grants of Rs. 10,500 and loans (partly interest-bearing,
Rs. 7,720, and partly interest-free, Rs. 5,500) of Rs. 13,220, to a private
institution. The institution was to execute an agreement and deed
of hypothecation on the prescribed form and to submit audited
statements of accounts and monthly progress reports showing the
manner of utilisation of the funds released.

The institution did not compiy with the above requirements. In
July, 1958, the internal auditors of the Khadi and Village Industries
Commission (which succeeded the Board from 1st April, 1957) made

- an adverse report on its working. But, despite this fact, no effective

steps were taken by the Commission to ensure the safety of the
funds entrusted to the Institution, till October, 1959 when, as a
sequel to persistent adverse reports from the Regional Organiser,
a request was made to the Registrar of Co-operative Societies of the
State to enquire into the matter. As a result of the Registrar’s
investigations, the institution was brought into liquidation.
A claim for the recovery of the total amount of Rs. 23,720 together
with interest thereon, has been lodged with the liquidator in August,
1960 and the recovery is awaited (March, 1961).

18. - Irregular payment of subsidy.—In para. 29 of the Central
(Civil) Audit Report, 1960 a mention was made of certain irregulari-
ties in connection with the dishursement of Production and Sales
subsidies and Sales rebate and the matter was stated to be under
investigation by the All India Khadi and Village Industries Com-
mission. The investigations conducted by the Commission reveal
that an amount of Rs. 6°21 lakhs was irregularly paid to various
institutions and was recoverable. Of this amount a sum of Rs. 1:30
lakhs is stated to have since been recovered (February, 1961).

14. Infructuous expenditure—On the recommendation of a Tea
Delegation which visited Australia in November, 1955 Government
decided in July, 1956 to open a small office in that country to look
after the general interest of the Indian Tea Industry. In May, 1957,
Government also accorded approval to the appointment of a national



¢ART I—AUDIT REPORT 17

of that country to hold charge of the office. The Tea Board hired
.accommodation for the proposed office in Melbourne with effect from
1st September, 1957. ;

The foreign national did not accept certain clauses of the agree-
ment and declined on 26th May, 1958 to accept the appointment. It
was, therefore, decided on 5th September, 1958 to appoint an Indian
national to the post. On 2nd April, 1959 it was also decided to locate
the proposed office at Sydney being a bigger tea trade centre. The
premises hired earlier in Melbourne with effect from 1st September,
1957 were ultimately surrendered on’30th April, 1959, resulting in
an infructuous expenditure of Rs. 16,340 on account of rent for an
office building which was never used.

®

15. Loss in the publication of a weekly bulletin—On the recom-
mendations of an Enquiry Committee, Government decided on 23rd
June, 1952 that weekly lists of import licences should be consolidated
by the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports in the form of a
printed booklet and made available to business community on pay-
ment. It was assumed that the Scheme would be a self-financing
one and would run on ‘no profit, no loss’ basis. It was also decided
that at the end of every six months, a Proforma Account showing
the working results of the Scheme should be drawn up.

The first bulletin was issued by the Department in September,
1952 and half-yearly subscription was fixed at Rs. 75. As the
subscription was unable to meet the working cost of the booklet, the
rates of half-yearly subscription were raised to Rs. 115 in January,
1954 and again to Rs. 180 from January, 1957 and the supply of
<complimentary copies was reduced from 291 to 222,

Though the Scheme was intended to run on ‘no profit, no loss’
‘basis, it suffered a loss of Rs.'5:77 lakhs upto 31st March, 1960.

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

16. Extra expenditure—An Indian Mission requested Government
in October, 1952 for permission to employ cleaners at the residence
©of the Head of Mission at Government expense. The Government
replied in June, 1953, that this proposal could not be accepted as the
Tequirements of staff for the residence had been taken into account
when fixing the frais. Despite this, the Mission allotted one cleaner
from April, 1955 and a second from January, 1956 to work at the
Tesidence at Government expense. The expenditure on the pay and
allowances of these two cleaners up to 31st March, 1959 amounts to



18 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Rs. 29,604. In July, 1958 the Mission approached the Government for
sanction to this arrangement=on the ground that the residence was
too-large for the cost of cleaners to be met out of frais, but no reply
to the request has so far been received. The Government have stated
in December, 1960 that the delay in sending a reply is due to the
reference made by the Mission in July, 1958 having been mislaid and
that orders would be issued shortly.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

17. Erroneous drawal of commission by authorised agents for the
sale of National Savings/National Plan Certificates, etc.—In paragraph
19 of the Audit Report, 1957, certain cases, in the Delhi Area, of
irregular drawal of commission on the sale of National Savings/Plan
Certificates by the authorised agents were reported. A test audit
of commissions paid to the authorised agents in Madras, Bombay
and Calcutta was undertaken subsequently (1959) at the request
of Government. The following indicate the types of irregularities
noticed and have been reported to Government for further
investigation and such other action as they may consider necessary : —

(A) Madras:

(a) Irregular payment of commission to agents totalling Rs. 12,857
was made during 1954—59 in the following cases:—

(i) Rs. 7,748 paid on Certificates purchased directly by the
; investors. ;

In these cases, presumably the agents either forged the
signatures of the investors on the receipts or obtained the
signatures of the investors in collusion with the Postal
clerks.

(ii) Rs. 1,275 on investments from Provident Fund money, etc.

In these cases, the scheme does not envisage payment of

commission to the agents even though agents had been
employed for the purpose.

(iii) Rs. 3,834 which should be deemed under the rules as direct
investment because of non-presentation of the receipt
books at Post Offices by the agents at the time of remittance
of the investment money.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 19

(b) Under the scheme, agents in the city should ensure a
minimum business of Rs. 5,000 a quarter and failure to do so would
entail the termination of the agency. This condition was not enforced
even in cases where there was failure in successive quarters. 2

(B) Bombay:

(a) Irregular commissions totalling Rs. 11,931 were paid to the
agents during 1958-59 in the following circumstances: —

(i) Rs. 1,630 in respect of applications which were not filed

by the agents at the Post Offices within 10 days of receipt
of money from the investors, or in respect of cases in
which the agents did not deliver the Certificates to the
purchasers within 30 days.

Under the rules, in these cases the commission is
forfeited to Government.

(ﬁ) Rs. 10,301 on sale of certificates representing Provident

Fund money.

Under the rules, no commission is payable in these cases
even if the agents were employed for the purpose.

(C) Calcutta:

403 cases of irregularities of diverse nature relating to 1957-58 came
to notice, and a departmental investigation was instituted. As a
result of verification by personal contact with the investors in as many
as 142 instances, the following major irregularities were detected: —

(1)

(i)

In 90 cases, presumably commissions to the extent of
Rs. 3,888 were fraudulently drawn by the agents by forging
the signatures of the investors on the counterfoils of the
receipt books; in about 50 of these cases the agents had °
approached the investors at the counters of the post offices
or the postal clerks had directed the investors to the agents
who were available at the counters.

In a few cases, the entries of date, serial number of
certificates, etc. issued on the counterfoils of receipt books

with the agents, were crossed and cancelled several times
and new dates and numbers inserted.



20 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

18. Loss due to non-recovery of service charges from a foreign
Government.—In terms of a Technical Assistance Agreement dated
25th June, 1953 between the Government of India and Government of
U.S.A. the actual expenditure incurred for a period of approximately
one year on the services of five foreign engineers for the operation of
the Bokaro Thermal Plant built by Damodar Valley Corporation, was
to be reimbursed by the latter Government up to an amount of
Rs. 4,04,762.

The actual expenditure on the Engineers reimbursable by the
Government of U.S A. amounted to Rs. 3,33,557 but reimbursement
was not obtained from that Government for any part of this expendi-
ture as the India Supply Mission, Washington was not aware of the
arrangement that the expenditure was to be met by the U.S. Govern-
ment.

In November, 1958, when an attempt was made by Government of
India to obtain reimbursement from the U.S. Government, they were
informed that the agreement had lapsed in May, 1958 and the amount
of Rs. 4,04,762 had been reallocated for other purposes.

19. Infructuous expenditure on the Silver Refinery Plant due to
failure of the suppliers in commissioning.—In para 20 of the Civil
Audit Report, 1959, mention was made of the extra expenditure of
Rs. 4,34,827 (upto February, 1959) incurred on account of delay in
the erection and installation of the Silver Refinery Plant. It was
inter-alia stated therein that the work on the plant was completed
only in December, 1958 and that its trial testing was in progress
(February, 1959).

The plant has not been taken over from the suppliers even upto
January, 1961. The delay has been attributed by the management
to the repeated failures of the furnace crucibles supplied or made by
the suppliers of the Refinery Plant. As a result of the failure of the
suppliers in putting into service the plant so far, a further expenditure
of Rs. 1,44,266 on pay, allowances etc., of the Foreign and Local per-
sotinel incurred from March, 1959 to January, 1961 has proved nuga-
tory. In addition, the outlay on the work has gone up by Rs. 9,03,155
due to additional interest charges from March, 1959 to January, 1961.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 21

The question of apportioning the infructuous expenditure between
the Government and the foreign suppliers who are respensible for thﬂe
proper performance of the erection, testing and putting into service of

the plant under the agreement, is stated to be under the consideration
of the Government since February, 1960.

MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

20. Non-enforcement of the terms of an agreement.—Certain
irregularities noticed in connection with the working of ‘an agree-
ment entered into with a firm in August, 1951, for extraction of timber
in the forests of Andaman and Nicobar were commented upon in

Para 24 of the Audit Report (Civil), 1958 and para 38 of the Audit
Report (Civil), 1960,

The terms of the above agreement provided inter-alia that the
firm would set up in the Territory, certain factories within 48 months
of the signing of the agreement and that Government would render
all reasonable assistance, such as, providing land, securing import
permits for getting building materials, machinery, plant, etc. Failure
on the part of the firm to erect the proposed factories was to consti-
tute sufficient ground for the cancellation of the agreement and for
the forfeiture of the security deposit, unless the firm were prevented
from {fulfilling the obligation on account of force majeure, war and

conditions beyond their control of which the Government would be
the sole judge.

As the firm failed to erect the requisite factories within the stipu-

lated period, which expired on 31st August, 1955, a notice was served
on the firm on 5th May, 1956 to show cause why the penalty provi-
sions in the agreement should not be enforced. The firm represented
on 28th May, 1956 that they were prevented = from establish-
ing the factories mainly because ‘a part of the land required was
formally allotted to them only on 19th April, 1955 and that the remain-
Ing part of the land had not been allotted at all. The Ministry of Law
advised on 20th November, 1956 that Government should formally
allot the land and execute a lease deed; and in the absence of such a
Performance on the part of Government, the time for the erection of
& the factories should be extended, Accordingly, at a meeting with the



22 PART [—AUDIT REPORT

firm on 31st January, 1957, it was decided that the time limit for com-~
pletion of the factories would be extended by 16 months from the date
o1 which the firm were let into peaceful possession of the land under
a letter of allotment formally executed on behalf of the President by
an authorised officer. :

The firm did not, however, take any effective steps for the erec-
tion of the factories and were again served on 18th May, 1959 with a
notice of cancellation of the agreement. The firm replied on 24th
July, 1959, that the reason for the delay was that sound title to the
land was not given to them. The matter was referred to the Ministry
of Law, who finally ruled on 19th April, 1960 that as Government had
failed to make the allotment of land under a letter of allotment for- -
mally executed on behalf of the President 'by an authorised officer, the
period of extension of 16 months had not begun to run and that the
termination of the contract would be successtully challenged as illegal.
The Government have initiated action in May, 1960 for the issue of a
formal letter of allotment of the land to the firm.

The delay in the erection of the factories has deprived the country
of the utilisation of logs of low grade or smaller size (which are not
at present being extracted) and of decorative plywood etc. that could
have been manufactured in these factories from the ornamental woods
available in the territory.

21, Suspected misappropriation of Government money—Special
audit of the accounts of securities of an office in the months of June
and October, 1959 disclosed loss of cash received as securities and
other suspected items of misappropriation aggregating Rs. 40,189.
The misappropriation was rendered possible mainly because of the
non-ocbservance of prescribed rules and of failure to exercise proper
checks over the cash received in‘lieu of other prescribed forms of
securities and because of failure to ensure that such amounts had
been actually utilised for the purpose for which they were intended.

The cashier and his assistant have been placed under suspension
and the Police investigation is in progress (December, 1960).

92. General irregularities in the accounts of the scheme for the pur-
chase of foodgrains—The local audit of the accounts of various food
Depots in the Eastern Region has disclosed the following general



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 23,

types of irregularities in the accounts of handling and storage of food-
grains: — ‘

°

(a) Loss on account of long storage—There is no systematic
arrangement to ensure that the grains received earlier are disposed of
first to avoid loss on account of deterioration in long storage. In five
depots alone, grain weighing 85,815 Mds, valued at abbut Rs. 17 lacs
stocked during the period October, 1954 to June, 1958, has not been
disposed of till now (March, 1961). Some of these stocks have been
declared as sub-standard. Apart from the deterioration of the stocks
and locking up of storage space the Department is likely to suffer

further loss with passage of time, if steps are not taken for their
immediate disposal.

(b) Infructuous movement of foodgrains—There are instances of
frequent movements of foodgrains from one depot to another,

in-
stead of direct moveme

nts from the distributing centres; and alse of
supply of foodgrains to consignees from depots other than those situ-
ated nearest to the consignees. In 16 depots alone, during the period
August, 1958 to February, 1960 an avoidable expenditure of about
Rs. 3:67 lakhs was incurred on railway freight and handling on
movements which could have been avoided with proper planning;

(c) Defects in conducting physical verification of stocks and
recording results thereof—The physical verification of the stocks in
storage depots is not being conducted on a systematic basis. Even in :
many of the depots where only test checks are conducted, the results
of such checks are not being recorded properly in the stock ledgers.

(d) Defective weighment procedure.—~According to the standing
orders of the Ministry, the consignments of foodgrains are required to
be weighed 100 per cent. if non-standardised and 10 per cent. if stan-
dardised on arrival at rail-heads and again in the depots., These ins-
tructions are, however, not being followed in a large number of cases.

In many cases, the weighment is not at all being conducted at the rail--

heads, while in others only 10 per cent. weighment is conducted even
though the consignments are

non-standardised. Likewise, there ' is
10 uniformity in weighment procedure followed on receipt of con-
Signments in the depots. In most of the cases, only 10 per cent, weigh-
Ment is done but that too is not done immediately on its arrival.

N011~0bservance of the correct weighment procedure makes it
difficult—

(i) to assess the correct loss in transit both by rail and by
road; ‘



24 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

(i) to fix the relative responsibilities on the Railways and the
transport contractors;

(iii) to recover the shortages from the carriers;
(iv) to prepare authentic stock accounts.

It also leaves scope for manipulation in stock accounts and renders
the expenditure incurred on 10 per cent. weighment infructuous.

93. Unproductive expenditure on Timber Seasoning Plant—A
plant for seasoning timber was installed in the Forest Department,
Andamans at a cost of about Rs. 9-09 lacs in order to arrest the
deterioration of timber in storage pending final disposal and to meet
the increased demand of the local Public Works Department for
seasoned timber.

~ The plant commenced working in January, 1957 but was closed
down in September, 1957 due to accumulation of stock of seasoned
timber. It was, however, restarted in May, 1959.

As against the installed capacity of 850 tons per annum the quantity
of timber seasoned in the plant during the period of its working till
31st March 1960 was 522 tons 40-75 cft. as under: —

Tons Cft.
A. Quantity seasoned.
15t period—January, 1957 to September, 1957 5 293 18-79
2nd‘ period—May, 1959 to March, 1960 ¥ 56 12°11
B; Quantity seasoned ahd Ascu-treated.
During the period from June, 1959 to 31st March,
1960 > 2 ; . . 4 4 173 09-85
ToTAL 45 522 40°75

Out of the above quantity only 52 tons 20-91 cft. have been sold
to public and other Government departments, 93 tons 43-54 cft. used
for departmental purposes and 31 tons 32-09 cft. exported to mainland
upto 31st March, 1960. The balance of 344 tons 44-21 cft. valued at
Rs. 1,12,000 is awaiting disposal. .

The low utilisation of the capacity of the seasoned timber during
fhe last three years is indicative of the fact that the scheme has not
been properly planned and the outlay thereon is likely to prove largely
unproductive. It has been _stated (October, 1960) that necessary
measures to popularise the use of treated timber are under the active
consideration of the department.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 25

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

24. Infructuous expenditure-—Certain plots- of land at Calcutta:
were partly requisitioned and partly taken on lease on 19th April,
1947 from private parties and local bodies for starting 5 Medical
College and Hospital. After the College and Hospital had functioned
for about three years in barracks and temporary structures erected
on these plots of land, Government decided in J uly, 1950 to close them.
down in stages and to derequisition the plots of land. The winding
up operation began in June, 1951 and ended in December, 1952, but
Government have not so far been able to restore the lands to the
owners as, during the winding up period, displaced persons and other-
unauthorised persons occupied the lands and barracks as and when
they fell vacant. As it is necessary to restore vacant possession of
the lands to the owners and Government have not been able to do so,
their liability for rent, taxes, etc., continues and they have so far
(February, 1960) paid about Rs 11 lakhs on rent alone at Rs. 12,828:
per month and Rs. 28,844 op account. of electricity and municipal
charges. A further sum of Rs. 27,265 is still to be paid by them on
account of municipal taxes due upto March, 1960,

The Works, Housing and Supply Ministry had approached the State-
Government in March, 1954 for assistance in evicting the unauthorised
occupants. The State Government, however, felt that alternative
accommodation could be provided only to those persons who could
prove their refugee status; and that the remaining large number of
persons who failed to do so should be evicted under the normal law.
The State Government accordingly provided alternative accommoda-
tion to about 91 displaced families but their removal hag not resulted
in the vacation completely of any of the barracks or plots so as to
enable Government to restore them to the owners. It would appear

that at present most of the Cccupants are those who could not prove
their refugee ‘status.

In August, 1960 the Ministry stated that suits for the eviction of
the unauthorised occupants could not be filed so far, as the required
particulars for the filing of the suits could not be furnished in spite

of attempts made by the State Government to obtain them from the
Occupants.

Eight years after the removal of the hospital, Government appear
to be in no better position than they then were to restore the land
% the owners, Meanwhile, they continue

to incur an expenditure
of about Rs. 13,000 per month to no particula

I purpose.



26 PART I—AUDIT REPORT °

e

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

95. Non-recovery of a~ Loan.—Government sanctioned on 23rd
November, 1951 an interest-free loan of Rs. 25,000 to be paid in five
_equal annual instalments, to the Criminal Tribes Welfare Board (an
un-registered private body) for starting industries in a reclamation
colony at Delhi, with the object of providing gainful occupation for
the members of a backward community. The first instalment of
Rs. 5,000 was paid on 21st March, 1952. Though an amount of only
Rs. 5,000 was payable in the next year towards the second instalment,
the entire balance of Rs. 20,000 was disbursed on 31st March, 1953.

The terms and conditions for repayment of the loan were not
prescribed initially or even before the payment of the second instal-
ment. No security was taken nor was any bond executed. The fact
whether the body had any assets was not enquired into. The matter
regarding the execution of an agreement was first taken up in July,
1956, but in December, 1959 it was considered that no useful purpose
would be served by finalising the agreement, as the loanee had become
defunct.

The amount of the loan was advanced by the loanee to a
‘Co-operative industrial society, which went into liquidation due to
mismanagement and embezzlement of funds. Neither of the
bodies started any industries, and the purpose for which the loan
was granted was thus defeated. Effective steps were not taken by
Government at any time to ensure proper utilisation of the loan and
to effect recoveries.. Government are considering the question of
“writing it off.

Responsibility for the failure to effect recovery of the loan was not
fixed as the Ministry, after going into the matter, came to the conclu-
sion that the officers acted in good faith and in'the honest belief that
the advances to the body, made from time to time, were necessary for
its proper functioning.

96. Non-accountal of Civil Court Deposits—Consequent on a report
received in June, 1958 from the District Judge, Tripura indicating
certain defects in the procedure adopted in his court for refunds of
court deposits, a special local audit of the accounts of the Court was
undertaken in April, 1959. This revealed that an amount of Rs. 28,806
relating to Civil Court Deposits pertaining to ‘the period from 1st
July, 1957 to 31st March, 1959 had remained unaccounted for. As
certain records were not available, it is not certain whether this is the



PART I—AUDIT REPORT ' 27

complete figure of the amount unaccounted for. The shortage had
been rendered possible on account of non-observance of rules.

The need for rectifying the defective procedure was pointed out
during the local audit and the matter has been ever since under the
consideration of the Adminisiration.

Following police investigations into the above shortage, certain
cases are pending ia the criminal court (February, 1961). Results of
departmental enquiry, which has also been instituted, are awaited.

- MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION

27. Irregularities in the accounts of rural evacuee properties—The °
Rules made under the Administration of Evacuee Properties Act, 1950
provided that each Custodian of Evacuee Property or the Officers
authorised by him to act on his behalf should maintain proper records
of the evacuee properties of the migrants to Pakistan. Most of these
properties were later on acquired by Central Government under Dis-
placed Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Act, 1954 and the
Rules made thereunder for the purpose of ‘Compensation Pool’. The
remaining properties are in the process of acquisition.

During the course of local audit of the various offices under the
Custodian of Evacuee Properties of Punjab, conducted during the
year 1959-60, it was noticed that no authentic records of the agriculture
lands, rural evacuee houses and shops had been maintained. There
are also no proper rent demand and collection registers showing the
rent in respect of land, houses and shops recoverable from the occu-
bants. In the absence of complete basic records, it has not been
possible to check whether the land, houses and shops have been regu-
larly leased out from year to year, whether there had been any un-
- .authorised cultivation of lands and unauthorised occupation of houses
and shops and-whether sums due to Gevernment have been correctly
assessed, recovered and credited to Government account.

The local Managing Officers have furnished to audit certain state-
ments on the basis of the unsatisfactory records maintained by them.
These show that the arrears of rent and lease money as on 29th
February 1960 recoveraple from unauthorised occupants of land/
houses and shops would amount to about Rs. 50 lakhs.

MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND FUEL

28. Overpayment of Freight—Siores purchased in WK and
Germany for the Durgapur and Rourkela Steel Plants are shipped to



28 i PAR’I‘ I—AUDIT REPOR’I

India by Shipping Agents appointed by the High Commission, Lon-
don. Under the terms of the agreement with the Shipping agents
claims for freight are to”be checked by them. These are paid as
preferred, without further scrutiny by the High Commission as checks
.applied by the shipping agents were considered sufficient. This was
objected to by Audit in October, 1957 as the procedure failed to safe-
guard the interests of Government. A test-check by Audit between
April 1958 and April 1959 of {reight payments amounting to approxi-
mately £ 1 million revealed overpayments of £ 4,000. At the instance
of Audit, the High Commission finally referred the matter to the
Government of India in June, 1959. Gcvernment immediately agreed
to the suggestion of Audit of check before payment by the High
Commission and sanctioned necessary staff in December, 1959.
Arrangements for the scrutiny of past payments and of current claims
have not, however, been made even up to January, 1961 and payments
continue to be made without check. In the meanwhile, a further test-
check of the freight claims conducted between May, 1959 and Novem-
ber, 1960 amounting to £ 300,000 revealed overpayments of £1,000.
Freight claims totalling £ 7-8 millions had been paid till the end of
November, 1960

29. Avoidable loss due to increcse in freight—On 6th January,
1956, the Iron and Steel Controller placed a contract with a firm for
the supply of 1,428 tons (which was increased subsequently in May,
1956 to 1,695 tons) of imported steel material at Rs. 770 per ton c.if.
Indian Ports. The c.if. price was based on a freight rate of 90 Sh.
6 d. per ton and any variation in {reight rates was to be on Government
account. ’

On 20th January, 1956, the firm scught certain clarification regard-
ing payment, demurrage and inspection, etc., prior to commencement
of supplies but the clarification on some of the points was not issued
by the Steel Controller till 28th May, 1956 despite repeated reminders
from the firm. - As no supplies were made by the stipulated date, viz.
April, 1956 the delivery period was extended on 28th May 1956 to
30th August 1956. The firm failed to adhere to the extended delivery
period due to alleged shortage of steamer space and alleged delay in
inspection by India Stores Department, London. The Iron and Steel
Controller accepted the firm’s latter plea and at the request of the
firm, furthet extended the delivery period upto 3rd May, 1957, piece-
meal, without reserving the rights to levy liquidated damages for
belated shipments, or notifying to.the firm that any increase in the



PART T—AUDIT REPORT 29

ocean freight occurring during the extended period would not be
admissible to them.

As freight rates had increased considerably after August, 1956, an
avoidable payment of about Rs. 33,000 was made to the firm on account
of the increase in freight rate which occurred during the extended
period of shipment.

30. Irregularities in a contract for the procurement of steel
material—In order to meet a demand of the Railways, the Iron and
Steel Controller placed a contract on 26th October,-1956 with a firm
for the import of 10,348 tons of crossing sleeper bars from the Con-
tinent. The firm could not effect shipment within the stipulated date
viz., June, 1957 and applied on 2nd August, 1957 for extension of time
upto March, 1958. This was not agreed to and the contract was can-

celled on 20th August, 1957 without enforcing the risk purchase clause
of the contract.

In the meantime, as the Railways required the steel urgently, they
purchased 8,000 tons directly from another source, at a. price which
was Rs. 95 per ton more than the price contracted with the defaulting
firm and this involved an extra expenditure of about Rs. 7-60 lakhs
to the Railways.

The cancelled contract was, however, reinstated by the Steel
Controller at the instance of Railways in January, 1958 at the original
prices with the delivery date of 30th June, 1958 subject to reservation
of rights to impose liquidated damages on late shipment. While re-
instating this contract, the Steel Controller failed to take into account
the general fall in the steel prices then prevailing in the Continental
market which was about Rs. 150 per ton less than the rate in the

original contract. This failure gave an undue advantage -of about
Rs. 15 lakhs to the firm.

The supplies were actually  comipleted by March, 1959. In Febru-
ary, 1960, the Steel Controller asked the firm to pay, in terms of the
reinstated contract, a sum of Rs 6-82 lakhs, being token liquidated -
damages calculated at 10 per cent: of 2 per cent. of c. & £. value for
delay of each month or part of a month limited to 10 per cent. of the
total ¢. & f value of the contract. The firm has not paid the amount
as yet (November, 1960). Government have stated that pending
actual recovery of the amount from the

firm, an equivalent amount
has been withheld from their othes claim!

§ against Government.
31. Undue delay in the recovery of rebate—In March; 1956, the

Iron and Steel Controller entered i{}tb an agreement with (a"rjﬁ)geign

B el o)
TR B T 7S

)




30 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

firm ‘A’ for the purchase of steel material for 3 years from 1956 to
1958. The agreement, inter alia, provided that if, in any one quarter
during the currency of the agreement, the Steel Controller received
steel materials from some other firm of a Member country of Brus-
sels Export Convention, at rates-lower than the minimum selling
price of the Brussels Export Convention in force at-that time, the
difference in price would be refunded by the firm ‘A’. The claim
was, however, to be preferred duly supported by documentary
evidence within 30 days after the end of that quarter. In the third
and fourth quarters of 1958, the Steel Controller procured similar
steel materials from firm ‘B’ of a Member Country, through Indian
Agents at rates lower than that of firm ‘A’

The rebate amounting to Rs. 4,90,978 for the third quarter-could
not be claimed from firm ‘A’ because the Indian Agents of firm ‘B’
did not furnish the relevant invoices to the Steel Controller in time.
Accordingly, on 11th July, 1959 the Indian Agents were asked to
make good the loss but they have refused to do so on the ground
that no stipulation was made in the course of their negotiations for
making available shipping invoices. Due to this omission, Govern-
ment has been put to a loss of Rs. 4,90,978.

The claim for the fourth quarter of 1958 for a sum of Rs. 9,30,598
was preferred against the foreign firm ‘A’ on 29th December, 1958
but the firm refused to accept the claim on the plea that the contract
with firm ‘B’ on the basis of which this claim had been preferred was
not concluded in that quarter. As under the terms of the agreement
with the firm the refund is due with reference to the supplies
received during the quarter by the Iron and Steel Controller and
not with reference to the contracts concluded during the quarter,
the contention of the firm does not appear to be tenable. The amount
has not been realised till now (December, 1960),

32. Irregularities in the recovery of surcharge from one of the
Main Producers—(A) In August, 1954 one of the main steel produc-
ing Companies started consuming special grade pig-iron produced
by itself for the manufacture of spun pipes in one of its own foun-
dries. Pending decision about the quantum of surcharge recoverable
for the pig-iron so consumed, the Iron and Steel Controller started
preferring claims provisionally at the rate of Rs. 20 per ton from
December, 1954. In July, 1958, the Ministry issued instructions to
the Steel Controller that, as it was not possible for the Company
from the technical point of view, to state the different grades of
the pig-iron used in the manufacture of spun pipes, this surcharge



PART I—AUDIT REPORT P 31

might be calculated and adjusted provisionally on the basis of
-average surcharge payable on the pig-iron_ consumed in other
foundries of the. Company for the manufacture of castings from
11th June, 1956, subject to re-adjustment on fixation of final selling
and retention prices. On 18th May, 1959, Government fixed with
-effect from 1st August, 1954 Main Producers’ selling prices of special
grade iron at Rs. 218 per ton at all Rail Heads in India and the
retention price at Rs. 133 per ton ex-works of the Company,
necessitating recovery after setting off freight disadvantage of sur-
charge at the rate of Rs. 70 per ton from 1st August, 1954 to 10th
June, 1956 and Rs. 55 thereafter. In December, 1959, the Steel Con-
troller accordingly issued a bill for recovery of surcharge amounting
to Rs. 1-15 crores for. the period 11th June, 1956 to 31st January,
1959, instead of from 1st August, 1954 onwards,

On 28th March‘, 1960, the Government in supersession of its
~earlier orders dated 18th May, 1959, revised the selling and retention
prices of the special grade pig-iron as under:—

Main Producers’ Ex-works re- Surcharge

Period selling price tention price  became re-

per L/ton. per Ljton. coverable @
per ton
1-8-54 to 30-9-54 § ; ‘ . Rs. 163/- Rs. 149/50 Rs. 13/50
e Ol TR S e R U 149/50  Rs. 650
1-I-56 to 10-6-56 L : o . Rs. 156/- Rs. 143/00 Rs. 13/00
11-6-56 onwards : . - - Rs. 218/- Rs. 143/00 Rs, 75/00

On 20th August, 1960, Government again cancelled its orders
dated 28th March, 1960 and fixed the following revised selling and
ex-works retention prices of pig-iron:—

Main Producers’ Ex-works Surcharge
Period from selling price retention recoverable
per long ton price

Surcharge

payable (—)
1-8-54 to 30-9-54 . Rs. 163/- Rs. 149/50 Plus freight (—) Rs. 1-50
I-10-54 to 3I-3-55 - Rs. 156/- Rs. 149/50 advantage of (—Rs. 8-50
1-4-55 to 17-7-55 . Rs. 156/- Rs. 149/66 Rs. 15 from (—) Rs. 8:66
18-7-55 to 19-9-55 . Rs. 156/~ Rs. 149/76 1-8-54 to (—) Rs. 8:76
20-9-55 to II-11-55 . Rs. 156/- Rs. 150/09 10-6-56 and (—)Rs. 9-09
I2-11-55 tO 31-12-55 . Rs. 156/- Rs. 150/15 Rs. 30/~ the-(—)Rs. 9-15
I-1-56 to I17-2-56 - Rs. 156/- Rs. 143/65 reafter sub- (—)Rs. 2-65
18-2-56 to 31-3-56 . Rs. 156/- Rs. 143/84 ject to ad- . (—)Rs. 2-84
1=4-56 to 10-6-56 . "Rs. 156/~ Rs. 146/18 justment (—)Rs.  5-18
H1-6-56 to 4-7-56 . Rs. 218/- Rs. 146/18 of freight ele-(+)Rs, 41-82
5-7-56 to 14-10-56 . Rs, 218/~ Rs. 153/98 ment on the (+)Rs. 34:02
15-10-56 to 31-3-57 . Rs. 218/- Rs. 154/77 basis of (+)Rs. 33:23
1-4-57 to 30-6-57 . Rs. 218/- Rs. 155/86 actuals, (+)Rs. 32-14
1I=7-57 to 7-7-57 . Rs. 218/- Rs. 157/15 ngs. 30-8¢

8~7-57 to 29-2-60 . Rs. 218/- Rs, 160/23 J o, 222

= = (SRS VAY b




3 2 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

The 'downward revisions of the selling prices and increase in' the
retention prices of pig-iron, specially for the period prior to 11th
June, 1956 has resulted in reduction of the surcharge recoverable-
from the Company to the extent of about Rs. 74 lakhs as compared

- to surcharge recoverable on the basis of Government orders dated

18th May, 1959. The revisions were made by Government on the:
Tepresentations of the Company, but without either the cost exa-
mination of the books of the Company or by reference to Tariff
Commission. In the absence of such an examination and in view
of the inability of the Company to state the different grades of
pig-iron used in the manufacture of spun pipes, it is not clear on
what basis the prices, which gave a 'definite advantage to the Com--
pany, were fixed. 4 ; :

(B) Rs. 1-13 crores and Rs. 91 lakhs (approximately) were also:
recoverable from the Company for the period prior to 1st March,
1960 in respect of adjustment of freight disadvantage and surcharge-
on spun pipes out of which Rs. 188 crores have been recovered and.
the balance of Rs. 16 lakhs is still recoverable (February, 1961).

33. Purchase of defective Rails.—In July and August, 1956, the Irom
and Steel Controller placed two contracts valuing Rs. 6,33,90,198..
on an Indian firm for the import from Japan of 90,000 tons of rails:
of quality conforming to Indian Railway Standard specifications,
for supply to the Indian railways for track renewal programme. The:
contracts provided inspection of the materials by the mill’s inspector-
before despatch accompanied by a certificate issued by him that.
they conformed to the required specifications. The materials were,
in addition, to be inspected by the Inspectors of the Director General
of Supplies and Disposals, at the place of manufacture prior to:
shipment, these officers having the right to be present during all
stages of manufacture and being responsible to furnish an inspection:
test certificate in respect of each consignment.

In July, 1958, the Northern Railway reported that two of the
rails laid on track on 29th May, 1958 had been detected, on 4th J une,
1958, i.e, within 5 days of laying, to have cracked at the rail end.
Further examination of these fractured rails by the Railway
Metallurgist and = the Railway Testing Research Sub-Centre at
Chittaranjan in August, 1958 revealed that the failure of the rails
was primarily due to defective rolling, all the rails manufactured
during the period October, 1957 to January, 1958 being suspect. The.

-investigation also revealed that the rails could not withstand' 10,



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 33

blows from a 10 pound hammer, as provided in the Indian Railways
Standard ' specifications and' that quite a few of them failed after
receiving enly two or three blows.

The matter was discussed  in India in March, 1959° with the
representatives of foreign manufacturers who agreed with the above
findings and agreed to do- their best in the matter. The defective
rails have, however, not been replaced till the end of 1960; nor has
the exact quantum of defective rails been ascertained, on the basis
of which a claim could be preferred against the suppliers. A pre-

liminary esimate is that about 18,000 tons of rails valued at Rs. 1-25
crores may be defective. . :

In the meanwhile, a sum of Rs. 10,57,333 was withheld: by the
Iron and Steel Controller from the suppliers’ bills against defective

supplies. A civil suit has been instituted in 1960 by the Indian firm
for the amount withheld.

‘The results of the civil suit are still awaited (March 1961).

34. Irregularities in a. contract for the import of pig iron under
Technical Co-operation Assistance.— (A) In June, 1957, the Iron and
Steel Controller placed a contract on an Indian firm for the import of
22,796 tons of pig-iron on c. and f. terms under T.C.A. The contract
provided, inter alia, that, at least 50 per cent. of the cargo was to be
shipped in U.S. Flag Vessels; and that ocean freight on all such ship-
ments would be met from the Dollar Fund made available by the

International Cooperation Administration in favour of the Govern-
ment of India;

The firm, however, shipped the entire contracted quantity. on
chartered vessels of non-U.S. Flags, the freight for such vessels
being on an average lower than that for U.S. Flag Vessels. As the
contract with the firm was on c. and f. basis; the firm derived an
undue benefit (of about Rs. 4-24 lakhs) by using the cheaper non-
U.S. Flag Vessels in deviation of the terms of the contract. The
Steel Controller informed the firm on 11th November, 1957 that it
would be liable to pay the loss consequential to the breach of the

contract. Government, however, decided in March, 1960 not to
Penalise the firm.

(B) A sum of § 9,744 representing the brokerage on freight paid
fo the charter brokers has been disallowed by the I.C.A. as being
ineligible for reimbursement by them. This amount and a further
Sum of $ 11,020 on account of supply of alleged inferior quality of
1,900 tons of pig iron against the above contract are recoverable



34 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

from the firm. Pending investigation and final decision in the
matter, Government decided on 18th March, 1960, to withhold the:
firm’s claims to the extent of an equivalent amount.

35. Irregularities in the Geological Survey of India.—Local Audit.
“of the acounts of the Geological Survey of India, conducted in 1960
has revealed the following financial irregularities.

(A) Avoidable expenditure on drilling operations.—To explore
the mineral resourees in India, deep drilling operations were started
on a major scale by the Department during 1955-56. In the year:
1959-60, there were several cases of stoppage of drilling operations:
for long periods ranging from 31 to 274 days at a stretch. The
total drilling days for 18 machines thus lost were 774, involving an
expenditure of about Rs. 1-5 lakhs (@ Rs. 200 per drilling day).

It was stated by the Department that while planning, an average
of about 200 working days of 8 hours per day in a year for each
machine was taken as good progress which was the accepted prac-
tice in foreign countries. It was also stated that machines would
need major over-hauls which would have to be carried out once in
2 years, suspending drilling operations for 4/5 months, on an average
depending upon the availability of spare parts accessories, and the
release of foreign exchange, ete. -

The bulk of the expenditure incurred due to stoppage of drilling
operations could have been avoided if, instead of engaging all the
available machines in drilling operations, some machines were kept
in reserve keeping in view the necessity of periodical over-hauling/
repair and other unforeseen contingencies.

During the second half of 1959, the Department acquired 5 new
machines which were allotted to new drilling parties instead of to
the existing ones where the work was at a standstill. Moreover,

two other machines were lying idle for want of repairs since
March/December, 1958.

(B) Infructuous expenditure incurred on a drilling party.—In
June, 1960, drilling operations were started at Dhanota (Rajasthan)
for the investigation of copper, covering a belt of 8 miles where
geologically it was necessary to go down to the depth of 420 feet.

Immediately after the operations had started, the Regional
Engineer reported that the machine deployed was too small for the
type of work required to be done there and stressed the need for
allotment of a heavier machine. No decision for replacement of the



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 35

machine was, however, taken by the Department. On 16th August,
1960 and 19th September, 1960 further reports were received from
the unit stating that in the working condition of the machine, which
was an overhauled one, it might not be possible to reach the desired
depth and that further drilling might involve the risk of losing all
the casings, rods and bits. On the advice of the Regional Engineer,
the operations were eventually stopped on 23rd September, 1960
on reaching the depth of 344 feet only.

The entire expenditure of about Rs. 27,000 incurred on the
operations during the period from June to September, 1960, thus,
proved to be infructuous.

(C) Infructuous expenditure after suspension of a drilling
operation.—In January, 1958, a Circle Office of the Department
recommended that the drilling operations at Warkalai (Madras)
should be discontinued as the results obtained were not encouraging.
The machine also went out of order on 17th March, 1958 and as a
result. the drilling operations came to a stand-still. By this date an
expenditure of Rs. 38500 approximately had been incurred.
Further the crew attached to the machine was retained at site upto
3rd week of July, 1958. This resulted in an infructuous expenditure
of about Rs. 6,500 by way of pay and allowances of the crew.

(D) Disposal of obsolete and unserviceable stores—Obsolete and
unserviceable stores estimated to cost several lakhs of rupees are
lying in stock for a long time resulting in avoidable expenditure
on storage and maintenance and loss by way of deterioration of
stores. There is no procedure in the Department to survey, segre-

gate and consider disposal of unserviceable, surplus and obsolete
stores from year to year.

It was stated by the Department that on account of rapid expan-
sion of its activities in recent years, proper attention could not be

given to the problem and necessary steps were now being taken in .
the matter (December, 1960).

(E) Uneconomic purchase of a property—On 20th March, 1957,
the Department purchased with the approval of the Government,
certain property at Calcutta for Rs. 1 lakh to be used as store
godowns and car garages. No survey about the condition and suit-
ability of the building for the purposes was got conducted by the
C.P.W.D. before its purchase. On 27th March, 1957, the CP.W.D.
reported that the general condition of the building was not at al



36 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

satisfactory and that it could be used only as servants’ quarters and
garages. An expenditure of Rs. 15,000 has been incurred on general
repairs to the building. The building has so far been used as resi-
dential quarters for class IV staff and for garaging a small number
of cars. A portion of it, however, remains unutilised till now
(February, 1961) for want of proper repairs.

Considering the general condition of the building, the use to
which it has been put till now and the recurring expenditure on

its maintenance, the purchase of the property at the above cost
should be considered uneconomic,

MNISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS

36. Irregularities noticed in the accounts of a Tourist Office—In
paragraphs 40 and 38 of the Audit Reports, 1958 and 1959 certain irre-
gularities pertaining to a Tourist Office in Paris had been referred to.

The audit of the accounts conducted in February, 1959 revealed the
further irregularities mentioned below: —

Renovation, Decoration, Furnishings, etc—Detailed plans for the
work to be executed were not prepared and no quotations invited,
for various items of work and supplies. Orders were placed mostly
on a single-tender basis, without the pricr approval of the Head of the

Mission. Ex-post-facto sanction of Government was

also not
obtained.

No work orders were issued to the contractors. There was also no
evidence to show that the bills and estimates of the firm were checked

either by the Tourist Office or by the Architect through whom the
work was being done.

In almost every case, the cost of the actual work exceeded the
estimates. Some examples are given below; -~

Estimates Expenditure

Units Units
Staircase £,160,000 1,858,936
Facade of the shop o 850,000 1,043,000

Counter 1,050,000 1,787,000



PART I—AUDIT REPORT g
: -
Despite Government’s direction that expenditure should be in-
ccurred on an austerity basis, further instances of uneconomical
«expenditure were noticed as below: -

Rs.
(@) Lighting of the staircase from below (for decorative
purposes) . . . . . . 4,356
(#) Facade of the shop 14,197
(i) Glass and mirror work 8,544
(#) Two tables for office— )
Rs. 1,336 23322
Rs. 986
(®) 9 door handles A o e 1,102
(v5) Glass pieces in the officer’s room (3 glass tops for
tables) . o 3 3 ¢ i : g 734
(vit) Brass hand rail (with two Ashoka Chakras costing
Rs. 2,585 ) . 5 f 5 . 3 g o 8,972~

Publicity —During May, 1956 to June, 1958 an expenditure of
Fr. 9,509,617 was incurred on publicity through an advertising agent
‘who was to claim only the actual charges payable to the journals,
etc. There was no evidence that the advertisement charges paid to
the agent from time to time were checked with reference to the actual
insertions or the printed tariffs of the concerned publications. Out
of the total of 86 insertions, 24, for which Fr, 1,988,504 were paid, could
not be checked as the relevant periodicals, etc., were not available.

Out of 32 magazines in which the advertisements appeared, rate cards
for only three were available.

A sum of Fr. 401,174 was paid to the agent for production charges
©of blocks, etc. (which were in the agent’s custody) without any check
. on the quality and quantity of the material.

Vviding “en route” technical facilities t

0 aircraft flying over the Indian
territory e.g., tele-communication; radio and other aids to navigation;
air fraffic controls:

; meteorological, search, rescue and aeronautical
information, ete, Besides a capital expenditure of Rs. 47 lakhs incur-

red in 1958-59 on the provision of equipment, an amount of Rg, 93,45,845
Was spent on these services from the Revenue Budget of that year.
The provision of air navigation serv
Under the 1944 Chicago Convention o
he Convention recognises that suit
2 country for providing such faciliti

ices of this nature is required
n International Civil Aviation.
able charges might be imposed by
es; and some countries are actually



38 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

levying such charges. But no charges are levied by Government of
India for the use of these facilities by aircraft which fly over India
without landing at the aerodromes in India. In respect of aircraft
landing at the aerodromes, charges for landing and housing only are
.levied but not for the other facilities. The question of recovering
suitable charges for all these facilities was taken up by Audit with
the Government of India in July, 1960 and they have now stated
(December, 1960) that the matter is under their consideration.

As regards the landing and housing charges recovered from the
aircraft landing at the aerodromes, these are being recovered at rates
fixed originally in 1937 and revised in 1946. There has been consi-
derable increase in the Capital and Revenue expenditure for providing
necessary facilities since 1946, but the rates have not been revised
further. Government have stated (in December, 1960) that the
question of revising these charges is also under examination.

The non-levy of navigational charges and the delay in the revision
of landing and housing charges all these years has resulted in loss of
revenue to Government and undue benefit to aircraft operators,

38. Inaccurate and fictitious measurements and drawal of funds to
avoid lapse of budget grant—The Additional Deputy Commissioner
(P.-W.D.), Mokokchung (N.H.T.A.), in the Naga Hills drew cheques
aggregating Rs. 43,100 on 31st March, 1957 for payment to some
contractors for five works. The bills were prepared on the basis of
measurements recorded in March, 1957 by certain Sectional Officers/
Junior Engineer The amount was not, however, immediately dis-
bursed. In November, 1957, the works were remeasured and a sum
of Rs. 14,438 only, being the value of works actually done by the
contractors in respect of three works, was paid to them, while in the
remaining two cases, it was found that the measurements recorded in
March, 1957 were fictitious, as the works had not at all been executed.

The Disbursing Officer stated in September, 1958 that the bills were
originally prepared in order to avoid lapse of budget grant, as it was
expected that the works would be completed soon. A report on the

disciplinary action taken against the officials concerned is awaited
(November, 1960).

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY

39. Overpayment to a firm.—Quotations were invited by the
CPW.D. on 9th March, 1956 for the supply of 319 tons of imported



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 3¢

steel of various categories. The notice inviting quotations stipulated
inter alia the following specifications and conditions:—

(i) The Steel should have a tensile stress of not less than 28 tons
per square inch and should be supplied in standard lengths from ready
stock within a week from the date of supply order and delivered at
the supplier’s godowns at Bombay.

(if) The rate payable would be subject to the approval of the Iron
and Steel Controller ang in case the rates approved by him were lower
than those quoted by the suppliers, they would have to refund the
difference. In case, however, the approved rates were ‘higher, no
excess would be paid over the rates quoted. ’

(iii) Paymen? would be made to the suppliers to the extent of 90:
per cent. against delivery and the balance on verification of rates by
the Iron and Steel Controller,

The firm submitted a bill for Rs. 2,59,534 on 31st March, 1956 and
demanded 90 per cent. advance payment. When requested to take the-
payment after despatching the steel, the firm did not agree. As steel’

Was required urgently, a sum of Rs. 2,33,581 was paid to them on 5th-
April, 1956 without, taking delivery of the steel

1956 and 15th July, 1956.
January, 1957, revealed that the steel wag below the tensi
specified and was comparable only with untested indige
On the basis of rates fixed by the Iron and Steel Controller for such
quality of steel, the firm wag entitled to a sum of only Rs. 1,85,680
“against the advance payment of Rs. 2,33,581 already made. Efforts

made to recover the overpayment of Rs. 48,071 were no

t successful
and in January, 1959 the

nous steel.



40 PART T—AUDIT REPORT

As a disciplinary measure, it was decided in July, 1960 to reduce
‘by one-fifth the pension of the Executive Engineer concerned with the
deal. No action was considered necessary against any other officer.

- 40. Extra expenditure due to non-finalisation of drawings and
designs.—For the construction of Yojana Bhawan in New Delhi esti-
mated to cost Rs. 22,14,160, the tender of a contractor for Rs, 21,23,189
(4-1 per cent. below estimate) was accepted. The work was to be
<ommenced on 13th February, 1956 and completed within 18
months i.e., by 12th August, 1957. Although the departmental ins-
tructions prescribe that drawings and details should be ready
before tenders are called for, the designs and plans for this
‘building were ready only later and were supplied to the contractor
piecemeal upto July; 1957. Only 13 per cent. of the work was com-
pleted by May, 1957; and on theé plea of inordinate delay in the supply
-of designs and drawings, etc. by the Department, the ¢ontractor claim-
ed on 12th June, 1957 an extra 5 per cent. above his agreement rates
for the work done after 12th August, 1957. Alternatively, he sug-
gested that the Department might make its own arrangements for the
execution of the balance of work. Both the alternatives were rejected
by the Department.

The contractor was informed on 31st July, 1957 that he was liable
to pay a compensation of Rs. 2,21,416 (10 per cent. of the estimated
«cost of the work) and that action would be taken to award the
remaining work to another agency at the risk and cost of the con-
tractor if he did not accelerate the work:. Finally, on the failure of
, the-contractor to proceed with the work, the balance of work,
estimated to cost Rs. 20,90,220 was put to tender and was awarded to
another contractor on' 8th January, 195& for Rs. 21,89,435 (4-7 per
cent. above the estimated rates) at the risk and cost of the original
contractor.

The contractor sought arbitration and the award of the Arbitrator,
delivered on 26th December, 1959, was against Government. The delay
in the preparation and supply of plans and designs to the contractor
has thus involved Government in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1,84,914.

41. Loss due to acceptance of sub-standard work —In Construction
Division No. III of the CP.W.D., the construction of 344 double-
storeyed clerks’ quarters estimated to cost Rs. 14,44,100 was awarded
to a contractor in October, 1948. The work was completed in October,
1950 at a cost of Rs. 15,18,970.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT - 4¥

When the quarters were handed over to-a Maintenance Division in.
May, 1951, it was found that some of the balconies were non-horizontal
and that the finishing of terracing had cracked at various places. This'
was explained by the Construction Division asa defect in finishing
and not a structural defect. At the time of finalising the contractor’s
claims in October, 1952, the Executive Engineer reduced the -claim
of the contractor for roofing work by Rs. 7,317 on account of unsatis-
factory work instead of getting the defective work redone at the risk.
and expense of the contractor, as per terms of the contract.

Complaints of leaking roofs and falling of cement plaster continued.
to be received thereafter from the occupants. During the years 1955-56
and 1956-57, an expenditure of Rs. 41,206 was incurred on special’
repairs consisting of removal of terracing and putting mud-phaska
with brick covering. Towards the end of 1959 a detailed technical
inspection of the quarters on the first floor brought to light several
structural defects necessitating replacement of roofs of all the first.
floor quarters. In June, 1960, Government sanctioned, therefore,
replacement of roofs at a cost of Rs. 6,13,500.

The large expenditure on special repairs including renovating, in
this case, has been necessitated by the acceptance of defective work in
1950 without ‘apparently carrying out detailed technical investigations
and after levying only a petty penalty on the contractor. Govern-
ment have decided that no disciplinary action is required to be taken
against any of the officers,

Besides the expenditure incurred on remedying the defective work,
Government will also suffer loss of revenue due to the quarters:
remaining vacant during the period of special repairs.

42. Acceptance of sub-standard work and avoidable expenditure
due to defect in a contract—In Rehabilitation Division No. III of the
C.P.W.D., the lowest tenders amounting to Rs. 10,18,496 were accepted
in March, 1957 for the construction of 240 quarters in four groups. °

The work was completed between 11th September, 1958 and 11th
November, 1958. '

A technical examination of the work, conducted in August, 1958 by
the Chief Technical Examiner, revealed that the plaster work had
been very poorly done. He felt also that the small reduction in rates
(ranging from 25 Np. to 50 Np. per 100 sq. ft.) already made by the
Executive Engineer from the contractor’s bills on account of the poor
performances was not adequate, as replastering would necessitate



42 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

‘heavy ‘extra-expenditure after a year or two. Another technical exa-
mination conducted in August, 1959 by the.C.T.E. further revealed
‘that (i) the strength of the mortar used in brick work was about 60
sper cent of the normal stipulated specification and in view of this a
reduction of 33 1/3 per cent. had been made by the Executive Engineer
from the tendered rate (ii) the internal plaster, though totally un-
-acceptable, had already been paid for at full rates in the running
‘bills; and (iii) the external plaster for which payment at full rates was
already made by the Executive Engineer was defective and would
.deserve only 90 per cent of the tendered rate.

It has been stated by the Ministry (December, 1960) that the total
-overpayment of Rs. 72,326, as assessed by the C.T.E., has been re-
.covered from the contractor. '

The contract did not include the usual condition that the rate for
‘brick work was inclusive of fixing of frames, etc., when supplied.
Due to delay in the supply of the frames, the contractor proceeded
-with the masonry work without fixing frames. When frames were
supplied to him at a later stage he had to break the masonry to fix the
frames and had to be paid Rs. 11,424 extra for this work.

The Ministry have stated (December, 1960) that disciplinary pro-
-ceedings have been initiated against the officers responsible for the
_following lapses:—

(i) Lack of proper supervision and not making timely re-
covery from the contractor.

(ii) Non-communication of the defects to the contractor in time
and not getting the defective work redone.

43. Payment to a contractor , in advance of work done—In a
‘C.P.W. Division a work of construction of a multi-storeyed building
(Krishi Bhawan) was awarded to a firm of contractors on 4th Febru-
_ary, 1955. The cement required for the work was to be supplied by
Government. Although the Cement registers maintained for the work
showed that upto 20th March, 1955, the cement consumed was only
‘89 tons, cost of 190 tons of cement was recovered from the Second
Running Bill of the contractor paid on 31st March, 1955 for work
measured on 20th March, 1955. Investigations into the reasons for this
abnormal variation established that measurements for work included
in the Second Running Bill were fictitious and inflated and were re-
corded before the connected work had actually been executed. The
excess quantity of cement showed in the Second Running Bill was
made good by subsequent issues of cement.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 43

The excess payment for work not actually done resulted in a
‘temporary financial aid of Rs. 35,600 to the firm not contemplated in
the agreement. Moreover, recording of measurements for work not
done in an important initial record like the measurement book was
improper.

44. Purchase of stores not required.—In connection with the cons-
truction of a Dairy Building, the ‘E’ Division of CP.W.D. obtained,
through the Director General, Supplies and Disposals, in March, 1959,
10 tons of Acid and Alkali resisting cement at the rate of Rs. 10,080 per
‘ton and 65 tons of Acid resisting cement at the rate of Rs. 700 per ton
at a total cost of Rs. 1,47,480 including Railway freight of Rs. 1,180.
‘This was done in spite of the fact that earlier, in February, 1958, a
supplying firm had informed the C.P.W.D. that, in the opinion of the
manufacturers in the United Kingdom, Acid and Alkali resisting
cement was not required for setting Cast Iron Grids. During the
course of execution a major part of the Cast Iron Grid Flooring for
which these special types of cement were purchased was, however,
done with ordinary Portland Cement with the result that stores
costing Rs. 1,28,717 became surplus to requirements. Government have
stated (October, 1960) that the surplus is being reported to the Dis-
posals Organisation and that they have ordered an enquiry into the
circumstances in which such a large quantity of special types of
cement was indented unnecessarily.

45. Loss of Electrical goods.—During the period July, 1957 to
April, 1958 an Electrical Division obtained electrical goods valued at
Rs. 74,129 on indents from the Central Electrical Stores Division for
use on several repair and maintenance works., A physical check of
the stores in the charge of the Section Officer of the indenting Divi-
sion conducted in September, 1958 revealed that these materials were
neither actually in his stocks nor were they utilised on the works for
which they had been obtained. The matter has been taken to Court
by the Police and two officials are reported to be under trial.

it is allegad that one of the officials involved could not also account
for 215 ceiling fans in another case and this matter is also under in-
Vvestigation by the police.

46. Overpayment to a contractor due to non-observance of rules.—
The final bill of a contractor drawn in March, 1954, about seven years
after the completion (on 15th May, 1947) of a work, revealed an over-
bayment of Rs. 51,157 representing: —

(i) Difference in the rates for additional, altered and substi-
tuted items of work paid on Running Account Bills upto



44 PART I-—AUDIT REPORT

March, 1947 without the previous approval of the com--
petent authority and those ultimately sanctioned in:

August, 1950. ~ Rs. 48,478

(ii) Non-recovery of cost of materials v
etc. supplied to the contractor. Rs. 2,679
Rs. 51,157

A sum of Rs. 14,708 was set. off against the sums due to the con-
tractor. The balance of Rs. 36,449 is yet to be recovered. At the ins-
tance of the contractor the case was referred to Arbitration in July,.
1957 and the Award is awaited (October, 1960). Y

Disciplinary proceedings were started in October, 1955 against the:
Executive Engineer concerned, but charges against him were dropped
in January, 1960 in consideration of all factors and circumstances of
the case including the record of the service of the officer, : 3

47, Delay in handing over of site resulting in extra expenditure.—-
In Delhi State Division No. III of the C.P.W.D., tenders for a work
were called for on the 30th July, 1957. A tender for Rs. 1,03,679 was
accepted and the acceptance communicated to the-contractors on 10th
Septemher, 1957. The site of work was, however, not made available-
in full to the contractors, who informed the Engineering authorities:
on the 18th November, 1957 that they would make necessary deposit
and start the work only if the entire site was handed over to them
within one week: Though the site was in fact got vacated by 25th
November, 1957 i.e. by the time stipulated by the contractors, it
was not made available to the contractors in time and so they with-
drew their offer. B

Fresh tenders were re-invited on the 26th December, 1957 and the:
tender of another contractor for Rs. 1,21,384 was accepted.

The delay in making the site available in full to the contractors:
resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 17,705.

48. Loss of revenue due to delay in completion of ancillary ser-
vices—The progress of work in connection with the construction of
residential accommodation should normally be so planned and regu-
lated as to ensure that the completion of the building and its occupa-
tion is not delayed for want of ancillary services (water, electric and
sanitary). A period of about two months after the construction of



PART I—AUDIT REPORT ; 45

building proper for the completion of the ancillary services may- be
considered as reasonable. £ : ;

In respect of the scheme for the construction of 568 ‘EI’ type quar-
ters at New Delhi the contract for the building portion was awarded
in 3 groups and the work was commenced on the 11th February, 1957.
‘The building portion was completed between 10th J anuary and 10th
-April, 1958. The ancillary services were, however, delayed and were
completed on various dates between August, 1958 to May, 1959; conse-
quently, the quarters could be handed over to the Director of Estates
for allotment in batches only between October, 1958 and May, 1959.

Similarly, the building portion of 102 type II quarters and 160 type
II (Special) quarters at Calcutta was completed on 3lst December,
1955 and 30th April, 1956 respectively. The work of providing ancil-
lary services in both the cases was, however, taken up only in
September, 1956 and completed in December, 1956. These units were
handed over to the Director of Estates for allotment in batches on
different dates between November, 1956 and J uly, 1957. One unit was
handed over as late as February, 1958. :

Besides expenditure incurred on watch and ward (Rs. 22,917) of
the vacant quarters and payment of house rent allowance to the
potential allottees of the quarters, the delay in the completion of an-
cillary services in these cases has resulted in an avoidable loss of
revenue in the form of house rent of about Rs. 63,000 in the former
case and about Rs. 1,38,000 in the latter. Similar cases have been
commented upon in paras 65 and 66 of the Audit Report, 1960.

49. Loss due to “set” cement.—In Construction Division No. IV of
‘the Central Public Works Department, 1,032-5 tons of cement were
collected for use on the construction of grain godowns at Hapur, which
‘was started in January, 1957. Out of this, 913 tons only were utilised
on the work upto November, 1959. The stock of cement at the site of
work was kept throughout, at a level of over 2,000 bags (equal to 100
‘tons) through replenishments but no physical verification of the stock
Wwas carried out at any stage during the entire period in which the
‘cement was in stock. It was noticed in June, 1959 that about 25 tons
of cement had “set”, but no precautions were taken to ensure that the
balance did not deteriorate. In all 119-5 tons valued at Rs. 14,131
were found “set” and unserviceable on 28th November, 1959, when the
stores were handed over to another Division.

The responsibility for the loss has not yet been fixed. The sanction
to write off the loss is awaited.



46 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

50. Loss of revenue due to incomplete and improper maintenance
of accounts—The private parties requiring supplies of un-filtered!
water for construction of’buildings have to enter into an agreement
with Government in a standard form which stipulates, inter alie—

(i) Advance payment of 1} per cent. of the estimated cost of
the building according to the sanctioned plan;

(ii) In case of commencement of the construction work before:
assessment of the final cost of the building, a deposit of
Rs. 400 as provisional cost of water supply, subject to final
adjustment;

(iii) In cases of continuance of water supply, beyond the expiry
of the period stipulated in the agreement, or the completion
of the construction work, whichever is earlier, recovery of
additional charges ranging from Rs. 10 to Rs. 40 p.m. depend-
ing upon the cost of the building.

It was noticed during local audit in April, 1960 that hundreds of
connections for supply of unfiltered water for purposes of construction
of buildings had been given during the previous years. In most
cases, the provisional amount of Rs. 400 had been deposited, but the
additional amounts recoverable had not been assessed and realized.
A detailed examination of 117 water connections, sanctioned during
1953 to 1958 revealed that the additional amount due to Government,
but not assessed or realised, would be substantial in respect of these
connections. The exact amount due from the parties cannot be work-
ed out unless the accounts are finalised by the Divisional Officer.

. The accounts of assessment and realisation of the amounts; due,
were found to be incomplete to the fellowing extent: —

(i) The accounts had not been reconciled with the cash book:.-

(i) The outstanding balances carried over from year to year
after 1951-52 had not been checked and attested,

(iii) There was no evidence to indicate that proper assessment of
amounts due to Government had been made in all the cases
entered in the Register of Connections.

51. Overpayment in a C.P.W. Division.—The work of construction
of 1,000 quarters and 200 flats was awarded to two contractors during
the year 1948 at an estimated cost of Rs. 23,73,000. They, however,
abandoned the work after carrying out a portion of the work. The
contracts were rescinded in August, 1949 and February, 1950 respec-
tively. The balance of work was got executed through other contrac-
tors during 1951-52 at the risk and cost of the original contractors.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 47

The extra cost recoverable from the original comntractors worked upto
Rs. 1,01,527. Their accounts were finalised only during 1959-60. It
was found at the time that in addition to the amount recoverable on
account of the extra cost, a sum of Rs. 1,36,760 was also recoverable
from them as detailed bhelow: —

(i) Non-recovery of

(a) cost of Government materials and terminal tax—
Rs. 1,16,809.

(b) hire charges, cost of materials not returned—Rs. 18,834.

(ii) Payment made st enhanced rate for substituted items of
work—Rs. 1,117. ;

In addition to the above dues, the Executive Engineer has also
levied on the contractors, under the terms of the contract, a compen-
sation of Rs. 2,37,300 for non-completion of work.

Efforts made by the Division to recover the above sums through -
other C.P.W. Divisions proved futile. The question of recovery from
one of the contractors has been referred to arbitration at his instance.

Responsibility for the overpayments and ndn—recoveries is' yet to
Le fixed (December, 1960).

52. Unnecessary locking up of funds—Government sanctioned, in
March, 1956 to the then Delhi State a short term loan of Rs. 20 lakhs
carrying interest at 3% per cent. per annum, repayable within 3 years
of the date of drawal. The loan was for the purpose of acquiring land

for providing house sites to various cu-operative societies, under the
Low Income Group Housing Scheme,

On 31st March, 1956, the State Government withdrew a sum of
Rs. 19,90,600 and lodged it (outside Government account) in the current
account of a departmental officer with the State Bank of India. The
State Government did not utilise the money for the purpose for which
it was intended and on 1st November, 1956 the Delhi State was inte-
grated with the Government of India. In spite of objections by
Audit, the Delhi Administration did not refund the amount into the
Treasury for a long time. It was only after persistent reminders from
Audit that the amount Wwas refunded in instalments: Rs. 11,90,964 in

October, 1957; Rs. 5,01,036 in March, 1958; Rs. 81,862 in July, 1958 and
Rs. 2,16,138 in September, 1960.

The money was apparently drawn with a view to avoid lapse of
dget grant at a time when the State Government Was not in a
Position to utilise the loan. The unnecessary blocking of funds for



48 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

such a long veriod could have been aveided, had the Government of
India taken effectiva steps.to ensure that the loan was either properly
utilised or refundsd promptly.

53. Chief Technical Examiner’s Orgenisation.—In para 74 of the
Audit Report (Civil), 1960, a financial appreciation. of the activities of
the C.T.E.’s Organisation for the period ended June, 1959, was brought
to notice.

Total figures of the overpayments detected and provisionally
assessed, overpayments admitted and the amounts actually recovered
since the creation of the organisation (in May, 1957) are shown in the
table given below:—

Number of Amount of over- Overpayments
Period cases of payments detec- admitted by
s overpayments ted and pro- the executive
detected visionally Engineer and
assessed intimated to
AGCR for
watching
recovery
Rs. Number Rs.
(€9) 2 (3 @ )
June, 1957 to December, 121 3,15,660 x3 60,78
1957.
Ianuagy, 1958 to June, 91 3,745,837 48 1,18,164
1958.
July, §958 to December, 149 5501,97 67 2,26,476
1958. ;
January, 1959 to June, 214 4,63,923 138 1,83,371
1959
July, 1959 to December, 211 4,20,12 126 3,43,811
1959.
TOTAL ! 786 20,76,514 392 9,32,605

An amount of Rs. 2,80,873 has been actually recovered from the
contractors by 31st July, 1960. This is less than a third of the admitted
overpayments.

The irregularities detected by the Organisation broadly fall under
the following categories: —
(i) Sub-standard execution of works.
(ii) Inadequate design and incomplete specifications.
(iii) Excessive measurements.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 49

(iv) Unauthorised financial benefits to contractors.
(v) Important plans forming basis of payments not attached to
the agreements. Lo
(vi) Issue rates wrongly shown in the agreements.
(vii) Payment of excessive rates.
(viii) Use of inferior quality of materials,
(ix) Inordinate delay in the payment of final bills,
(x) Inadequate assessment of ccmpensation due to delay in
completion of work.

°

Some of the more important cases of irregularities noticed during
the half year ending December. 1959 are given below: —

. (a) Overpayment to cuntractors—In his 12th Running Bill for the
extension of a Runway and Taxi-track at an aerodrome a contrac-
tor was paid at the rate of Rs. 38 per hundred cft. for an extra item
of collection and stacking of mooram at site against the rate of
Rs. 25-10 nP. payable under the terms of the agreement on the basis
of Schedule rate plus or minus his abatement. The excess payment

made to the contractor was assessed at Rs. 6,347. The matter is being
pursued.

(b) Overpayments due to sub-standard execution of works.—(i) An
Agreement for the work of censtruction of a certain R.C. Bridge pro-
vided that the cement mortar in the coursed rubble masonry would be
of the proportion of 1 cement: 5 sand. The site inspection of the
work and the chemical analysis of the samples of mortar revealed that
the actual proportion of cement to sand was 1:7-8 with the result
that the moriar was powdering off easily and also separated out loose-
ly from the masonry in certain places. Due to sub-standard execution
of work a sum of Rs. 46,750 was assessed as recoverable from the
contractor. Disciplinary action has not so far (February, 1961) been
taken against any officer, -

(ii) In a W_ork of construction of Staff quarters for the Posts and
Telegraphs Department, an overpayment of Rs. 10,850 was assessed for
poor quality of mortar used in brick and R.C.C. Works. The question
of recovery has been taken up with the C.P.W.D.

(iii) The work of construction of a Flood Protection Bund around
a Transmitting Station of the All India Radio Was executed by two
contractors. It had been stipulated in the agreements that the con-
tractors should keep the top level and width of the Bund in accord-
ance with the sanctioned designs and levels and that nothing extra
Wwould be paid if earth work in excess of the designed sections was
done. In actual execution, however, the height of the filling was



50 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

found to be much greater than what was shown in the plans. On
checking the levels at site, it was also found that the initial levels of
the original ground recorded for purposes of computing the quantity
of work done were lower by 3 to 4 feet than the actual ground level.
This also had the effect of boosting up the quantity of earth work
which was arrived at on the basis of cross-sections. The total over-
payment involved on these accounts was worked out to Rs. 25,298.

An overpayment of Rs. 10,659 was also detected for sub-standard
work of stone pitching viz.,, less thickness of pitching and inferior
types of stones used thus bringing the total overpayment in both the -
contracts to Rs. 35,957 which is approximately 15 per cent. of the value
of the entire work. The overpayment has been accepted. Disciplinary
action has not so far (February, 1961) been taken against any officer.

(iv) In the case of stone pitching works it was generally noticed
that the stones were neither hammer-dressed on all faces nor did the
thickness of stone used conform to specified thickness. In the case of
two contracts for the work of pitching of a drain executed by the con-
tractors during 1957 and 1958 against the thickness of the 9” pitching
as stipulated in the agreement, the actual thickness at site was found
to be 6-57 to 7-5”7. This resulted in an overpayment of Rs, 8,845 in
one case and of approximately Rs. 25,000 in the other. The overpay-
ment in the former case was accepted in full but in the latter case
an overpayment of Rs. 18,000 only was admitted; for the balance, the
matter is still under correspondence.

(c) Annual repairs and Maintenance works.—Tenders for a large
number of annual repairs and maintenance works costing above
Rs. 5,000 and even above Rs. 10,000 were called at a very late stage
with the result that very little time was allowed to the contractors
to do the work. This appears to have resulted in a natural tendency
on the part of the contractor to do slipshod work hurriedly. In one
case, a repair and maintenance work estimated at Rs. 47,063 was
awarded to a contractor in January, 1959 with only two months’ time
to complete the job. When the work was inspected in the last week
of March, 1959, it was observed that cnly 80 per cent. of the work
could be completed. Even that was sub-standard and revealed a large
number of defects. Ultimately, the contractor’s account had to be
settled on payment of reduced rates and a sum of Rs. 6,030 was
recovered against the tendered amount of Rs. 28,311.

(d) Working of Enquiry Offices—An examination of the working
of Enquiry Offices of the C.P.W.D. revealed that no proper account
of work turned out by skilled labour, such as masons, carpenters and



PART I—AUDIT REPORT SI

painters etc. as also of issue of materials to work-charged staff for
utilisation in departmental works was maintained. It was, therefore,
not possible for the Supervising Staft to check whether the staff gave
a full day’s work and whether all the materials issued had been utilis-
ed on the works for which they were intended. Storing of the depart-
mental materials also left much to be desired as they were found lying
scattered all over the place exposed to sun and rain. It was also
noticed that the number of electricians, wiremen, khallasis and other
electrical staff employed was excessive, if such staff is intended only
for attending to the complaints received as seemed to be the general
impression among the staff. The C.T.E. has suggested that if the exist-
ing staff is to continue, it should be-considered whether the works
which were now being got done under the annual repairs contracts,

should not be economically got done through the work-charged
labour.

Disciplinary Action.—Three cases of serious irregularities were
reported by the Chief Technical Examiner for taking disciplinary
action against the defaulting cfficers thus bringing the total number
of cases from the beginning to 39.

Disciplinary proceedings have been initiated in all the cases and
eleven cases have been finalised. Action has been taken against 6
Executive Engineers, 10 Assistant Engineers and 7 Sectional Officers

and penalties varying from warning to reduction in pay imposed on
them. :

54. Avoidable payment of Sales Tax.—In response to a tender
enquiry issued by the Director General Supplies and Disposals on
Tth March, 1957 for the supply of 1,46,000 pulleys to Indian Railways,
6 offers were received, the lowest being from two unregistered firms
‘A’ and ‘B’. These two offers were inclusive of sales tax. The offers
were open for acceptance upto 23rd July, 1957. Two advance
Acceptances of Tender were issued on 23rd July, 1957 to the firms
‘A’ and ‘B’ for a quantity of 37,500 and 18,750 pulleys respectively
at the rates quoted by them but with sales tax in addition. The
next day the Director General, Supplies and Disposals received
from both the firms, letters demanding sales tax extra on the plea

that the sales tax had mnot been included in their original offers
through oversight.

On 5th October, 1957 it came to notice that the capacity of firm ‘B’
had been under-estimated at the earlier stages and that they them-
selves could supply the balance quantity. A second advance order
for the balance quantity of 89,750 pulleys was, therefore, placed on



52 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

firm ‘B’ on 15th October, 1957. The terms and conditions of this
were the same as in the first advance order; and formal confracts
. were duly entered into with both the firms for the quantities covered
by’ advance orders.

A sum of Rs. 35,699 was paid as sales tax to the two firms on the
entire quantity of 1,46,000 pulleys. It was pointed out by Audit in
October, 1958 that as the original offer of the firms was inclusive
of sales tax, the payment of any further amount on account of sales
tax was irregular. The matter was taken up by the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals with the firm on 8th January, 1959 and a
refund of Rs. 13,351 was obtained from both the firms on the quan-
tity of 56,250 pulleys for which the advance Acceptances of Tender
had been issued on 23rd July, 1957. In respect of the balance
quantity, the refund of sales tax was not enforced, on the plea that
the order for this balance quantity had been placed after the receipt
of firm’s request for sales tax extra. :

If, in the advance A/T, Director General, Supplies and Disposals
had not agreed to pay sales tax in addition to the offered price, the
firms would probably not have subsequently changed their offer.
In any case, had the capacity of firm ‘B’ been assessed correctly at
the time of placing advance A/T on 23rd July, 1957 the extra
expenditure of Rs. 22,348 on account of payment of sales tax on 89,750
pulleys would have been avoided.

55. Loss in ignoring the lowest offer.—In April, 1956, the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals received a demand from the Eastern
Railway for the supply of pipes of 9 different sizes. The demand
was advertised and covered on 26th November, 1956 on two firms,
viz., 8 items on one firm and 1 item on the other. While placing
orders for the latter for a quantity of 17,317 r.ft. at Rs. 5/11/2 per
r.ft., a lower offer of Rs. 5/0/3 per r.ft. was ignored without any
recorded reasons. This resulted in an extra expenditure of
Rs. 11,815.

56. Delay in finalisation of provisional payments.—The Director
General of Supplies and Disposals places a large number of con-
tracts with a price variation clause in regard to freight and custom
duty etc. Payments against these contracts are made initially at
provisional rates pending finalisation by the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals on receipt of requisite documents from the
contractors. It has been noticed that there is undue delay in
finalisation of such provisional payments. 327 Acceptances of Tender



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 53

involving payments aggregating Rs. 1-10 crores made during the
period 1951-52 to 1958-59 still await finalisation.

Similarly, provisional payments made against 248 Rate Contracts
entered during the period 1942 to 1958 await finalisation. The
amount involved (estimated to be several crores) cannot be assessed
precisely.

Delays of periods upto ten years in finally settling the prices are
obviously unsatisfactory and may result in heavy losses to Govern--
ment. : 5

o57. Delay in the finalisation of provisional payments to Oil
Companies—In January, 1951, the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals entered into five rate contracts with principal Oil Com-
panies for the supply of road dressing material, e.g., Bitumen and
Bitumen Emulsion etc. These contracts stipulated payment at
provisional rates pending finalisation on the basis of cost of produc-
tion plus an agreed margin of profit.

~ One of the firms went into liquidation in June, 1952 and the
contrgets with the other 4 firms are being extended from year to
year.

Later, in the years 1955, 1957 (in two cases) and 1959, Govern-

ment issued amendments to these contracts deleting the existing
price clauses and revising them as under:— ;

“The revised price formula proposed by you is under consi-
deration. The acceptance of undernoted provisional rates
does not commit Government to any existing or proposed
formula for determination of final prices of bitumen.

The revised provisional prices for straight grades of bitumen
P ek i * are hereby accepted Provisionally subject
to-final adjustment on the basis of final price formula to

be decided upon by mutual agreement between the firm
and the Governme_nt in due course.”

Under this arrangement, the total provisional payments made
to the firms/companies from 1951-52 to 31ist August, 1960 amounted
to about Rs. 50 crores. In September, 1960, Government concluded
an agreement with all these companies whereby all payments made
prior to 1st April, 1959 have been treated as final on an ad-hoc basis.
The payments thereafter still remain to be finalised. Tt is not
possible to state if this ad-hoc basis of settlement has adequately
safeguarded the interests of Government,



54 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

The positionin regard to the payments made and the manner
in which Government propose to finalise them in respect of a firm
which went into liquidation in June, 1952 is not known; nor is it
.clear how overpayments, if any, would be recovered.

58. Fraudulent payments—During the period May, 1947 to June,
1951 the Director of Supplies, Bombay placed 9 contracts on a
.certain registered firm for supply of reeling waste cotton unteased.
In terms of the contracts the firm was entitled to receive advance
.90 per cent. payment of the value of each consignment on inspection
.and proof of despatch and the balance 10 per cent. on receipt of
.consignee’s proof of acceptance of the stores. The firm obtained
90 per cent. of advance payment on different occasions by preferring
«claims against the paying authorities supported by a copy of the
Tnspection Note showing the quantity of stores accepted in inspec«
tion and indicating the number and date of Railway Receipt under
‘which the accepted quantity was put on rail as proof for despatch:
Tn several cases, the firm did not submit their claims for the balance
10 per cent. payments. On making enquiries from the consignees,
it came to light that some consignees had not received the gopds at
all while the others had received short quantities under Railway
Receipts bearing numbers different from those quoted in the firm’s
.advance 90 per cent. bills. On detailed examination, it was found
that the firm had obtained extra payment to the extent of Rs. 1,52,310
from the paying authorities by quoting fictitious numbers and dates
.of Railway Receipts on their 90 per cent. advance bills. The firm
‘has not refunded the excess payment so far and the case is under
arbitration since 27th May, 1954. Criminal proceedings were started
against the firm in 1957, which are also pending in a Court of Law.

59. Undue price preference allowed to Hindustan Cables, Ltd.—
(A) As a result of a decision taken by Government in an inter-
.departmental meeting held in February, 1954 between the repre-
-sentatives of the late Ministry of Production and the Ministries of
Communication and Finance, all requirements of the Posts and
‘Telegraphs Department for cables are planned by the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals on the Hindustan Cables Ltd. (a
Government owned Company). The decision envisaged that the
price to be paid to the Company would be the cost of production
plus a profit margin of 6 per cent, subject to a ceiling represented
by the then current landed cost of such cables. The ceiling is also
subject to a suitable revision on account of price preference given



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 55

to indigenous production, on the basis of available data about
actual production costs. -

During the period September, 1954 to June, 1960 27 acceptances
of tender valued at about Rs. 6 crores were placed on the Company,
stipulating payment at provisional prices based on the last imported
price, pending examination of the actual production costs.

The Company has not been able to produce their cost figures
till now (March, 1961). In view of this, Government decided that
in respect of the Company’s production upto 30th September, 1957, the
provisional prices paid should be finalised generally on the basis of
the last lowest landed cost (including customs duty) for equivalent
imported stores. The imported price of cables includes an element
of customs duty @ 373 per cent. to 40 per cent. of c.ifr value. The
finalisation of the prices without excluding the element of customs
duty amountihg to about Rs. 75 lacs, for the period upto 30th
September, 1957 does not seem to be reasonable.

The prices in respect of supplies after 30th September, 1957 are
yet to be finalised (March, 1961).

(B) The Company made a profit of Rs. 10-10 lacs, 16-31 lacs and
6-35 lacs (after providing for income tax of Rs. 7:60 lacs) for the
years 1957-58, 1958-59 and 1959-60 respectively. In the circumstances
explained above, these profit figures cannot be considered as
representing the true working results of the Company. Further,
payment on the above basis and the long delay in finalising the
prices are unsatisfactory and are likely to lead to inefficiency in
production.

SECTION II
STATE ENTERPRISES
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED
60. (i) Avoidable expenditure in the purchase of Piglead—In
September, 1958 the Company invited tenders for the purchase of
65 tons of Piglead (special type of soft lead used for jointing pipes)
to be opened on 1st October, 1958. Fourteen tenders were received and
the lowest and the second lowest tenderers who quoted Rs. 65 per
cwt. and Rs. 67-:37 per ewt. kept their offers open only upto 4th and
3rd October, 1958 respectively on account of uncertainty of the -
market due to certain restrictions imposed on the import of the
material. The Company, however, decided to place the orders on



56 ' PART I—AUDIT REPORT

the lowest firm, only on the 27th October, 1958. . As the date of offer
had expired, the firm expressed its inability to supply the material
at the tendered rates. The other tenderers also showed their
inability to supply the materials ex-stock. The Company issued
orders on 21st May, 1959 for import of Piglead at Rs. 65 per- cwt.
Meanwhile, to meet urgent requirements, two orders for 22 tons
each at Rs. 87 per cwt. ex-stock were placed on 14th January, 1959
and 11th February, 1959 respectively on the firm which was the
lowest tenderer. The delay in the finalisation of the contract thus
resulted in an extra avoidable expenditure of Rs. 19,360.

(ii) Excess expenditure on the construction of Service Tunnel.—
A sum of Rs. 11,36,100 was sanctioned by the Government on 22nd
August, 1958 for the construction of 7,080 rft. of a Service Tunnel
out of which 5,000 rft. was required to be completed in the first
phase. The work was awarded to the Ilowest tenderer in
September, 1958 on ‘item rate’ basis. Subsequently, it was
decided to accelerate the progress of work and complete the
remaining 2,080 rft. also within the first phase. As it was considered
that the additional work could not be awarded to the existing con-
tractor owing to the slow progress in his work, fresh tenders were
invited on 24th February, 1959 for this work. Three tenders were
received on 9th March, 1959 at 74:4 per cent., 8142 per cent. and
83-2 per cent. respectively above the Bhopal Schedule of Rates, 1955.
None of these was, however, accepted on the ground that (i) two of
the tenderers were already doing some other work for the Company
and might not, therefore, be. able to complete this work by the due
date, i.e. 30th June, 1959; and (ii) third tenderer had stipulated a
period of 8 months for completion of the work. Negotiations were,
accordingly, carried on with two other contractors. Bul this was
done on the basis of the highest rate of 83:2 per cent. above the
Bhopal Schedule of Rates, 1955 instead of the lowest percentage of
T4-4 per cent. as it was considered by the Administration that it
was not possible to award lower rates to two of the contractors when
the third contractor with whom also negotiations were being con-
ducted had quoted the higher rate. It is interesting to state that
ultimately the work was allotted to the other two contractors only
but at the higher rate. Contracts were accordingly concluded with
them in March, 1959. The total quantity of work awarded was also
-increased by withdrawing 3,000 rft. from the existing contractor in
view of his poor progress of work. In respect of these contracts,
it was noticed that one of these contractors was also engaged in



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 57

other construction works for the Company. There was, therefore,
no justification for the rejection of the two lower tenders at 744
per cent. and 81-42 per cent. above the Bhopal Schedule of Rates,
1955 on the ground that the tenderers were already doing the other
works for the Company. The extra expenditure involved in respect
of 5,080 rft. amounts to approximately Rs. 51,000.

(iii) Excess payment to Consultants—The Government of India
entered into an agreement with Associated Electricals Industries
Limited in November, 1955 for technical collaboration as their
consultants on the establishment of Heavy Electrical . Equipment
Project. The agreement inter alia provided for payment by instal-
ments, of a sum of £ 400,000 to the consultants as remunerations for
their services. This was a fixed and all inclusive amount, which
took into account the remuneration payable to subsidiary firms
whose collaboration was, as provided in the agreement, to be secured
by the firm of consultants, for the manufacture of static capacitors
and hydraulic turbines.. Under this Project, Government formed on

29th August, 1956 a company designated “’_I‘he Heavy Electricals
Limited”. ‘

The Consultants entered into an agreement with another foreign
firm on 15th January, 1959 regarding the manufacture of static
capacitors. Under this agreement the Consultants were to pay
or reimburse the Subsidiary Consultants inter alia £ 6,000 in four
instalments of £ 1,500 each, the first instalment being payable within
six months of the receipt of the detailed project report. The subsi-
diary agreement however provided that all payments under the
agreement shall be made by the Consultants to the Subsidiary
Consultants as and when the corresponding payment shall be
received from the Government or the Company by the Consultants,
and the Consultants shall receive the payment as agent for the
Subsidiary Consultants. The terms of the subsidiary agreement
were approved and accepted by the Company and the Government
of India on 15th January, 1959 although they were not a party to it.

In pursuance  of the subsidiary agreement, the Consultants
demanded from the Company the payment of the frst instalment
of £ 1,500 to the Subsidiary Consultants and the amount was paid
by the Company. Subsequently, however, the Ministry in a letter
dated 21st March, 1959 to the Company questioned the claim of the
Consultants for the reimbursement of the payment made under the
subsidiary agreement and stated that the intention of this clause



58 PART I—ATUDIT REPORT

was to ensure that no tax liability fell on the Consultants for the
payments to be made by them to the Subsidiary Consultants. They
also pointed out that the Consultants had categorically stated in
their letter dated 19th June, 1955 to the Enquiry Committee, Heavy
‘Electrical Equipment Project that the lump sum payment of £ 400,000
would not be increased on account of their having to secure
collaboration from the Subsidiary Consultants.

The Consultants refused to accept the contention of the Ministry
on the plea that the subsidiary agreement which was finalised on
15th. January, 1959 with the approval and acceptance of the Com-
pany and the Government superseded the terms of their letter dated
19t}3 June, 1955.

It is not clear how Government came to approve and accept the
agreement between the Consultants and the Subsidiary Consultants
to which they were not a party and specially when its terms were
inconsistent with the provisions of the main agreement with the
Consultants.

(iv) Purhase of Ultrasonoscope—On an urgent requisition from
the Additional Chief Engineer for Ultrasonoscope, quotations were
invited in July, 1957 from certain dealers, Only one quotation was
received from a foreign firm and the order was placed on it in
December, 1957 providing for delivery by air. The instrument was
received in May, 1958 at a total cost of Rs. 22,701 inclusive of the
airfreight of Rs. 733 (out of which a refund of Rs. 1,581 is awaited.
from the customs authorities).

The instrument was required for testing the welding work during
the construction of the Training School Workshop. The instrument
was not used till March, 1959. In April, 1959 it was given to the
Engineers of the Company for testing the completed welding in the
Training School but the Engineers were unable to operate the
instrument. The question of training an officer and using the
instrument, at the time of the construction of the main factory is
said to be under the consideration of the Management. Meanwhile,
the instrument is lying unused. This indicates that provision in the
* arder for supply of the instrument by air, ldcked justification.

NAHAN FOUNDRY LIMI’i‘ED

61. Loss in the manufacture of Sarovar Pumps—In order to
develop new line of manufacture, the Company undertook inter alia
the manufacture of Sarovar Pumps in 1953-54. Out of 80 Sarovar



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 59

Pumps cast, 47 Pumps were assembled and finished during 1953-54
and 1954-55. The total expenditure incurred on-these Pumps amounted’
to Rs. 1,32,804 (including expenditure on Research and Cost of Pat-
terns). 15 Pumps were sold in 1954-55 for Rs. 12,400 out of which 13
Pumps valuing Rs. 8,300 were, however, subsequently returned by
the purchasers on account of certain inherent defects in the manufac-
ture. The Company continued the assembling /finishing the pieces on:
which work was in progress at the time (June, 1954) the complaints
were received and 22 Pumps were taken on stock after this date. The-
production was stopped in July, 1955.

The entire stock of 78 Sarovar Pumps together with the spare parts
was classified as scrap as per the decision of the Board of Directors:
taken on 19th February, 1957. The net resultant loss on this manu-
facture amounted to Rs. 1,22,998 (after adjustment of a sum of
Rs. 5,707 as scrap value) which was capitalised as “Research and'
Development Expenditure” and has since been written off out of the:
profits of the subsequent years (1954-55 to 1958-59).

NATIONAL SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED

62. Loss in Supply of Shoes to foreign countries— (a) In October:
1956, the Corporation received through the State Trading Corporation
an order for supply of 3 lac pairs of shoes to Russia, to be completed
by February, 1957. There were heavy rejections by the Russian Ins-
pectors in the shoes supplied, and due to consequent delay in supply;,.
the order was reduced in December, 1956 and again in March, 1957..
It finally stood in May, 1957 at 2-5 lac pairs. The date of completion:
of the order was also extended to 31st August, 1957. :

Because of the heavy rejections, the fabricators through whom the
Corporation was getting the shoes produced, were reluctant to con-
tinue the production. The Corporation, therefore, assured the fabrica--
tors that if the shoes were accepted by their own inspectors, full'
payment would be made to them even though the Russians did not-
accept them. Production continued on this understanding. Continuity"
in production was recommended in the expectation of getting more-
orders from Russia or of finding new markets. As these ekpectation‘s,,
however, did not materialise the National Small Industries Corpora-
tion had, in September, 1957, a surplus of 54,594 pairs of shoes which
has not yet been marketed.

N

¢’ One of the conditions of this contract was that shoes found of sub-
standard quality at the destination would be accepted by the con-
signees, subject to a reduction in the price payable by them. A sum



60 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

of Rs. 27,060 was thus deducted by the consignees for such sub-stan-
dard quality shoes. The Corporation in their contracts with
the fabricators had also provided that such reductions in price
would be passed on to the fabricators. As, however, the State Trading
Corporation could not obtain the necessary particulars of sub-standard
acceptances from the consignees and furnish them to the Corporation,
the sum of Rs. 27,060 could not be recovered from the fabricators.

(b) In July, 1957, the Corporation received another order through
the State Trading Corporation for the supply of 54,000 shoes to
Poland. The order was placed by that country on the basis of samples
sent by the Corporation, but subject to certain modifications. These
modifications were, however, conveyed by Poland in terms not com-
monly used in the Indian trade and full clarification in the matter was
not received till 30th September, 1957. The State Trading Corporation,
however, requested the Corporation to proceed with the manufacture
without waiting for the clarifications so that the shoes could be put
up for inspection of the buyer’s expert who was to arrive in India in
November, 1957. By this time, the Corporation had accepted, after
inspection, by their own inspectors, 13,132 pairs from the fabricators.
But the expert did not accept these shoes and proposed basic changes
both in material and construction. The whole production was thus
rejected. The Corporation returned 2,003 pairs of shoes to the

fabricators and the balance of 11,129 pairs is still lying in stock with
the Corporation.

The total value of the shoes rejected by Russia and Poland in the
above two contracts and still lying in stock with the Corporation since
September/November, 1957 is Rs. 10,20,360. The Corporation is making
efforts to dispose of these shoes, but so far unsuccessfully, since the
shoes meant for use abroad do not seem to have ready local market.
In November, 1959, the State Trading Corporation agreed to purchase

the surplus shoes from the Corporation, but so far the purchase has
not been effected.

SINDRI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS LIMITED

63. (i) Loss in the catering section of the South Hostel—In Sep-
tember, 1951 the Government of India sanctioned the continuation of
the system of departmental management of the hostel on the condi-
tion that the entire cost of catering is recovered from the boarders and
that no expenditure, direct or indirect, falls on Government. The
Management was also authorised to revise the rates of hostel charges
as and when required, Loss to the extent of Rs. 69,000 (incurred upto



PART I—AUDIT REPORT e 61

31st March, 1951) was written off by the Government of India in
August, 1958. Subsequently during the two-years upto 31st March, .-
1953 no Proforma Accounts were drawn. up. i 5

During the period from 1953-54 to 1958-59 the direct expenditure
in the Boarding section of the Hostel exceeded its income by
Rs. 1,16,657 in addition to an estimated indirect expenditure of
Rs. 36,765 (approximately) which has not been accounted for in the
Proforma Accounts of the hostel. The receipts during these years

(except in 1954-55, 1956-57 and 1958-59) did not cover even the
‘cost of provisions consumed. The Management has stated that a com-
‘mittee was appointed in March, 1959 to go into this question and to
‘suggest ways and means of remedying the position. The Committee’s
xeport is awaited (June, 1960). :

(1) Payment of incentive bonus to the workers of the bagging
plant.—In 1952 an incentive bonus was sanctioned by the Managing
Director to the workers of the Bagging Plant. The standard of per-
formance was fixed at 400 bags per team of 17 workers and for every
100 bags in excess of 400, it was decided to pay As. 6 to each loader;
As. /€ to each filler and stitcher and As. 3 to each helper. The ques-
‘tion of revision of this minimum level of performance, was considered
‘by the Management on a reference made by Audit in their reports for
1952-53 and 1953-54 pointing out that a team of 15 workers loaded
2588 bags in one shift on the 15th June, 1953 but no revision was
actually made. During 1957-58 in a large number of shifts the output
'Was more than 2500 bags per team (and in one case it was as high as
3,707 bags). The incentive bonus paid during 1952-53 to 1958-59 is
as follows: —

Year ’ AmounIt) of Bonus
ai
1952-53 . - ; & 3 . 3 S SORS: 051 lakhs.
1953-54 - 2 i 3 § 5 2 ¢ . Rs. 1-03 lakhs.
1954-55 - 5 8 8 3 a . . . Rs. I-36 lakhs.
1955-56 . y ) " 1 ¢ ¢ o - "Rs. 1-27 lakhs.
1956-57 ; ; | : g 5 ; - Rs, 1:46 lakhs,
1957-58 . 4 £ ) A : 4 2 . Rs. 1:31 lakhs
1958-59 - 3 ' . ; ¥ : ; - Rs. 129 lakhs,

In view of the fact that the actual performance is now about 6 to 9
times the standard fixed in 1952, the revision of the basic rate of out-
put needs urgent consideration,



62 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

(iii) Loss on account of poor utilisation of available Coke Ovesw:
Gas—The total rated capacity of the Coke Oven Plant is approxi-
reately 10 to 11 million eft. of gas per day. During the period fromx
February, 1956 to March, 1958 the average gas available for use was-
about 9 million cft. per day after making due allowance for wastage-
in the Torch. Of this, about 5 million cft. was available daily for use:
in the boilers. A gas burning plant was installed in January, 1956 for-
the purpose of feeding the boilers with the gas. But only about 1
million cft. of gas was utilised daily in the boiler between February..
1956 to September, 1956 and about 3 million cft. between October,.
1956 to March, 1958. The rest of the gas (2066 million cft, approxi--
mately) was ignited as torch, during this period.

It has been explained that full utilization of the available gas was:
not possible due to technical defects and operational difficulties such
as the need for periodic overhaul of boilers, cleaning of burners fitted
in the boilers, which get choked up by impurities in the gas, and the-
time required for balancing conditions in the coke-oven plant when--
ever there was any interruption in the flow of gas to the Power House.
The 4 boilers in the Power House are designed to utilise 115 million:
cft. of gas per day and should be capable of utilising at least 7 million
cft. of gas per day even if one boiler remains idle by rotation during:
the entire period for purposes of overhaul, etc.

A million cft. of gas is said to be equivalent of about 20 tons of coal
and on this basis the loss through non-utilisation of the available gas-
to the full would be about Rs. 6:6 lakhs during the period February,.
1956 to March, 1958. The loss has continued thereafter also. Steps-
should be taken to ensure full utilisation of all the available gas.

STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

64. (i) Excess payment to Importer-Distributor.—In order to tide-
over acute scarcity of cement the Government of India negotiated in
March, 1956 for the import of 75,000 tons of cement in equal quantities.
from three countries abroad during 1956-57. A private firm which
offered to import the cement on behalf of the Government was:
appointed as importers and distributors. The firm quoted the rates
of Rs. 4-4 and Rs. 9-4 per ton as distribution charges for deliveries:
ex-port warehouses and ex-city godowns respectively. The rates were-
based on the expectation that a major portion of the imported stock
would be cleared ex-port. As this was contrary to the expectations of
Government who anticipated that the major portion of the stock
would be cleared ex-city godowns the rates were negotiated with the-



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 63

firm and changed ad-hoc to Rs. 6-8 and Rs. 7-4 per ton for deliveries

. €x-port warehouses and ex-city godowns respectively, on the assur-
ance from the firm that in the event of the actual expenditure being
less than the revised rates, the difference would be refunded to
Government.

Out of the total quantity of 75,200 tons of cement imported from
. May, 1956 to October, 1957, 74,432 tons were delivered ex-port ware-
houses and only 416 tons were delivered ex-city godowns. The Minis-
try has explained that the distribution arrangement could not proceed
as anticipated on account 6f revision of the Government policy in
regard to sale of imported and indigenous cement at a pooled price
with effect from 1st July, 1956. The payment of the distribution
charges to the firm at the increased rate of Rs. 6-8 per ton on the
quantity of 74,432 tons as against Rs., 4-¢ per ton originally quoted
has resulted in net extra payment of Rs. 96,640 after deducting
Rs. 70,000 subsequently refunded by the firm on an ad-hoc basis,

(ii) Loss on export of Tobacco to Russia.—In July, 1956 the Gov-
ernment of U.S.S.R. requested the Corporation to supply 44,80,000 1bs.
of Flue-Cured Virginia Tobacco of 1956 crop. Accordingly, a contract
was entered into with M/s Razno-Export, Moscow on 31st January,
1957. On'a directive from the Government of India, the Corporation
placed a formal order on 5th February, 1957 with the Tobacco Export
Promotion Council whereby the Council became responsible for
executing the contract in all respects and for obligations and liabilities
arising out of the implementation of the contract on behalf of the
Corporation. The tobacco was to be procured at 23 per cent. below the
F.0.B. Kakinada vrice; and as the price charged to the Russians was
the F.O.B. Kakinada price, the difference formed the profit or service

charges to-the Corporation and was to be shared equally between the
Corporation and. the Council.

The Council could procure and ship only 23,68,719 1bs. of Tobacco
out of the 1956 crop at the contracted price and made a profit margin
of Rs. 26,760. It failed to obtain the balance quantity and advised the
Corporation in July, 1957 to obtain the goods from the open market
out, of the 1957 crop. The Corporation purchased 15,563,108 1bs. from
the open market out of the 1957 crop at prices higher than those agreed

" with the Russians, resulting in a loss of Rs. 1,38,958. This loss was not
Passed on to the Council under the agreement but borne by the Cor-
poration itself as according to the legal opinion, the Council was not
responsible for non-fulfilment of the contract from 1956 Crop.



64 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

In explaining the failure to complete the contract with the Rus-
sians, the Corporation has= stated that there was a large stock of
medium  flue-cured tobacco in June/July, 1956 which was being
offered at distress "prices. A directive was, therefore, received from
the Government in October, 1956 that the company should enter the
Tobaceo trade in order to stabilise the price and promote exports. The
negotiations for the supply of Tobacco started with Russians at the end
of July, 1956 but the contract could be finalised only by January, 1957.
In the meantime, contrary to expectations, the Russians also entered
the Tobacco market independently and executed contracts with three
private parties for 2,000 tons of tobacco of similar grade. The full
requirements of Russian Contract could not, therefore, be secured
out of the residual quantities of 1956 crop. Fur’d1er, this being the
first order from Russians, it was not considered expedient to request
them to cancel the balance quantity and the decision was taken to pro-

cure the required quantities of tobacco from 1957 crop even at the risk
of incurring a loss.

It would thus appear that, although the conditions of the tobacco
market were favourable to the Corporation at the time they started
negotiations with Russia, they suffered a loss of Rs. 1,38,958 in the
deal due to the delay in finalising the contract. It is not also clear
why the Russians were allowed to enter the Tobacco market direct,

when negotiations were under way with them for a bulk supply con-
L
tract.

* MINISTRY OF FINANCE
INDUSTRIAL FINANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

65. (i) Introductory.—The accounts of the Corporation for the
year ended 30th June, 1958, were test checked under the proviso to
sub-section 6 of Section 34 of the Industrial Finance Corporation
Act, 1948 as amended in 1952,

The net profit for the year amounts to Rs. 28,20,490 after making
provision for taxation amounting to Rs, 2521429, A sum of
Rs. 11,50,000 has been transferred to the General Reserve Fund., Out
of balance of Rs. 16,70,490 a sum of Rs, 11,25,000 has been utilised
to meet the guaranteed dividend at the rate of 2% per cent. urder
Section 5 of the Act, and the balance viz, Rs. 5,45,490 has been paid
to the Central Government for reducing the Corporation’s liability
to Government on account of subvention drawn from them in pre-
vious years to meet the deficit of guaranteed dividend. A sum of



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 65

{5, 53,473,490 was payable to the Government on account of subven-
tion as on 30th June, 1958.

(ii) Avoidable loss of Rs. 40,000.—Appendix ‘A’ to para 20 of the
Audit Report on the accounts of the Industrial Finance Corporation
of India for the year 1953-54 referred to an amount of Rs. 2,838

due from Company ‘E’ whose assets were taken possession of in
July, 1954.

The assets were sold for Rs. 1,60,124 in 1955 and 1956. A claim
for the recovery of the balance of Rs. 1,65,730 (Principal Rs. 94,488
and interest and other charges Rs. 71,242) was lodged on 11th Janu-
ary, 1956 with the guarantors of the loanee company. The gua-
rantors, however, represented on 24th July, 1956 that out of the
above balance a sum of Rs. 81,600 pertained to the call money not
recovered from the shareholders of the loanee company on account
of the condition imposed by the Corporation that no steps should
be taken during the next five years for recovery of calls in arrear
from the defaulting shareholders, since the majority of them were
refugees and the recovery would deprive them of their entire invest-
ment in the company. Accordingly the Corporation reduced its

claim to Rs. 1,25,730 as the amount which could have been recovered
from the shareholders came to Rs. 40,000 only.

The guarantors could not, however, pay even the reduced claim
of Rs. 1,25,730 and the Corporation decided on 8th February, 1957 to
compound it and recover a sum of Rs. 50,000 in five instalments as
it was felt that the guarantors were in a position to repay the loan
only to this extent. An amount of Rs. 40,800 has been recovered
upto 1st April 1960 and the balance of Rs. 9,200 is due for recovery
on Ist April, 1961. The Corporation has lost Rs. 1,32,442 (Rs. 1,15,730
plus Rs. 16,712 on account of interest and oth

- January, 1956 to 30th June, 1960) in this
sum of Rs. 40,000 on account of its postponi
in arrear by the company.

er charges from 11th
transaction including a
ng recovery of the calls

MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND FUEL

NATIONAL COAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
66. Extra expenditure on account
tenders—In February, 1957, tenders were opened for the construe-
tion of an office and 52 residential quarters required for a colliery
under development in Madhya Pradesh. The value of the work ag
estimated was Rs. 3,51,180 whereas the lowest tenderer offered to

of delay in acceptance of



66 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

undertake the work for Rs. 5,19,950. The rates offered by the lowest
tenderer were under negotiation with him for about 4 months by
which time he increased his rates by 12 per cent. on account of
general rise in the prices of material and wages of labour. The
contract was given to him on 28th August, 1957 at the increased rates
without calling for fresh tenders as it was found that the next higher
tenderer wanted an increase of 35 per cent. over his original rates.
It was explained that even if the order had been given earlier the
contractor would have claimed the increase in rates cf material and
wages of labour and non-acceptance of the claim would have led
to termination of the contract which would have been detrimental
to the interests of the Corporation. As there was no s'tipulation in
the tender notice for any increase on account of the genefal rise in
the rates of material and labour the contention of the management
is not tenable. The delay in the acceptance of the tender has result-
ed in an extra payment of Rs. 63,054 by the Corporation.

HINDUSTAN STEEL LIMITED

67. (i) Delay in getting Equipment—The Rourkela Project had
187 vehicles of various types (excluding tractors) on 31st March,
1959. The maintenance and repair of these vehicles is to be done in
a central garage of the Project. Although the project was started
in 1955-56, action to provide necessary equipment in the garage was
not taken till October, 1957. The Board sanctioned the purchase of
equipment amounting to Rs. 1,57,900 in October, 1957 but purchase
orders were placed only between August, 1958 and May, 1959
for some items. Equipment worth Rs, 94,000 was received upto
May, 1960 but some more was still awaited and others had not even
" been ordered. As a result, the central garage could not undertake
Tepairs promptly (e.g., 6 vehicles were found to have been lying in
the garage unrepaired from 1957 or earlier) and repairs had to be .
got done at private workshops.

As regards the 6 vehicles under repair, it was stated by the
Ministry in May, 1960 that action was being taken to assess whether
it would be economical to repair these vehicles. Proposals to write
off 5 of the vehicles were initiated as late as April, 1960 while the
sixth vehicle was still to be overhauled. It has also been stated that
only some specialised jobs will have to be entrusted to private
agencies in future when the garage is fully equipped.

As the garage does not have sufficient accommodation, vehicles
were being parked at the residence of the heads of departments,



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 67

their personal assistants and other staff. It was stated that this
:system of garaging avoided dead mileage between the garage and
the officer’s residence and was thus in the interest of the Project.
Further, these would be gradually withdrawn and centralized after
additional temporary garage accommodation has been constructed.
"The work of putting up temporary sheds inside the garage was
-awarded to a contractor in July, 1960.

(ii) Unsatisfactory state of Records and Accounts of Vehicles—The
Tog books of the vehicles do not indicate the purpose of journeys,
nor record the milometer readings before and at the end of a journey.
Mileages per gallon have been worked out only in a few cases and
even in these cases there has been no attempt' to analyse abnormal
variations. The history sheets of the vehicles have not been pro-
perly kept and details of repairs carried out on each vehicle, and
the issue of important accessori€s like tyres, batteries, etc. are not
-always available. In the absence of systematic records it is difficult
for the management to have a proper control over expenditure
incurred on repairs and maintenance and also over the performance
-of the vehicles. !

(iii) Extre consumption of raw material and production of low
grade pig iron.—Tests conducted in January—April, 1960 at the
plant site of Durgapur Steel Project revealed that the iron ore pur-
«chased during that period for the Blast Furnace was, in most cases,
below specifications. The relevant despatch reports, however,
' indicated that the materials had been certified, before despatch by
‘the approved analysts as conforming to specifications, and payments
for these consignments were also made on that basis.

The poor quality of ore necessitated increased consumption of iron
-ore and limestone per ton of pig iron. For the first four months of
production. alone the value of such extra consumption was about
‘Rs. 6:72 lakhs.

(iv) Awoidable payment of demurrage—The officials of the .
‘Company in London have been sending shipping documents through
the Diplomatic Bag of the High Commission instead of by Air Mail.
These documents have to pass through four different offices before
they are received in the shipping office and delivered to the Clearing
Agents of the Company at Calcutta. Consequently on several occa-
sions these documents had been received by the clearing agents
many days after the arrival of the ships, causing considerable delay
in the clearance of the consignments. The system of clearing the



68 : PART I—AUDIT REPORT

consignments on indemnity bonds was also not resorted to anq @
sum of Rs. 543 lakhs had to be paid as demurrage charges during:
the period February, 1958 to January, 1960.

(v) Extra expenditure due to improper design of Turbo Blower.—-
The Turbo Blower at Durgapur was designed to deliver air to the-
Blast Furnace at a rate of about one and a half times:more than the-
requirement. It was not possible to reduce the rate of blasting and
the -excess air had to be let.out through the snort of the furnace
into the atmosphere. An expert, who was specially brought from:
the United Kingdom in October, 1959 to advise on Blast Furnace:
operation, stated in March; 1960 (after the blast furnace had been:
in*operation for about 3 months) that quality control and the coke-
consumption were very much tied up with wind volume and due-
to the high rate of air blowing the cost of air delivered would be-
almost doubled. 7

It is not known what remedial measures have been taken by the-
management to rectify the defect. The recurring extra cost on:
blowing out the air is about Rs. 8 lakhs per year.

(vi) Unnecessary purchase® of spares—Spare parts valuing:
Rs. 34,000 were purchased in October, 1959 for earth moving:
machinery on grounds of emergency. These were in excess of the-
requirements and despite the efforts of the Project authorities, could’
not be disposed of so far.

(vil) Infructuous expenditure on the designing of a Hotel—In:
July, 1956 the Ministry entrusted the preparation of designs and’
detailed drawings of a proposed 300 roomed. air-conditioned hotel at:
Durgapur, to a firm of Chartered Architects for a fee of 4 per cent.
of the estimated cost of the building. Although the Project autho--
rities had pointed out in October, 1956 that such a luxurious hotel
was not necessary, the Ministry instructed them in November, 1956
to proceed with the scheme. Accordingly, in July, 1957 the Project
Authorities asked Government for their administrative approval to-
the expenditure of Rs. 85,64,650 . on the entire scheme and ipvited
tenders for the building portion estimated to cost Rs. 50 lakhs. In:
September, 1957, however, the Ministry decided to postpone the-
construction of the Hotel and ordered the refund of earnest noney-
to the tenderers.

~In June, 1959 the archifects claimed a sum of Rs. 2,23,316 ag ‘their-
{ee based on the lowest tender of Rs. 55:83' lakhs but the claim was:
finally settled on payment of Rs. 1:54 lakhs. The proposal ‘to-



PART I-—AUDIT REPORT 6Q.

construct the Hotel has now been given up consequent on the
construction of Guest Houses and Hostels.

The entire expenditure of Rs. 1-54 lakhs incurred on this schefne--
has thus become infructuous. '

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS
HINDUSTAN SHIPYARD LIMITED

68. (i) Loss due to delay in accepting the lowest offer—In 1956:
the Company invited quotations through their foreign consultants.
for the supply of a small galvanising plant with a pickling plant of
simple design. A firm offered on 3lst August, 1956 to supply the-
plants at a cost of £ 8,497, the offer being valid upto 30th November, .
1956. At the Company’s request, the firm subsequently agreed fo-
keep the offer open till 31st January, 1957. On 24th January, 1957
the consultants reported favourably on the firm’s quotation. The-
Board’s approval for the purchase of the plant was, however, not._
obtained till 15th April, 1957. Meanwhile, the firm revised their
quotation to £ 8,984 (including addition of £ 75 for electrical driven
tipper) which the Company accepted. The delay in accepting the-
original offer thus resulted in an extra payment of £ 412 (Rs. 5,493).

(ii) Loss in the purchase of Oregon Pine Timber.—On the basis of"
an annual estimated requirement of about 1,000 tons of Oregon Pine-
Timber, quotations were invited by the Company on 7th/9th March,
1957 for the import and supply of 500 tons with the condition that
tenders should be submitted within one month of the tender notice-
and supplies completed by the end of June, 1957. The tenders were
opened on 10th April, 1957 and the order was placed with the sue-.
cessful tenderer on 7th June, 1957 i.e. only three weeks before the-

date by which supplies were to be completed according to tender
notice. '

The timber was actually received in February,
while the Company purchased 90 tons of timber in October and

December, 1957 from the stockholders in India at an extra cost of
Rs. 48,000.

1958 and mean--

The Ministry has explained that the requirement was planned
on the basis of the normal time lag of 64 months (one month for
quotation, } month for selection, 1 month for import licence
4 months for effecting supplies) as experienced b
respect of earlier supplies,

and
y the Company in.
but this time schedule ¢ould not be-
adhered to on account of delay in finalising the contract, arranging’



~70 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

“for the import licence and getting the sanction for release of foreign
-exchange which altogether took 5 months i.e. upto 9th September,
1957. The normal time schedule for the completion of the supply
-thus being 6} months, the action of the Company in inviting tenders
in March, 1957 for completion of the supplies by 30th June, 1957 was
.unrealistic and might have resulted in preventing .other genuine
-suppliers from quoting.

INDIAN AIRLINES CORPORATION

69. Delay in the disposal of aircrajt. —The Indian Airlines Cor-
-poration had 12 Viking aircraft, which the Board of the Corporation
decided in December, 1955 to sell, as and when other aircraft could
be obtained to replace them. It was found in March, 1857 that two
.of the Vikings could be offered for immediate sale and offers were
received in the same month from two firms, one quoting £ 25,000
and the other £ 19,500. The sanction of Government of India for
the sale of the aircraft was also received on 8th May, 1957, as
required under Sec. 35(c) of the Air Corporations Act, 1953, but the
Government did not accord permission until August, 1957 for export
of the aircraft which was asked for by the Corporation. By this
time the two offers had lapsed. Subsequent effiorts to sell these
two aircraft to certain Indian operators have not been successful.
It was, therefore, decided by the Corpsration in January, 1960 to
dispose of all the Vikings as scrap at about Rs. 20,000 per aircraft
in a package deal.

The delay in the issue of sanction for export of the aircraft by
‘Goyernment has resulted in a loss of about Rs. 6 lakhs on the two
Vikings for which offers had been received in March, 1957.

All the Vikings were withdrawn from service by April, 1958 and
are lying in storage since then. The Corporation has spent about
Rs. 3:27 lakhs upto April, 1960 on account of hangarage, maintenance
and insurance of these aircraft. Early disposal of these is necessary
to avoid further infructuous expenditure.

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY
HINDUSTAN HOUSING FACTORY LIMITED

70. (i) Loss on the purchase of second hand furniture.~In July,
1958 the company acquired surplus unserviceable furniture at a cost
of Rs. 17,845 from Central Public Works Department for sale in the
market after reconditioning. Before actual acquisition the furniture



PART I—AUDIT REPORT X

‘was not physically verified with the Survey Report prepared by the
Central Public Works Department but was examined generally by
the General Manager and other officers of the Company.

The Company incurred further expenditure of Rs. 4,720 on
transportation, storage and Auctioneer’s Commission and Rs. 38,892
-on reconditioning of a part of the furniture. As against the total
-outlay of Rs. 61,457 the company has realised Rs. 12,459 as hire
charges and Rs. 25,592 as sale proceeds on the sale of the furniture
including part of the reconditioned furniture upto 31st March, 1960.
‘The stock of reconditioned furniture still with the Company on that
‘date was of the value of Rs. 7,896. It has been stated by the Manage-
ment that this is not likely to fetch its value. Even at its full
valuation, the company has already lost a sum of Rs. 15,510. (The

exact loss on the entire transaction would, however, be known
-after the disposal of the residual stock).

(if) Losses in the Wood Work Department.—The Company is
running a wood work department for the supply of wooden frames,
“shutters and furniture, etc. to the Central Public Works Department
and private parties. The department has been continuously running
at a loss since the Company was taken over by the Government on
16th August, 1955. The production figures as well as losses incurred
-during 1955-56 to 1958-59-are as below:—

Year Production Losses Percentage of loss

(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)

1955-56 ) g ? 1400 1-66 I1-86

1956-57 - 3 s ¢ 1564 230, 3} B 20-0I

1957-58 el [ . 15:63 3:34 21-37

105 B SOR TN 22:50 4:93 2LA9L
1306

The main reasons for these losses are stated to be:—
(a) In the case of C.P.W.D. orders, which account for the bulk
-of the sales of the department, the sale is made after negotiations

at the CP.W.D. Schedule of rates for 1955, which are much below
the actual cost of production.

(b) The higher wage structure of the company as compared with
the wage structure of the building industry.

(c) Unsatisfactory supply position of the
1957-58 and 1958-59 as a result of which the
Pany considerably suffered.

timber during the years
production in the com-



72 PART I-——AUDIT REPORT

The Management has stated that the Company offered rates:
much lower than the cost of production with a view to avoid the
closure of the department. It may, however, be stated that these: -
sales to the C.P.W.D. were made on the basis of negotiations. Since
C.P.W.D. did not call for open tenders, it cannot be stated that the:-
‘Company was able to obtain the best prices possible.

The company has already lost a sum of Rs. 13:06 lakhs during'
the last four years as against the capital investment of Rs. 1,19,022:-
on the plant and machinery as at 3lst July, 1955 employed in the:
department. The question of continuance of the department is-
stated to be under consideration.

SECTION Il
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

71. Defects in the maintenance of accounts of furniture, ete. in
Indian Missions abroad.—Ia para. 29 of the Civil Audit Report, 1952—
Part I, reference was made to the nen-maintenance of stock registers
of furniture, furnishings, ete. in the Indian Missions abroad. During
local inspections conducted hetween 1955 and 1959, the following

irregularities regarding purchase and accounting of furniture were-
noticed in several Missions abroad:-—

(a) Costly articles e.q., dinner sets, tea-sets, etc. were purchased,
by the Mission at Rome in excess of requirements.

The articles were
lying in stock unused.

(b) Special articles of furniture, in excess of the scale prescribed,
were purchased by the Missions at Colombo, Belgrade and Paris
without obtaining prior sanction of Government,

(¢c) Purchases by the Missions at Bonu, Brussels and Colombo had
generally been made without obtaining competitive quotations.

(d) In the Missions at Geneva, The Hague, Prague, Moscow, Paris,
Rangoon, Dacea, Jedda, Permanent Mission—New York, Sourabaya,
Berne, Brussels, New York and Manila, the stock accounts were not .
maintained in the prescribed forms and the instructions regarding

preparation of inventories of furniture ete. at the residences of officers
were also not complied with.

(e) Description of-the items of crockery, cutlery, ete. with the
names of their makers, was not indicated in the

stock registers main-
tained in the Missiong

at Bangkok, Belgrade, Prague, Moscow,



PART I-—AUDIT REPORT 73

“Rangoon, Dacea, Jedda, Sourabaya and Paris. Consequently there
was no safeguard against the articles being removed and replaced by
-"a'cheaper variety. Particulars of voucheys of payments, dates of pay-

ments, etc. were also not recorded in the Stock-cum-Inventory
registers.

(f) In the Missions at Bangkok, Geneva, Brussels, Belgrade, Paris,
Manila, Rangoon, Dacea, Jedda, = Ric-de-jeniero, Vienna, Peking,
“Sourabaya, New York, Ottawa, Santiago and Paris, physical verifica-
tion of stock was npt done annually. The actual position of losses
-due to breakage ete. could not in such cases be ascertained.

(g) In the Missions at Rome, Dacca, Belgrade, Jedda, Berne and
‘Bonn, losses of*articles due to breakage or other causes, were detected
at the time of physical verification of stock; but were not investigated
-and responsibility fixed for the losses. The losses were also not
reported to Government for orders.

(h) In the Missions at Bangkok, Moscow, Manila angd Rangoon,
‘where there had heen changes in the incumbencies of officials entrust-
ed with Government property, the formal certificates showing the
-articles handed over and taken over by the officials were not record-

ed and thus the responsibility for losses could not be fixed on any
-of them.

(i) In the Missions at Bangkok and Belgrade, furniture wag sup-
‘plied to some of the members of the stafl at their residences in excess

-of the scale prescribed by Government for the vurpose without
‘récovery of rent,

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

72. Use of the V.I.P. Flight of the Indian Air Force.—The Indian
-Air Force maintains seven aircraft known as the V.I.P. Flight.

The rules regarding the V.I.P. Flight contemplate that except the
-President, the Vice President, and the Prime Minister, personages
such as other Ministers, Chiefs of Staff, etc., are entitled to use the
-aircraft if it is essential to do so but should make use of com-
mercial air services wherever possible. It appeared, however, on a
Scrutiny that during 1958-59 and 1959-60, 163 flights in all were
undertaken by such other personages between places connected by
Indian Airlines Corporation schedule flights.



74 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

73. Investment in International Finance Corporation.—The Govern—
ment of India is one of the original members of the International
.Finance Corporation formed in August, 1956 and have paid a sum of’
$ 4,431,000 (about Rs. 2-11 crores) as share capital in the Corporation..
The purpose of the Corporation is to help productive private enter--
prises in under-developed countries by movement of funds from
. capital-exporting countries so as to further their economic develop--
ment. On 30th June, 1960, the subscribed capital of the Corporation
amounted to $ 96,506,000. Of this, only about 10 per cent had actually
been invested in enterprises in under-developed countries and no.
part of this investment has come to India. .

74. Clearance of outstanding objections.—The total number of
objections relating to the period upto 31st March, 1960, outstanding in
the books of the Audit Offices on the 30th September, 1960 and their-
money value were 1,27,528 and Rs. 86,11,11,612 and in the books of the-
Pay and Accounts Offices 3,867 and Rs. 1,23,01,928 respectively. The:
outstandings for the same period in the books of the Financial Adviser-
and Chief Accounts Officer, Kandla Port Project and their money
value were 124 and Rs. 1,67,36,088. Some of these date back to 1949-50-
and include the following important types of objections, the clearance-
of which appears to have been delayed without adequate reasons or-
justification. Further delay in their settlement is likely to lead inter--
alia to the continuance of the same type of irregularities; — .

(a) Want of-estimate/sanction,

(b) Excess over estimates,

(c) Want of detailed bills, vouchers (including stamped:
receipts), ete.,

(d) Want of recovery or write off,

(e) Non-finalization of rates,

(f) Other reasons,

The outstanding objections are pafticularly heavy against the-
Ministries of Works, Housing and Supply, External Affairs, Trans-

port and Communications, Food and Agriculture, Finance and Home-
Affairs.

75 Disposal of Inspection Reports.—All important financial irregu--
larities and defects in initial accounts noticed during

: . inspection or
local audit are included in the Inspection and Audit R

eports sent to.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 75

the Ministries and Departmental offices for necessary action. The-
points raised therein are to be settled as expeditiously as possible, as.
‘delay in their disposal leads to the perpetuation of the very type of
irregularities as had already been commented upon.

The total number of Inspection Reports, etc. issued upto 3lst.
March, 1960 but outstanding on the 30th September, 1960 was 4,574..
Some of these date back to 1949-50.

The number of outstanding reports was heavy against the Minis~-
tries of Home Affairs, Rehabilitation, Works, Housing and Supply
and Commerce and Industry

76. Contributions to International Orgamsatwns.——l‘he principak.

contributions to International Organizations included in the accounts.
for 1959-60 are indicated below: —

Grant No. Sub head Contl:ibution to Am}gmlt
S.
15.—Miscellaneous Departments D.2(1) United Nations Educational
and Other Expenditure Scientific and Cultural Orga-
under the Ministry of nization. 13,27,800
Education.
18.—External Affairs g S AR=EY United Nations Organization . 42,35,762
32.—Miscellaneous Departments B.3(3)(1) United Nations E\panded Pro-
and Other Expenditure gramme. . 25,00,000
under the Ministry of °
Finance B. 3(5) United Narlone Specml Pro;ects
Fund 23,380,952
41.—Miscellaneous Departments E.x(2) (@) Commonwealth Agncultural
and Other Expenditure Bureau . : 1,49,441
under the Ministry of (#7) Food and Agncultura] Orga-
Food and Agriculture. nization of the United
Nations . 3 3 . 15,538,396

(#17) United Nations International
Children’s Emergency Fund 7,00,000-

45.—Miscellaneous Departments B.2(2) (i) World Health Organization 20,00,600
and Expenditure  under (i1) United Nations Interna-
the Ministry of Health . tional Children’s Emer-
gency Fund . 4 . 15,98,958
69.—Miscellaneous Departx_‘nents B. 2 International Labour Orgamza-
z and Other Expenditure tion. . A . 11,68,474
under the Ministry of
Labour and Employment.
94.—Miscellaneous Departments C.3(7) International Civil Aviation Or-
and Other Expenditure ganization . 5,04,851
under the Ministry of
Transport and Communi- C.3(8) International Tele- (,ommumca-
cations. - tions Union, Geneva . 4,19,914.
E.2(1) (3) International ML[COTOIOgiCal
Organization 3 . 1,44,440
101.—Atomic Energy Rescarch B.1(1) International Atomic Pncrgy
Agency 4 4,62,358

Aggregate of LOnlrlbut\OnS of leqs
than Rupees 1 lakh but ex-
ceeding Rs. 20,000 paid to
nine other International Or- 5,12,518"
ganizations i o



76 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION

71. Non-maintenance of Block Accounts of -the assets—Some
“schemes providing relief to, and rehabilitation and employment of
East Pakistan ‘displaced persons, contain a stipulation to the effect
“that assets created out of the expenditure sanctioned would be the
-property of the Government of India. The Ministry also issued orders
in August, 1957 to the effect that Block accounts of such assets should
‘be maintained by the State Governments and that an upto-date copy
~of the list together with a certificate about verification of the physical

existence of the assets sent eévery quarter to the Ministry through the
“State Accountants General.

Though a period of 3 years has since elapsed. no proper periodical
-returns of the assets so created have been received by the Ministry
from most of the State Governments, and it is also not known whether
proper Block Accounts of the assets are being maintained by the
‘State Governments. The total grants for capital works alone sanc-
“tioned by Government of India during the period 1956-57 to June,
1960 exceed Rs 2-25 crores. Most of these works are stated to be still
-in progress.

In the absence of the periodical returns it cannot be ensured that
the accounts of the assets are being maintained properly and that the
-assets are being utilised to the best interest of Government.

78. Relief and Rehabilitation of Displaced Persons.—(i) The total
expenditure on actual Relief and Rehabilitation of Displaced Persons,
in and outside Camps, during the year 1959-60- amounted to
Rs. 5,99,88,661 and Rs. 4,19,14,468 respectively.

The expenditure on pay and allowances of officers and establish-
‘ments at Headquarters amounted to Rs. 33,53,530 and that in subordi-
mate offices ete. to Rs. 1,85,03,009 (Tctal Rs. 2,18,56,539).

The percentage of expenditure on the pay and allowances of officers
-and the establishment, to the expenditure on Relief and Rehabilita-
tion (inclusive of the loans paid to State Governments for disburse-

‘ment among Displaced Persons) was 14-7 in 1959-60 against 11-3 in the
‘previojis year. i

(ii) The capital cost of constructing Townships in various States
amounted to Rs. 56,47,412 during the year. In addition, loans to the
-extent of Rs. 4,68,52,648 were granted to the State Governments etc.
4n 1959-60 in connection with their Rehabilitation Schemes,



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 77

(iii) The progressive expenditure incurred by the Ministry during

ithe period from 1947-48 (post-partition) to the end of 1959-60 is
“indicated below: ) S
(1) Expenditure on Displaced Persons: —
Rs.
A—Custodian of Evacuee Property 2,95,71,739
B-—Attached and Subordinate Offices . 9,32,60,933
C—Evacuation . 4,62,78,825
D—Relief 1,05,30,01,713
"E—Rehabilitation ' 42,98,38,116
F—Irrecoverable loans and advancw to  Displaced :
Persons written off 5 3 0 26,81,380
-G—Miscellaneous Expenditure on management, sales,
etc. of Acquired Evacuee Property and Govern-
ment Built property . 73,501,635
‘H—Annual Instalment of Payment to Displaced Persons
transferred from Capital outside the Rcvenue Ac-
count . ! : ¥ ¥ i 5 g 8,84,98,458
I—Transfer of sale proceeds etc. of Acquired Evacuce
Property for credit to Capltal outside the Revenue
Account | 5 s 3 34,63,94,720
J—Recovery of abducted women and children 3,23,487
TorAL (1) s ~,09,7x,51,oo6

«(2) E‘(pendlture at Headquartcrs Mmlstry of Rehablhta—
tion . 3,09,77,864

(3) Capital Cost of Construcnon of Townshlps for st-
placed Persons ) :

21,51,35,994

(4) Loans granted to State Govemmcnts for RLhablhta-
tion purposes J o 1,38,29,41,193
TotAL (1) TO (4) 3,72,62,06,057

: (iv) The recoveries of loans effected from the State Govemments'
«during and upto 1959-60 were as follows:—

During 1959-60 Rs. 4,21,66,807

Upto 1959-60 Rs. 32,99,45,330

(v) The gross capital expenditure incurred on the payment of
«compensation to Displaced Persons during and upto 1959-60 amounted
to Rs. 12,27,52,307 and Rs. 95,86.61.246 respectively. Thig comprised
«cash payments, value of Govern_ment properties transferred and loans



78 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

etc. adjusted as corﬁpensation and does not include the value of
évacuee property transferred or set off in kind.

(The figures in this para do not include an expenditure of
Rs. 2,34,85.247 relating to the Dandakaranya Development Scheme)..

MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND FUEL

79. Ad hoc settlement of subsidy with Railways—Ordinarily, all!
imports of steel are operated through the Iron and Steel Equalisation:
Fund. As imported steel costs more than indigenous steel, the Fund’
subsidises the consumer to the extent of the difference. In view of”
the very heavy demand of steel required for the Railway Expansion.
Programme it was decided in December, 1955 that the demand of steel
required by Railways be met only partly from the steel subsidised
from the Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund and that the balance should*
be imported by the Railways. The tentative share of this subsidised
steel was fixed at one-third of the total actual subsidised imports sub-
ject to a minimum of 2 lakh tons per year. It was also agreed that
‘in respect of this subsidised steel, the normal procedure of routing:
the imports through the Equalisation Fund would not be followed.
Instead, it was arranged that the Railways would pay full landed’
cost in the first instance and there would be subsequently an overall
adjustment between the Equalisation Fund and the Railway-
Estimates.

In June, 1956, the Railway Board pointed out to the Ministry of
Commerce and Industry that a suitable procedure had not been pres-
. cribéd by the latter or the Steel Centroller for keeping suitable:
accounts for making the overall adjustment contemplated above. This.
was not done in spite of further reminders from the Railways. Subse--
quently, the Railways pressed for an early settlement of subsidy
due to them; and as neither the Steel Controller nor the Railways:
had maintained any detailed records, Government issued orders on
28th March, 1958 and 30th March, 1959 for maIdng ad hoc advance:
payment of subsidy of Rs. 2 crores (1 crore each in March, 1958
and March, 1959). The Railways claimed a further payment
of about Rs., 1:64 crores in final settlement of their claimg relat--
ing to imports for the period from 1956-57 to 31st March, 1958. In the
absence of records either in the Railways or in the Steel Controller’s-
office about the actual guantities of steel supplied, Government has.
agreed to pay on ad hoc basis a total subsidy of Rs. 3,58,70,000 repre-
senting the supply of 2,11,000 tons of steel in the period 1955—58:



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 79

@ Rs. 170 per ton, as a final settlement of Railways’ claim for subsidy.
In the absence of records and accounts, Audit is unable to satisty
itself about the correctness of the amount.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS

80. Compensation to officers and crews of ships for War Injuries
and for War damages to their effects—During the Second World War,
the Government of United Kingdom sanctioned schemes of awards to
the Indian Seamen working in the British Merchant Navy Vessels for
injuries, loss of personal effects, detention suffered by them due to
enemy action and also to the dependants of seamen who died during
enemy action. As the United Kingdom Government could not arrange
agencies on an all-India basis to administer these schemes, they were
administered by the Government of India on behalf of the Govern-
ment of United Kingdom. The plan of administration was that the
information collected after preliminary enquiry was sent to United
Kingdom Government for scrutiny of the claims and approval of pay-
ment of the awards. The paynments against these awards were made
by the Government of India and a financial agreement with the
United Kingdom Government was to be reached after the end of
the War.

In para 20(I) (x) of the Audit Report (Civil) 1947, it was reported
that no recovery had, by then, been made on this account. Due te
partition, the procedure for collecting the amount due became com-
plicated, resulting in delay in computing the claims against the Gov-
ernment of United Kingdom. Financial settlement with the
Government of United Kingdom was to be reached broadly on: the
basis of:—

(a) the actual paymeats made till a date which was to be fixed
after the war, and
(b) the capitalised value of the awards in force on that date.

The dividing date or the date of capitalisation of the continuing
pension awards was fixed as 1s* January, 1959 with the concurrence of
the Governments of United Kingdom and Pakistan, in 1958. It was
further agreed that:—

(1) Government of India would compile necessary data for
preferring a claim ¢n the UK. Government in respect  of
payments made upto and including 14th August, 1947.

(ii) For the periods from 15th August, 1947 each Govérnment
viz., the Government of India and the Pakistan Government



80 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

would work out separately tke claims relating to payments
made by them and prefer them direct to the Government
of UK. J

The Governments of India and Pakistan have agreed on 28th June,
1960 that the recoveries made after that date in respect of pre-partition
claims will be shared between India and Pakistan in _’che ratio of 82}
per cent. to 174 per cent. So far as the amounts recovered prior to
98th June, 1960 are concerned the adjustment is proposed to be made
in the final overall settlement of the outstanding financial issues
between the two countries. -

The present position of the claims against the Government of
Tnited Kingdom is shown below : —

Out of the estimated claim of Rs. 83,84,527 for the pre-partition
period, a claim of Rs. 49,34,237 was preferred against the UK. Gov-
ernment against which a sum of Rs 8.77,617 was realised upto 28th
June, 1960 and Rs. 28,04,487 thereafter upto end of November, 1960.
Out of the amount realised after 28th June, 1960 (date of agreement
with Pakistan), a sum of Rs. 490,785 has been paid to Pakistan
Government as their share of claims for the prepartition period.
Against the estimated claim of Rs 72,14.790 for the post-partition
period, a claim for Rs. 32.53,322 was preferred against the U.K. Gov-
ernment to end of November, 1960 and & sum of Rs. 4,96,313 has been
realised till that date

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY

“§1. Non-preparation of Capital and Revenue Accounts of resi-
dential buildings—Government had suspended the compilation of the
Capital and Revenue Accounts of the Government residential build-
ings for the period of war and thereatter upto the year 1954-55. In
August, 1958, Government decided that the preparation of these
accounts should be resumed by the Accountant General, Central
Revenues for the year 1955-56 and subsequently once in every five
vears. To ensure speedy preparation of the Capital and Revenue
accounts for 1955-56, it was also decided that the accounts should
reflect the yearly assessment of rent only instead of the actual realisa-
tions. The work is very important as the magnitude of the transac-
tions is very heavy. The preparation of the accounts could not,
however, be taken up as the requisite data has not yet (Novémber,
1960) been furnished to Audit by the C.P.W. authorities and the
Directorate of Estates



PART I—AUDIT REPORT Sr

The total number of residential buildings in 1955-56 in New Delhi/
Delhi alone was 13,786 and the Capital invested thereon was Rs. 23-03
crores. The overall revenue position for 1955-56 in regard to these
residences is as imdicated below :—

Receipts Expenditure
Rs. Rs,
Rent receipts g % - 97 lakhs*® Interest on capital (Pro- 138 lakhs.
forma)
Loss . g : 3 . 113 lakhs Maintenance : 72 lakhs.
210 lakhs. 210 lakhs.

*The standard rent of the residences was Rs. 138 lakhs against the
actual receipt of Rs. 97 lakhs only.

The inordinate delay in the preparation of the accounts and their
review has been repeatedly brought to the notice of Government.
They replied in December, 1960 that the necessary data was being
callected.

82. Non-maintenance of detailed accounts of materials,—When
materials are issued direct to a work, a detailed account, called the
material-at-site account, of all materials issued to or returned from
the work is required to be kept under the ‘Departmental Rules. The
preparation of the material-at-site accounts fell into arrears during
the World War II in the C.P.W.D. and remained outstanding for long.
It was eventually decided (December, 1955) to dispense with the
preparation of these accounts for the period prior to 1st April, 1951
on the condition that a broad compariscn of materials issued to works
against the estimated quantities would be undertaken and that steps
would be taken to complete the material-at-site accounts from 1951-52
onwards and to produce them to audit. The broad comparison has
not, however, been undertaken or completed in a large number of
cases nor have the material-at-site accounts from 1951-52 onwards,
been properly maintained. The value of the materials involved in
these accounts since 1951-52 is more than a crore of rupees.

The continued omission to maintain proper accounts over a long
period would have the following adverse effects: —

(1) Weakening of financial control over the transactions relating
to materials including transfers between works.

(ii) Non-verification of unused balances of materials lying at
site of work and their consequent disposal, making it
difficult to assess the value of losses of materials on account
of shortages and other causes. ;



32 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

(iii) Making it difficult for the Department to fix responsibility
for shortages ar_l_d losses, if any, on contractors or other
persons concerned.

Government have stated in December, 1960 that the Divisions

concerned will be directed to complete the accounts most
expeditiously. :

New Dewmr; . P. V. RAGHAVA RAQ,
The 48th April, 1961 Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Countersigned.

New Deva; | A. K. ROY,

The 28th April, 1961 Compzroller and Auditor General of India.



GRAND SUMMARY

Grand Summary of Appropriation Accounts for 1959-60

Expenditure  Expenditure

Volume No. No. and Name of Grant . Original Final Grant  Expenditure’ compared with compared with
and or Grant or of Original Grant Final Grant
Page No. Appropriation ; Appropriation Appropriation or ‘or
Appropriation Appropriation
More+- More-
Less— Less—
1 2 3 4 5 ON 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
( Vol. 1T) 1.—Ministry of Commerce and In- .
I dustry . 3 5 > Voted 735935000 73593,C00 72529,486 —1,63,514 —1,63,514
3 2.—Industries 5 5 s . Voted 29,69,88,c00 29,71,22,0€C0  29,78,10,089 -+8,22,089 +-6,88,089
24 3.—Salt s 5 : ; . Charged 71,000 71,000 34,781 —36,219 —36,219
‘ Voted 74526,000 74526,000 66,25,009 —8,00,991 —8,06,991
70 4.—Commercial  Intelligence  and d % i
Statistics : : Voted 81,23,000 81,23,c00 77:82,763  —3,40,237 —3:40;237
73 5.—Miscellaneous Departments and :
Expenditure under the Ministry Ry i .
of Commerce and Industry - Voted 2,79,16,000 2,79:16,0€0 ' 2,62,66,998  —16,49,002  —16,49,002
Vol. 111 £ : : ‘ :
¢ 1 ) 6.—Ministry of Community Develop- = .7 ol
ment and Cooperation 5 . Voted ~ 27,40,cc0 275,40,0C0" 23,34,887 —4,05,113 —4,05,113
3 7.—Community Development Pro- '

jects, National Extension Service
and Cooperation . . . Voted 20,58,44,C00  20,58,44,000  20,40,88,129  —17,55,871I —17555,871

ZUVININLOS ANVED

€8



(Vol.IV)
I

(Vel. V)
1

8.—Ministry of Defence

2.—Ministry of Educaticn
14.—Educaticn

Ministry of Education

16.—Tribal Areas
17.—Nrt ga Hilis-Tuensang Area
18.—External Affairs

19.—State of Pendicherry

20.—Miscellzneous Expenditure un-
der the Ministry of External
Affairs 5 .

21.—Ministry of Finance .

22.—Customs .

23.—Union Excise Duties .

2 3 4 5 6 73

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted 40,28,000 40,28,000 _ 39,604,688 —63,312 —63,312
Voted 59,43,0€0 §9:43,CCO 47,531,823 —12,11,177 —12,11,177
Voted 31,13:48,CCO  31,13,48,CCO 305! 3,53:369 —29,94,631  ~—29,94,631
Voted 2,36,39,CC0 2,36,39,000 2,17,50,488 —18,88,512 —1 ,88,512
Voted 8,70,90,CCO 8,70,90,CCO 8,16,25,896 —54,64,104 —54,84,104
Voted 3,44533,CC0 3.44,33,CC0  3,29:65:740  —14,67:26C —14,67,260
Voted 9,76,16,cCO  10,44,28,C00 10,26,19,517 +4-50,03,517 . —18,08,433
Charged 14,000 14,000 13,905 —95 —95
Voted 2,75,05,0C0 2,75,055000 2,58,69,244  —16,35,756 —16,35,756
Voted * 4,68,000 468,000 4510,593 —57,407 —57,407
Voted 1,48,05,CC0 1,545255000  1,51,75,694 +-3,70,694 —2,49,306
Charged 20,000 20,009 95019 —10,981 —10,981
Voted 3,96,57,000  3,96,57:000  3,57,26,401  —39,30,599 —39,30,599
C‘harged 72395985000  74,69,92,000 74,69,60,775 +2,29,62,775 —31,225
Voted  Be9ancoo  Booaneo0  T9SII4SS  —I4O5SI —HoHSY

15. —cheh:mcus Departments "nd
Other Expenditure under thc

¥g

AYVININAS ANVHD



15

19

63

67

109

114

123

126

24.—Tdxes on Income mcludmg Cot-
poration Tax, etc.

25.—Opium . 5

26.—Stamps - S e
27.—Audit
28.—Currency

29.—Mint . ¥
30.—Territorial and Political Pen-
sions 5 3 4

31.—Superannuation Allowanccs and
Pensions

32.—Miscellaneous Departments and
Other Expenditure wunder the

Ministry of Fmance
33.—Planning Commission

34.—Miscellaneous Adjustments bet~
ween the Union and State Go-

vernments

Charged
Voted
Voted
Charged
Voted
Charged
Voted
Charged
Voted
Voted

Voted

Charged
Voted

Voted

Voted

Voted

1,345,000
5564,44,000
3,09594,000

8,32,000
2,78575,000
20,565,000
10,58,06,000
16,371,000
3,90,23,000

5,88,39,000

25534,000

33,00,000

3,76,46,000

44,00,23,000

2,27,86,000

18,08,000

1,345,000
5,64,44,000
3,32,86,000

8,32,000
2,78,75,000

20,56,000
10,58,06,000
16,31,000
3,90,23,000

6,03,39,000

255345000

34,568,000

4,10,71,000

44,00,24,000

2,27,86,000

19,795,000

74293
5,41,25,893
3,30,05,025

8,32,000
2,22,46,276
19,64,475
10,36,69,139
14,548,700
3,72521,597
6,03,38,034

23,09,915

32 81,899
4,17,46,986

31,82,48,619

2,20,46,352

15,65,479

—59,707
—23,18,107

-20,11,025

—56,28,730
—91,525
—21,36,861
—1,82,300
—18,01,403

'14' 14,99,034

—2,24,085

— 18,101

-+ 41,00,986

’_7139:6‘18

—2,42,521

—359,707
— 23,18,107

—2,80,975

—56,28,730
—91,525
—21,36,861
—1,82,300
—18,01,403

—966

—2,24,085

—1,86,101

+6,75,986

—12,17,74,381 —12,17,75,381

—7539,648

—4,13,521

T

AUVINNNS ANVED

58



1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
127 35.—Pre-partition Payments Charged 5,375,000 5,375000 7,635,403 -+ 2,28,403 >+z,28,4o 3
5 Voted 21,92,000 21,92,000 19,97,922 —1,94,078 —1,94,078
130 Inzevest on Debt and Other Obligations -
and Reduction or Avoidance of Debt Charged  1,68,21,88,000 1,72,21,88,000 1,75,25,27,025 +7503,39,025 -3,03,39,025 3
138 Grants-in-aid to States Charged 48,84,10,000  48,84,10,000  48,77,97,769 —6,12,235 —6,12,236.
(Vol. VII) 36.—Ministry of Food and Agriculture Voted 75,46,000 75,546,000 67,52,439 —7,93,561 —7,93,561
= 7
4 37.—Forest Voted 2,59,30,000  2,59,30,000  2,26,57,548  —32,72,452  —32,72,452
12 38.—Agriculture 3 o - Voted 10,04,83,000  II,55,85,000  10,06,18,664 -+ 1,35,664 —1,49,66,336
29 39.—Agricultural Research Voted 4:93,755000  4,93,75:000  4,57:87:673  —35387,327  —35,87,327
54 40.—Animal Husbandry Voted 2,62,73,000  2,62,73,000  2,08,15,777  —54557:223  —54,57,223
89 41.—Miscellaneous Departments and
Other Expenditure under the
Ministry of Food and Agricul-
ture 5 o 5 5 . Charged 4,0I,000 4,01,000 4,00,000 —1I,000 —1I,000
Voted II,7§,09,000 11,76,09,000 11,41,58,263 —34,50,737 —34,50,737
(Vol. VIII)
I 42.—Ministry of Health Voted 14,09,000 14,09,000 13,46,541 —62,459 —62,459
2 43.—Medical Services Voted 6,63,09,C00 6,63,09,CCO 6,55,11,003 —7,97-997 —7,975997
15 44.—Public Health SR oted 16,53,07,000  16,53.07,000  14,38,63,003 —2,14,43:997 f2,14,43,997
47 45.—Miscellaneous Departments and
Expenditure under the Ministry
of Health 5 5 0 . Voted 87,93,000 87,93,000 745645577 —13,28,423 —13,28,423

98

ZUVININAS ANVHD



(Vol. II X) 46.—Ministry of Home Affairs Voted 2,89,89,c00 2,89,89,cco 2,87,31,894 —2,57,106 _'2, 57,106
5 47.=Cabinet Voted 37533,000 37533,000 34:93:645  —2,39.355  —2,39.355
7 48.—Zonal Councils Voted 3,69,000 3,69,000 2,20,203  —1,48,797  —I1,48,797
8 49.—Administration of Justice Charged 15,87,000 15,87,000 15,71,322 —15,678 —15,678
Voted 2,49,000 2,49,000 2,21,391 —27,609 —27,609
10 50.—Police Voted 5:43,43,000  5,43,43,000  5,35,50,848 —7:92,152  —7,92,152
17 51.—Census Voted 18,51,000 33,58,000 36,86,039 -1-18,35,039 +3,28,039
19 52.—Statistics Voted 1,89,04,000 1,89,04,000 1,66,02,304 —23,01,6¢6 —23,01,606
21 53.—Privy Purses and Allowances  of i
Indian Rulers . 5 . Charged §,36578,000 55395975000 6,31,38,562 —5,39,638 —8,58,638
Voted 5,515,000 5,94,000 5,12,836 —2,164 —81,164
23 54.—Delhi Charged 30,000 30,000 o —30,000 —30,000
Voted 10,89,84,000 10,89,84,000 10,76,97,C93 —12,86,907 —12,86,907
94 55.—Himachal Pradesh Charged 2,17,000 2,17,000 2,17,207 ~+207 207
Voted 5,82,91,000 5,82,91,000 6,11,04,929 -+28,13;929 +28,1 3,929
211 56.—Andaman and Nicobar Islands Voted 3,11,39,000 3,11,39,000 2,60,99,005 — 0,39,995 —50,39,995
308 57.—Manipur . Voted 2,33,89,000  2,33,89,000  2,39,72,467 +5,83,467  +5,83,467
342 .58.—Tripura Charged . 50,000 50,000 = —350,000 —50,000
Voted 3,72,62,000 3,72,62,000 3,51,11,408 —21,50,592 —21,50,592
381 59.—L acadive, Minicoy and Amindivi :
Islands . . : p . Voted 18,83,000 18,83,000 11,65,249 —7517,751 —7517,751
391 60.—Miscellaneous Departments and
Expenditure under the Mmlstry
of Home Affairs Charged 5 1,000 661 +-661 —339
Voted T 1,66,04,009 11,66,05,000 7:95,95:471 —3,70,08,529  —3,70,09,529

XUVININAS aNvaD

Lg



3 4 5 6 7l
(Vel. X)
T 61.—Ministry of Informatlon and Broad- i
casting . . Voted 14,537,000 14,37,000 12,80,226 —1,56,774 —1,56,774
2 62.—Broadcasting . . ; . Voted 4,64,47,000  4,88,97,000  4,86,54,773  T22,07,773  —2,42,227
11 63.—Miscellaneous Departments  and.
Expenditure under the Ministry of
Information and Broadcasting . Voted 3,43551,000 3,43,51,000 3,01,41,576 —42,09,424 —42,09,424
(Vol. XI)
I 64.—Ministry of Irrigation and Power  Voted 24,32,000 24,92,000 24,34,516 -+2,516 —57:484
2 65.—Multipurpose River Schemes . Voted 1,91,37,000 1,91,37,000 1,31,76,850 —59,60,150 —59,60,150
s 66.—Miscellaneous Departments  and
Other Expenditure under the Mi-
( e nistry of Irrigation and Power . Voted 1,66,37,000 1,66,37,000 15435355321 —23,01,679 —23,01,679
Vol. )
T 67.—Ministry of Labour & Employment Voted 20,06,000 20,66,000 20,02,077 —3,923 —63,923
2 68.—Chief Inspector of Mines . . Voted 21,53,000 21,53,000 15,465,143 —6,06,857 —6,06,857
3 69.—Miscellaneous Departments and
Other Expenditure unc‘iier the
Ministry of Labour an Employ- .
ment % s . Charged g 1,000 376 +376 —624
Voted 10,52,64,000 10,52,64,000 7,87,03,615 —2,65,60,33 5 —2,65,60,385
(Vol. XIII)
T 70.—Ministry of Law 3 8 . Voted 25,85,000 26,44,000 25,22,432 —62,568 —1,21,568
4 71.—Elections - 5 Y 5 . Voted 90,93,000 90,93,000 90,89,853 —3,147 —3,147
Vol. XIV)
: 1 72.—Ministry of Rehabilitation . . Voted 37,32,000 37,32,000 33,53,530 —3,78:470 —3,78,470

88

AHVININNS ANVHD



(Vol. XV.)
I

10

1T

23

(Vol. XVL)
I

3
5

(Vol. XVIL.)
I

10

3% ~hxpend1turc on Dlspiaced I’ersons

and Minorities . Charged
Voted
74 —Ministry of Scientific Research
and Cultural Aﬂ"an's ¢ . Voted
75.—Archaeology 3 > 2 . Voted
76.—Survey of India. ; . . Voted
77-—Botanical Survey . ; . Voted
78.—Zoological Survey - . o . Voted

79.—Scientific Research and Cultural
Affairs: . . Voted

80.—M iscellaneous Departmentc and
Expenditure under the Ministry
of Scientific Research and Cultural
Affairs . . Voted

81.—Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel Voted
82.—Geological Survey . 5 . Voted

83.—Exploration of Oil and Natuxal
Gas : . Voted

84.—Miscellaneous Departments and
Expenditure under the Ministry !
of Steel, Mines and Fuel . . Voted

85.— Ministry of Tramport and Com-
munications . . Voted
87.—Mercantile Marine . y . Voted
88.—Lighthouses and Lightships . Voted

I 9,6§,'1 8,000

29,32,000
1,07,05,000
1,61,14,000

15,35,000

11,35,C00

13,06,98,000

36,86,000

40,34,0c0

2,21,05,cCO

3,38,55,c00

27,06,98,000

54,556,000
68,94,000

1,28,87,000

6,000
25,17,10,000

29,32,000
1,07,05,000
2,06,72,000

15,535,000

11,35,C00

13,41,60,000

36,86,000

40,34,0€0

2,21,05,CC0

3,38,55,c00

35,96,02,0¢0°

54556,000
68,94,000

1,28,87,000

5,981
24,94,70,052

28,38,987
99,05,012
1,98,78,993
I1,1T,315

6,577,717

12,60,89,169

31,89,577

36,97,186

1,25,21,293

- 85,89,775

355945385586

52,17,023
64,65,562
1,26,88,748

5,981
+5,25,52,052

—93,013

—7,99,988
+-37,64,993
—4523,685
—4,57,283

—46,08,801

—4 )96;423
—3,36,814
—95,83,707

~—2,52,65,225

+-8,87,40,586

—2,38,977
—4,28,438
—1,98,252

—I9
—22,39,948

—93,013
—7599,988
—7593,007
—4,23,685
—4,575283

—80,70,801

—4,96,423
—3,36,814
—95 >8 3>7C7

—2,52,65,225

—I 5635414

. _‘2}385977
—4,28,438

—1,98,252

ZYVININIAS ANVED

63



1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. : Rs.
25 89.—Meteorology Voted 1,62,47,000 1,62,47,000 1,54,76,296 —7570,704 —7,70,704
29 90.—Overseas Communications Service Charged 8,32,000 8,32,000 75935077 —78,923 —78,923
Voted 1,28,54,000 1,28,54,000 1,20,24,240 —8,29,760 —38,29,760
40 91.—Aviation . Voted 7509,37,C00  12,33,I18,000  1I,23,89,767 +4,14,52,767 —1,09,28,233
48 92.—Central Road Fund Voted _ 3,88,63,000 3,88,63,000 3,69,08,909 —19,54,091 —19,54,091
56 93.—Communications (mcludmg Na-
tional Highways) Voted 6,64,37,000 6,92,90,000 7,07,57,_462 +43,20,462  4-14§67,462
58 94.—Miscellaneous Departments and
Other Expenditure under the
Mmlstry of Transport and Com-
(Vol. XVIII) munications - Voted 1,71,17,000  1,86,17,000  1,79,79,271 +8,62,271 —6,37,729
I 95.—Ministry of Works, Housmg and
Supply Voted 63,24,000 63,24,000 59591,159 —3532,841 —3,32,841
4 96.—Supplies . Charged 2,17,000 2,17,000 98,494 —1,18,506 —1,18,506
Voted 2,82,75,000 2,99,67,000 2,84,62,679 +1,87,679  —15,04,321
15 97.—Other Civil Works Charged 28,23,000 28,23,000 19,85,037 —8,37,963 —8,37,963
: Voted 26,99,04,000  28,90,60,000  20,95,53,929 +2,96,49,929 +1,04,93;929
28 98.—Stationery and Printing Voted 75775425000 75775425000 7-53:46:469  —23;95;531  —23,95,531
49 99.—Miscellaneous Departments and
Expenditure under the Ministry of
( o Works, Housing and Supply Voted 1,18,96,000 1,18,96,000 1,09,84,161 —09,11,839 —9,11,839
Vol. XIX) ;
1 100.—Department of Atomic Ener-
gy . o Voted 13,25,000 13,25,000 12,83,487 —41,513 —41,513

6

AYVININAS ANVHD



4

(Vol. XX)
1

(Vol. XXT)
4

(Vol. XXIT)
I

(Vol. XXIIT)

(Vol. XX1V)

(Vol. XXV)
I

(Vol. TI)

8s
(Vol. TII)
11

(Vol. V)
I5

(Vol. VI)
69

(Vol. T)
139

101.—Atomic Energy Research  * . Veted

102.—Department of Parliamentary

Affairs . 8 . . Voted
103.—Lok Sabha . : & . Charged
Voted
104.—Miscellaneous E\pcndxturc under .
Lok Sabha 5 5 Voted
105.—Raiva Sabha * 5 . Charged
Voted
Staff,  Household and allowances of
the President 3 : . Charged
1c6.—Secretariat of the Vice-Presi-
dent . : S : . Voted
Union  Public Service Commission . Charged

o .—Capital Outlay of the Ministry
of Commerce and Industry Voted

108.—Capital Outlay of the Ministry
of Community Dcvelopment
and Co-operation . . Voted

110.—Capital Outlay of thc Mlmstry
of Education . Voted

111.—Capital Outlay of the mestry
of External Affairs . . Voted

112,—Capital Outlay on the Indxa Se-
curity Press . Voted

4,40,70,000

2,32,000
67,000

99,99,000

34,000
61,000

33,89,000

25,19,000
64,00
42,645,000

16,25,35,000

3,78,71,000
69,64,000
68,32,000

11,00,000

4,40,70,C00

2,32,000
67,000

99,99,000

34,000
61,000

33,89,000
29,19,000

64,C00

42,645,000

16,38,85,000

4,86,71,000

69,64,000
78,66,000

11,00,000

3,99:91,114

1,96,465
56,366

945745126

33,096
56,835
31,66,175

22,01,967
38,910

42,29,986

15,74,00,967

4,84,38,765

63,52,197

82,17,713

1,36,953

—40,78,886

—355535
_101634

—5524,874

—904
—4,165

—2,22,825
—3s175443
—25.090

—34,014

—51,34,033

1 1,05,67,765

—6,11,803

+-13,85,713

—9,63,047

—4_0,78,886

—35,535
=T 01634
—5:24,874

—904
—4,165

—2,22,825
—3>17,443
—25 090

—34,014

_641841033

—2532,235
— 611,803
+3,51,713

—9,63,047

AMVINNOS ANVHD

16



1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. i Rs. Rs. Rs.
140 113.—Capital Outla} on Currcncv and
Coinage . - Voted 1,C0,93,43,C00 1,00,93,43,C0  99,98,39,532 —95,03,468  —95,03,468
142 114.—Capital Outlay on Mints Voted 48,54,000 48,54,000 11,51,868 —37,02,132 —37,02,132
143 115.—Commuted Value of Pensions Charged 1,00,000 35535000 432,685 + 3,32,685 79,685
: Voted 45,535,000 45,35,000 42,38,796 —-2,96,204 —2,96,204
L]
145 116.—Payments to Retrenched Per- :
sonnel 5 & 8 . Voted 6,000 6,000 750 —5,250 —5,250
146 117.—Other Capital Outlay of the .
Ministry of Finance Voted 64,75,41,0C0  64,75,42,000  49,83,60,662 —14,91,80,338 -—14,91,81,338
167 118.—Loans and Advances by the
Central Government . Charged  3,12,68,99,000 3,12,68,99,000 2,95:46509,330 —17522,89,670 —17,22,89,670
Voted 2,11,99,96,000 2,27,99,96,000 2,19,01,15,138 -+ 7,01,19,138 —8,98,80,862
170
Vol. VID) Repayment of Debt . Charged 53,58,67,32,000 53558567532,000 52,08,83,61,273 —1:49:83,70,727—1,49:83:70:727
ol.
108 119.—Capital Outlay on Forests Voted 13,97,0C0 13,97,CCO 4,561,073 —9,35,927 —09,35,927
109 120.—Purchase of Food grains Charged " 2,00,000 2,00,000 6,794 —1,93,206 —1,93,206
Voted 1,86,34,77,000  2,04509,77-C00 2,03,95,75,160 -+ 17,60,98,160 —14,01,840
124 121.—Qther Capital Outlay of the
Ministry of Food and Agriculture Charged 15,000 41,000 14,430 —570 —26,370
Voted 36543,55,000  45,03,54,000  40,31,49,799 +3,87,94,799  —4,72,04,20T
(Vol. VIII) .
50 122.—Capital Outlay of xhe mestry
of Health Voted 12,47,97,000  12,47,97,000  12,57,27,482 +-9,30,482 -+9,30,482

z6-

ZYVINALAQS ONVHED



(Vol. 1X)
401

(Vol. X)
19
(Vol. XI)
11
12
(Vol. XII)
20

(Vol. XIV)
9

(Vol. XV)
27

(Vol. XVI)
21
(Vol. XVII)
66
69

116

118

(Vol. XVIII)
53

123.—Capital Qutlay of the Mxmstry
of Home Affairs :

124.—Capital Outlay on Broadcasting .

125.—Capital Outlay on Mult:-pul pose
River Schemes

126.—Other Capital Outlay of the
Ministry of Irnganon and
Power 7 2

127.—Capital Outlay of the Ministry
of Labour and Emplqu:ent ¢

128.—Capital Qutlay of the M:mstr)
of Rehabilitation

129.—Capital Qutlay of the Ministry
of Scientific Recearch & Cultural
Affairs

130.—Capital Outlay of the mestry
of Steel, Mines and Fuel .

132.—Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation

133.—Capital Outlay onPorts

134.—Capital Outlay on Roads

135.—Other Capital Outlay of the
Ministry of Transport and Com-
munications .

136.—Delhi Capital Outlay

Voted
Voted

Voted

Voted
Voted

Voted

Voted

Voted
Charged
Voted
Voted
Voted

Voted
Charged
Voted

81,02,0c0

2,00,00,0C0

3,22,98,000

7582,11,CCO

3549,Cco

20,20,C0,0C0O

2,37585,000

24,07,20,000
5,00,000

4533,27,000

3,03,50,006

16,50,00,000

8,76510,000
6,86,000

7532519,000

81,02,c00

2,C0,C0,CCO

4,26,98,000

11,82,85,cco

3549,CC0

20,20,00,CCO

24725475000

43,86,22,000
5,00,000
4533,27,000
3,03,50,000

17,00,00,000

8,76,10,000
6,586,000

7532519,000

755935703
1,48,38,1C0

4,24,53,441

11,70,34,837
25355571

14,87,30,791

25705575924

36,08,65,008
1,02,940
3,89,54,551
1,85,63,724
16,11,09,996

75845715933
6,66,4565

6,02,39,297

=) :08)297

-—-51,61,960

- 1,01,55,441

+3,88,23,837
—1,13,429

'—5:323695209

'532:.72:924

+12,01,45,008
—3,97,066
—43572,449
—1,17,86,276
—38,90,004

—91,38,067
—TI,19,646
—1,20,79,703

—5,08,297

—51,61,5C0

—2544,559

—12,50,163
—I,13,429

_5:32369’209

—1,89,076

—7577556,992
——3,97,_055
—43,72,449
—1,17,86,276
—88,90,004

—91,38,067
—I,19,545
—1,29,79,703

ZUVININAS aNVHED

£6°



4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
55 137.—Capital Outlay on Buildings . Charged 49,000 49,000 50,151 + 1,161 1,161
Voted 8,22,46,000 8,22,46,000 7,01,22,357 —I,21,23,643 —1,21,23,643
57 138.—Other Capital Outlay of the
Ministry of Works, Housing and > )
Supply 5 5 o oted 75145975000 75145975000 4,80,76,184 —2,34,20,816 —2,34,20,816
(Vol. XIX) 139.-—Capital Outlay of the Department
3 oEAtmibERerEy «. 8.8 FE . &Voted 547:00,000  5,47:00,000  4,86,64,385  —60,35,:665  —60:35,665
(@)
Charged  59568:51518,000 59574,88,865000 58,10,455695364 +9:38,71,264 . 13,06,48,471
GRrAND TOTAL . : 5

—1,67,44>19,900—1,67,49,65,107

kVotcd 12,37,50,546,000 13,33,21,39,000 12,42,93,66,147 +71,32,09,739 - 1,83,33,096
—65,88,89,592 —92,11,05,949

(@)

(@) Does not include Rs. 1,25,89,10,911 #djusted in the accounts as reduction of expenditure, the details of which have been given by
appropriations in Annexure B.
Does not include Rs. 6,763 met out of coritingency fund shown in Grant No. 128—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Rehabilitation.

(5) Does not include Rs. 3,84,54,21,457 adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expenditure, the details of which have been given by grants
in Annexure B. ; :

It also excludes Rs. —3,68,45,218 in respect of “Capital outlay on Sterling Pensions”. E

6

ZHVININAS ANVHED



GRAND SUMMARY 95

AUDIT CERTIFICATE -

The account above has been examined under my direction in
accordance with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit
and Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional
Constitution) Order, 1947, read with Article 149 of the Constitution
of India. I am assured that my officers have obtained all the infor-
mation and explanations that they have required and according to
the best of my information I certify that the account above is correct
subject to the observations in the report.

[ 3

A. K. ROY,

NEw DELHI; Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
The 26th April, 1961

¢



The following table gives a summary of the cases of losses,

ANNEXURE A

writes off, financial irregularities, etc., mentioned below the grants concerned :—

Volume Page No. No. and Name of Grant

Total No. " Total
of losses, amount of

irregularities, Josses, etc. Brief subject
No, (Accounts) etc. under under’each
each Grant Grant
I 2 3 4 5 (o

L Rs.

MINISTRY OF FIN.ANCE

8 22.—Customs 1 9,480 Loss due torobbery.’
713 31.—Superannuation allowances and pcn- -
smns . 52 1,23,342 Ex-gratia payment of death-cum-retirement
gratuity and family pension. .
137 Interest on Debt, etc. & 5 i

169 118.—Loans and Advances by the Central

Government.
II. MINISTRY OF
19 2.—Industries . 5
27 3.—Salt . . . .
84 5.—Miscellaneous Departments ‘and Ex-

penditure under the Ministry of Com-

merce and Industry,

i 6,882 Ex-gratia payment of post matunty interest

on National Savings Certificates.

1 S Grant of loans at concessional rates of
interest or free of interest.

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
1, 5,300 Loss of a cheque by theft.

T 3,72,978 Value of buildings, structures, etc., collaps-
ed; salt found short, etc.

2 17,543 (a) Loss of stores in the Embassy of India,
. Tehran (Rs. 1,743).

96

fy eomxouuy]



\A
13
14

VI.
32
66

VII,

3
28

(%) Waiver ofrent and ex-gratia payment
to compensate losses (Rs. 15,800).

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
14.—Education ; . : ? : 3 22,658 (@) Unnecessary payment and retention for
: : long periods of unutilised amounts of
grants-in-aid  (Rs. 20,000).

(b) Irrecoverable amount of scholarships

(Rs. I,512). 3
(¢) Irrecoverable amount of scholarship

paid. to ineligible ‘scholars (Rs. 1,146).

1,084 Irrecoverable amount of water and electricity

15.—Miscellaneous Departments and Other 1
Expenditure under the Ministry of charges payable by a cafetaria.
Education. 3
) MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
18.—External Affairs s ¢ . 1 15400 Ex-graria payment towards medical expenses
incurred by an officer.
19.—State of Pondicherry 2 4,424 (a) Shortage of stores, firewood and Kero-
sene oil, losses due to accident, etc.
: (Rs. 2,638).

() Irrecoverable ~amount of deputation
allowance erroneously paid (Rs. 1,786).

MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

36.—Ministryof Food'and Agriculture 1 164487 Wagier of ovérpayment of pay to an
ofncer. 1
2 15,678 (@) Cost of some steel pipes lost (Rs. 3 716).

(b) Loss of 1,068 tons of wheat bhoosa

38.—Agriculture
damaged by rains (Rs. 11,962).

[v emxouuy]

L6



53

I1I

VIIT

14

X 16

39.—Agricultural Research 3 s o I

120.—Purchase of Food grains . . 3 4

121.—Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry 2
of Food and Agriculture.

[}

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

42.—Ministry of Health 5 S o I

43.—Medical Services 3 ¢ 5 I

Rs.

3,000 Ex-gratia donation to the family of an
official.

38,70;573 (a) Loss of foodgrains in storage, transit
and due to theft, etc. (Rs. 26,64,883).

(b) Value of foodgrains declared unfit for
human consumption (Rs. 3,38,468).

(c) Payment of demurrage charges (RS.
8,54,147).

(d) Shortage of cash (Rs. 13,075).

3,56;092 (a) Loss of sugar in transit-cum-storage,

and on account of short landing, auction
and damage, etc. (Rs. 2,76,736).

(b) Payment of demurrage charges
(Rs. 80,256).

3,817 Waiver of overpayment of pay to an
official. ;

95,963 Outstanding dues recoverable from State
Governments and patients.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

50.—Police o S 5 c o 1

Waiver of overpayment of special pay
to the staff of the Delhi Special Police
Establishment,

10,200

86

[v omxouny]



24

95

308

400

402

18

54.—Delhi .

55.—Himachal Pradesh - 5 o

56.—Andaman and Nicobar Islands

‘s7.—Manipur .

60.—Miscellaneous Departments and Ex-
penditure under the Ministry of
Home Affairs. -

122.—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of
Home Affairs.

58,541

9,301

31,332
10,692

2,442

4,991

(a) Waiver of overdrawal of house rent
allowance by an officer (Rs. 2,254).

(b) Cost of copies unrealised (Rs. 1,523).

(¢) Infructuous expenditure on rent and
court fee, etc. (Rs. I,594). /

(d) Infructuous expenditure on printing
of an official text on the first Five Year
Plan (Rs. 1,428).

(¢) Unauthorised continuance of certain
posts (Rs. 47,400).

(f) Suspected misappropriation of cash
(Rs. 4,342). ¢

(a) Loss due to disposal of livestock and
theft of timber (Rs. 9,301).

() Drawal of money to avoid lapse of
budget grant. 3

Value of logs lost in the sea.
Shortage of cash and non-credit of revenue.
Irrecoverable -amount of rent, water and

electricity charges due from a caterer.

Loss of rice in transit.

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

63.—Miscellaneous Departments and Ex-
penditure under the Ministry of In-
formation and Broadcasting.

4,122

(a) Cost of publications damaged -by white

ants due to excessive stocking and in-:

adequiate storage accommodation  (Rs.
3,297)-

[v eanxouuy]

66




3 4 S 6
Rs.
(b) Ex-gratia payments to cover the cost
of additional insurance of  property
(Rs. 825).
X1V MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION
8 73.—Expenditure on displaced persons and I 2,06,702 Loss on sale of surplus stores and equip- ¢
Minorities. ment, stores ‘found short, exgratiare-
lief, etc.
10 128.—Capital Outlay of the. Ministry of I 1,133 Overpayment of compensation to five dis-
Rehabilitation. placed persons. :
XVI MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND FUEL
I1=12 84.—Miscellaneous Departments and Other 2 94,732 (@) Value of stores damaged, left in bore-
Expenditure under the Ministry of holes, and destroyed in fires, etc, °
Steel, Mines and Fuel. (Rs. 70,732).
(b) Ex-gratia payment on account of an
amendment of a contract (Rs. 24,000).
XVII MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS
65 94.—Miscellaneous Departments and Other I 56,977 Lossonaccount of damage to tourist publicity
Expenditure under the Ministry of literature. :
Transport and Communications.
67-68

132.—Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation o 65,057 (a) Unredeemed value of a Civil aircraft
2 e 3 * damaged due to an accident (Rs. 32,130).

CcOI )

[v emxouuy]



73

117

XVIII

9—1IJ

(6) Infructuous expenditure on the con-
struction of an aerodrome (Rs. 27,188).

(c) Overpayment due to defective agree-
ment (Rs. 5,739).

133.—Capital Outlay on Ports . < . 3 2,57,272 (a) Purchase of boilers far in advance
of requirements (Rs. 2,21,965).

(b) Excess payment on purchase of coal
Rs. 25,760)

(¢) Value of instrument discarded as un-
suitable for use (Rs. 9,547).

134.—Capital Outlay on Roads . & . I 29,975 Avoidable expénditure due to delay in land
acquisition.

’MINISTR‘;( OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY
95.—Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply. I 3,481 Value of furniture not traceable, etc.

96.—Supplies o 5 s g . 8 2,03,603 (a) Waiver of excess - payment to a Gov-
ernment servant, lrrecoverablc advance
of travelling allowance, loss in a disposal
transactlon, non-recovery of extra cost
on risk resale, etc. (Rs. 40, 905).

(b) Ex-gratia’ payment (Rs. 635).
(¢) Waiver of liquidated damages (Rs. 44,664).

(d) Payment of demurrage charges at ports

(Rs. 37,218).

(e) Irrécoverable amount of demurrage/
despatch claims (Rs. 41,498).

(f) Loss in the disposal of stores (Rs. 6,068).

(g) Irrecoverable amount of advances from
clearing agents (Rs. 25,577).

(h) Extra expenditure on purchase of caustic _

soda (Rs. 7,038).

[v emxouuy]

101



21—23

33

97.—Other Civil Works

98.—Stationery and Printing

10

Rs.

1,57,838 (@) Irrecoverable rent of Government build-

-

ings ; irrecoverable cost and maintenance
of furniture and ' conservancy charges,
etc. (Rs. 27,759).

() Value of cement which got set in transit
due to rain (Rs. 8,043).

© Cost of materials damaged in transi
(Rs. 4,888):

(d) Loss due to non-cancellation of indents
(Rs. 11,751).

(e) Loss of stores in transit (Rs. 3,337).

(f) Loss on the working of a Government
hostel (Rs. 19,590).

(g) Payment of rent for a requisitioned
building whilc it remained vacant (Rs.
2,619).

(#) Overpayment to a’contractor (Rs.6,982).

(#) Loss due to non-revision of the con-
servancy charges (Rs. 47,720).

(5) Stores becoming obsolete and surplus
to requirements resulting in unnecessary
locking up of Government funds (Rs.
25,149).

36,702 Stores found short, irrecoverable cost of

printed papers left with a firm, value of
forms and papers lost in transit and damaged
by white ants, etc.

ZoI1

[v emxouuy]



54 136.—Delhi Capital Outlay -

56 137.—Capital Outlay on Buildings

60 138.—Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry
of Works, Housing and Supply.

ToraL .

11,286 Overpayment to a contractor.

14,420 (a) Infructuous expenditure due to aband-

onment of a construction work (Rss
2,606).

(b) Cost of materials damaged in transit
(Rs. 11,814). :

2,66,666 (a) Loss due to abandonment of a scheme

80

64,65,066

(Rs. 26,082).
(b) Loss due to abandonment of the scheme
to manufacture proto-type houses

(Rs. 2,18,935).
(c) Value of losses of Stores (Rs. 21,649).

[v emxouuy] i

€or



ANNEXURE “B”

‘The following table shows ‘by Grants and ‘Appropriations, the total actual recoveries dditiéte‘d in the accounts as reduction of expenditure:—

Actuals compared with

‘No. ‘and Name of the ‘Grant or ‘Appropriation Budget Revised Actuals Budget Revised
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
More+ More+-
Less — Less —
b 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. ¢ Rs. Rs. ‘Rs. Rs.
I.—Ministry of Commerce and Industry 72,000 65,000 —72,000 —65,000
2—Industries 7552,71,000 8,41,37,000 8,81,37,506 +1,28,66,506 -+40,00,506
3—Salt 23,56,000 18,24,000 18,01,597 —5554,403 —22,403
4—Commercial Intelligence and Statistics 4,000 9,000 —4,000 —9,000
5—Miscellaneous Departments and Expenditure
under the MJmstry of Commerce and Indus-
try S 2,65,000 39,000 —2,65,000 —39,000
7—Community Development = Projects, Nanonal
Extension Service and Co-operation 23,64,000 28,56,000 13,16,876 —10,47,124 —15,39,124
14—Education . . . 69,37,000 82,19,000 54540,662 —14,96,338 —27,78,338
15—Miscellaneous Departments and Other Expendl-
ture under the Minist:y of Educaton 14,000 2,50,000 —1I45000 —2,50,000
16—Tribal Areas . % . 5 5 84,00,C00 84,27,000 80,46,590 —3,53,410 —3,80,410
78,000 76,023 +76,023 —I1,977

17—Naga Hills—Tuensang Area

forr

[g emxouuy]



18—External Affairs

19—State of Pondicherry

21—Ministry of Finance ; 2 5 :
22—Customs

23—Union Excise Duties

26—Stamps

27—Audit . ; . . Chatged .
Voted

28—Currency

29—Mint ’_

31—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions
Charged .
Voted

32—Miscellaneous Departments and Other Expendlture
under the Ministry of Finance

Interest on Debt and Other Obligations etc. Charged .
36—Ministry of Food and Agriculture
37—Forest :
38—Agriculture
39—Agricultural Research

40—Animal Husbandry

17,32,000
22,51,000

35,000

2,04566,000
5,465,000
3,00,000

3,10,84,000

12,20,000

30,000

8,561,000
4,84,000
50,000
1,10,335535000
5,000
477,000
91,06,000
76,86,000

28,24,000

16,41,000
25,86,900

5,000

1,74552,000

545,000
3,00,000
3,08,16,000
13,43,000

20,000

10,66,000
4,89,000
1,67,060

1,07,08,31,000
5,000

10,49,000

1,19,34,000

56,93,000

13,22,000

16,73,793
27,945,437
46,454
75900
1,76,66,594
5544,893
3,60,000
3,02,64,169
10,93,678
6,984

9,28,540
35575043

1,44,134

1,05,87,89,109

5,166
9,975046
81,01,313
735215446
11,59,198

—58,207
+5,43:437
+11,454
+7,900
—27,99,406
—1I1,107

—+8,19,831
—1,26,322

—23,016

+77:640
—1,26,957

194,134

—4,45,63:80T

1166
5,20,046
—10,04,687
—3564,554
—16,64,802

+32,793
+2,08,437
+41,454
+7,900
+2,14,594

—107

55 1;831
—2,49,322

—13,016

—TI,37 :460
—‘IJ3I:957
—22,866
—1,20,41,891
+166

‘—5 12954
—38,32,687

- 16,28,446 °

—1,62,802

[g emxouuy]

£Lo1r



I 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
41—Miscellaneous Departments and Other Expenditure
under the Ministry of Food and Agriculture 54595,000 40,745,000 15,67,413 —39,27,587  —25,06,587
43—Medical Services 745405000 76,475,000 85,00,872 +10,60,872 -+-8,53,872
44—Public Health . 7501554000 6,46,51,000 6,74,07,683 —27,46,317 +27,56,683
46—Ministry of Home Affairs . 22,000 4,577 +4,577 —17,423
49—Administration of Justice . 3,000 4,000 5,319 +2,319 41,319
sc—Police 3,09,000 11,69,000 2,65,554 —43,446 —0,03,446
54—Delhi 10,24,000 10,01,000 9,52,;5,64 —71,536 —48,536
55—Himachal Pradesh 10,01,000 13,96,000 10,41,648 +40,648 —3,54,352
56—Andaman and Nicobar Islands 38,64,000 40,08,000 32,84,588 —5579,412 —7,23,412
57—Manipur 5,522,000 4,10,000 2,69,5I1 —2,52,489 —1,40,489
58—T'ripura 2,81,000 544,000 2,53,297 —27,703 —2,90,703
59—ILaccadive Minicoy and Amindive Islands 4,000 50 —4,000
60—Miscellaneous Departments and Expenditure
under the Ministry of Home Affairs . 0 10,18,000 6,500,000 5,536,121 —4,81,879 . —63,879
62—DBroadcasting - . 50,00,000 50,00,000 66,52,580 +16,52,580 +16,52,580
63—Miscellaneous Departments and Expenditure under
the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting 22,24,000 21,10,000 11,06,181 —11,17,819 —10,03,819
64—Ministry of Irrigation and Power 17,000 27,000 26,975 +9,975 ==25!
65—Multipurpose River Schemes 90,38,000 85,755,000 68,41,584 —21,96,416 —17,33,416

[g emxouny]

901



/

)

66—Miscellaneous Departments and Other Expendi-

ture under the Mmjstry of Irngatxon and
Power

69—Miscellaneous Departments and Other Expendi-
ture under the Mu'ustry of Labour and Em-

ployment

70—Ministry of Law

71—Elections

76—Survey of India

78—Zoological Survey

79—Scientific Résearch and Cultural Affairs

8o—Miscellaneous Departments and Expenditure
under the Ministry of Scxentlﬁc Research and
Cultural Affairs . i

81—Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel

82—Geological Survey

84—Miscellaneous Departments and Other Expendiiure
under the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel

85—Ministry of Transport and Communications
87—Mercantile Marine

88—Light-houses and Lightships = . 5 5 g
89—Meteorology - e o

91—Aviation

92—Central Road Fund

22,49,000

2,79,67,000

60,000

655745000
27,000

31,98,000

16,000
1,54,000

6,90,000

8,24,02,000

75575000

1,0I,000

80,68,000
8,07,000
3,49,64,000

28,63,000

23,44,000

1,87,92,000
57,000
69,000
65,47,000
20,000

64,795,000

16,000
1,62,000

8,775,000

75645455000
7557000
90,000
65,70,000
7526,000
3,14,21,000

21,22,000

839,793

1,73,66,055

73,718
1,07,030

47,59,585

64,09,822

16,000

6,51,524

75755725883
7>54,992
1,04,045

63,55,808
5505,019
2,20,48,223

75155584

_i43°9;207

—1,06,00,945
+13,718
-+1,07,030
—18,14,415
—27,000

+32,11,822

—1I,54,000

—38,476

—48,29,117
—2,008
+3,045

—17,12,192

—3,01,981
—1,29,15,777
—21,47,416

—15,04,207

—14,25,945
+ 16,718
38,030

—17,87,415
—20,000

© —69,178

—1,62,000

—2,25,476

+11,27,883
—2,008
+14,045
—2,14,192
—2,20,981
—93,72,777
—14,06,416

[g emxeuuy]

Lox



I 2 3 4 5 . 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
94—Miscellaneous Departments and Other Expendi-
ture under the Mlmstry of Transport and Ccm-
munications T . 5 15,000 10,000 632 —14,368 —0,368
95—Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply 64,000 51,000 56,994 —7,006 +5,994
96—Supplies . 16,755,000 15,52,000 13,02,870 —3,72,130 —2,49,136
97—Other Civil Works . . 5 . Charged 12,000 12,000 — 5,84,459 — ,96,459 —8,96,469
: Voted 19,22,36,000 21,67,30,000 26,04,41,300 -+6,82,05,300 +4,37,11,300
98—Stationery and Printing 5,16,91,000 4,83,04,000 4,42,21,253 —74569,747 —40,82,747
99—Miscellaneous Departments and Expenditure under .
the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply 5,05,000 5,525,000 1,84,717 —3,20,283 —3,67,283
101—Atomic Energy Research 3,50,000 4,000 —3,50,000 —4,000
105—Rajya Sabha 4,000 —4,000
107—Capital Qutlay of the Mmlstry of Commerce and
Industry 54,08,000 55,70,000 48,41,187 —5,66,813 ‘ —7,28,813
108—Capital Qutlay of the Ministry of Commumty De—
velopment and Co-operation - 5 > 37,511,000 54,355,000 24,89,331 —12,21,669 —29,45,669
110—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Education. 69,645,000 67,35,000 55522,528 — 14,471,472 —12,12,472
111—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of External Affairs 755505C00 795075000 89,88,898 +14,38,898 +10,81,808
113—Capital Outlay on Currency and Coinage 2,30,72,000 5512,37,000 4571,74,437 +2,41,02,437 —40,62,563
115—Commuted Value of Pensions . . Charged 1,08,000 3,593,000 3,365,964 +2,27,964 —17,036
Yoted 81,43,000 87,03,000 85,51,991 +4,08,991 —1,51,009

~ goz

[g_;;.mxauuv]



1 16—ngmems to Retrenched Personnel
117—Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Finance .

118—Loans and Advances by the Centml
Government 3 - Charged

Voted
120—Purchase of Food Grains

121—Other Capital Outla} of tre Mxmstry cf F ood and
Agriculture

122—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Health
123—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Hcme Affairg

124—Capital Outlay on Broadcasting .

126—0ther Capital Outlay of the mestry of Imgauon
and Power . . .

127—Capital Outlay of the Mlmstry of Labour and IIm-
ployment .

128—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Rehabilitation .

129—Capital Qutlay of the Ministry of Scxenuﬁc Rc-
search and Cultural Affairs .

130—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Steel, Mines and
: Fuel . 5 ; N 5 6

132—Capital Qutlay on Civil Aviaticn.
133—Capital Outlay on Ports . .
134—Capital Outlay on Roads . . . - . .

13,000
4550,05,000

21,61,24,000

5563580,000
1,53,58,15,000
32,11,46,000
9,993,000
41,17,000

95,00,000
6,735155000

35495000
8,92,89,000

29,85,000

3524,15,000

60,975,000
88,37,000

13,000

15,20,57,000

29,50,8 3,000
6,26,40,000

1,92,34,15,C00

435955425000
9556577000

49,31,000
82,42,000

10,88,78,000

e
35555000

11,44,05,C00

64,71,000

11,32,63,000

75531,0€0
84’995000

13,128

12,99,55,860

19.91441,757
1,20,44,370

2,01,53,37,287

37591,99,143
11,33,52,881

56,82,189

83,54,530

~ 10,88,78,376

2,545,001

12,73,7€,431
64,01,822
6,00,03,994
12,32,033

59:42,439
84,455,056

+128
+8,49,50,860

—1,69,82,243

—4,43,35,630 -

+47,95,22,287
-+5,80,53,143
-+1,34,21,881
+15,65,189

~—11,45,470
+4,15563,376

—94,999
+3,80,87,431

-+34,16,822

+2,75,£8,994
+12,32,033
—1,54,561
—3,91,944

+128

—2,21,01,140

—9,59,41,243
—5505595,630
-+9,19,22,287

—6,03,42,857
-+1,76,75,881
+7,51,189

-+1,12,530
+376

—1,00,999
+1,29,71,431

—69,178

—5,32,59,006
-}12,32,033
—15,88,561

—44,944

[q smxeuuy]

6ox



: ,-73 : i & o LRSS
Rs.. > Rey S Rsi Rs., ll‘h‘\

!35-Capual Outlay of thc Mlmstry of Transport and = 3
Communications .. ... ., . 5 44,85,000 43,49,000 46,39,514 R 1,54,514 +2,9o,51 4
136—1)6“11 Capital Qutlay. PR e A ShE 54.91,764 - Fsascii764 +s: ,913764
13 —Capital Cutlay on Bujldings 5 4 pr 3,00,00,000 3500,00,000 3,4Q,405207 “+ 40,40,207 + 40,402 o7

:38—Other Capital Qutlay of the Mmistry of Works, ‘ i 2 i i ¥
Housing and Supply” . . : 1,56,26,000 1,14,17,006 J>31,86,63% , T24539,269  .i+17,69,631
.139———Capita] Outlay cf the Department of Atcmic Enerx- LEn : ; : e ' T
gy = q 2 A . . . & 1,15,00,000 X,72,14,000 78,513,713 -—36,86,28‘7 4—-94,66,287
GRAND TOTAL . { Charged . - 1,32,07:48,000  1,36,76,45,000 * 1,35,89,10:911  —6,18,37,¢89  —10,87,343089

Voted . 5 . 3,09,41,55,000 3,89,73,91,000 3,84,54,21,457 + 75:12,€6,4: 7 ~—5,19,69,543

GMGIPND—TSWing—1 AGCR--22-4-61—2042

(o354

[g smxauuy]



